w2 Heartland
N % AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

DRY FERTILIZER APPLICATOR
PULL TYPE SPREADER

\

AG400 AG600
AG500 AG800
AGX10

SINGLE AND DUAL SPINNERS

OWNERS MANUAL
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LIST
OM-PTS

HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS

1180 STATE HWY 7 EAST ISSUE
HUTCHINSON, MN. 55350 DECEMBER 2023
(320) 587-4030







swajsAs Oy pueesH eqp 071 ‘ainynouby puejpesH | WOD DEpUB[HESY MMM
0SESS NIN ‘uosulyoiny ise3 2 AemybiH 8ieis 081 |
SINFLSAS 9V ANV1LAY3IH OL NdN13d ANV L33HS SIHL 1.NO Tid ASva'ld

Jaquinu [euss

Jaquinu |apopy

alnjeubis

ssalppe Jawojsny

aWweU Jawolsn)

palaAljep ajeq

uoljeuwloju] Jswoisnd

suoyd

diz ‘ajejs ‘Auo
Ssalppy
aweu Jajea(

ainjeubig

dn-jes a)e(q
uoljewoju| J9||1es

‘Ajjnja1ed [enuew sy} peal o} Jawoisno ay)
abeinoous pue [enuew s Jojesado ay)} JoWOISNd 8y} BAID "6
uonoNpoJjuUl fenuew ayy ul papiaold aoeds ay} ul saquunu
jelas pUE [apoW SUIYOEW By} 8}lUM JaWolsno sy} aAeH °Q
aoines pue sued swielsAg Oy puejpesH “/
‘suiyoew buuoys ‘9
‘Bunjooysao|qnol] ‘G
‘uonoadsul olpouad pue Ajeq v
‘goueUaUIBWL pUR uoeouqn| olpouad pue pau0) ‘¢
‘uoljelado pue uolje|fe)jsul sulyoewW }o8.10) °Z

90IAISS pue uojjelsado ajesg |
:Buimojjoy
8y} ulejdx3 "Jawojsnd ay) Yjim [enuew s ojerado sy) malnay

INIWdINDG3I

puepiesy Z &

‘lenuew s JojesadQ “/

ysijod pue
ues|) ‘sayojelsos Aue jujed dn-yonoj "UOIpUOD ||BJOAQ 9

‘palinbai JI apew sjuawisnipy
‘pajunow ale suondo e saye ybiem anbuo) Jadold ‘g
"0}
‘ Jybiey tegmelp, ‘ uonelsado |aAsy, ‘sjuswisnipe JaylQ ‘v
‘a|qepeal pue pajeoo| Apadoud sjedsp |Iv¥ '€
'sbunyy eseasb Jo uopeouqn 'z

‘pauayybn Auadoisd asempiey Iy ‘|

1SIT™MOIHD AH3IAITIA- Fdd
‘opew s| }snipe Jjadoid Jaye 10 Aiojoeysijes punoy si )}l se wa) yoes
}JO oay) “Jawoysnod sy} 0} § BuusAlsp aiojaq Apadoud Buluonouny
S1 i uleusd aq 0} A|quiasse Jaye Ajybnoioy) juswajdw sy j0adsu|

-431v3ad 3H1 Ol

% N NOILVALSIOFA ALNVHIAVM .

SWALSAS BY 2 §
puepiesH Z'S







98 buipunop Jo3poIpu} awpdd ybiapm

Gg uollpbwIouU| subd/Assy awba{ ybram

$8 wesAs eAlQ uoidy pAH DI elquul dQ

¢8 % 8 waysAs aAuQ uoudy ‘PAH WMJ “3dO
18 % 08 waysAs aAug uoudy ‘pAH usapy 3do
6/ % 8/ (onnoapAy) Ajquassy oAuQ uoddy
Ll % 9. (Iooubyosw) Ajquiessy oALIQ uoidy
Gt saypug Buipesig / bBunsnlpy oxoig

YL — LL dlpwayds % SHDd dull 9xbig
0L % 69 suonp.aisn||| sHPd sJ8sn|y YbUg
89 (S00Z—£00Z) J0i1pnioy odwsQq ‘sppaH 3jod
L9 (G00Z—£002) .00W3Q, ‘10IPNoY 9xpig
99 Joypnioy 021 ‘sppbeH 2lod

G9 % ¥9 uonpasn|| subd L0010, '40IPNdY 8xplg
VYS9 uollpwiloju| enbioy InN bBn |saym

9 wdis 000l 0} QFG ‘UoIsIsAUCD (Qld

29 (eixy usyosueH }oq 9) sqnH

19 s9|xy PiS (Hog 8 pup }ogq 9) sqnH

09 % 6G  1ISI suDd % uonpisn||| uobom 00vbY
8G %® /G °IXy usyosusHy m uohpssn||| uobom 00Gby
96 % GS 1S supd % uonpiisn||| uobom 00gby
¥S ® ¢G }sI supd % uonouisn||| uobom 009bY

0z2/9/11 A%y
901NOYAdS

LG 1SI7 supd % uonossn||| uobom 01LX9v/0086Y

s ®
0S % 6V
8 ® LV
9 — Vv
N4
[A4
84
Oy ® 6¢
8¢ ® L
V9¢
9¢
G ® v¢
¢e ® C¢
le % 0¢
6 — 92
S ® ¥C
¢¢ — 02
6l — &l
2l — L
9% 9
8—LM
4

SINALINOO

}sI7 spDd % uohonsn|| (jonQ) xog Jp39
}s17 sppd % uonounsn (stbuis) xog Joe9
spoddng yym dup] puo dupj doy—di4
91D9 X0Qq JopDaldg Jo) MOD[ MaJIS
aAlQ MDYS Jeppoudg suibul suljospby
suononJysu| buppbiedg sAlQ 21 NDJPAH
(3s1@ 1on@) Buiquinid 8ALIg 2NNDIPAH
('3s1q s|buis) Buiquind 8AlQ Ol NDJpAH
S9}oN

juawisnipy J03os|yeq/931nyd Jonguysig (onQ
s sypd % uoipsisnj)| Jojnquisig |ong
IS sUpd % uonpaisn||| Jonquisiq 9|buis
IS subd % uonpJisn||| xog Jazl|lJe4
adp] 8aAljos|}y puD S|DI3QJ

SHDY) 91Dy poads—on

SHDYD 91Dy PpJIDPUD]}S

juswisn[py % buiyss| uus)ipd poaudg
suollonJisuj 991a19g pup buypusdp
sbuiuiop, pub suonnNp) ‘Isu| A184PS
AJuDJLIDM

UOI}ONPOJIY|



d3aSvHOdNd 31vd

d3gANNN VIb3S

Jd39NNN 13d0ONW

'sppd Juspio noA
usym 9oIaIes jualolje ‘ydwouad nok aalb o} uonow
—Jojul SIYy} spaau Ja|pap JnoA ‘papiacdd 20pds sy}
Ul Jagquinu |DIJ8S PUD |9pPOW auIYoDW JNOA PIoday

SIID}OP 10} ALNVHYVYM 919|dWod 893S sssks

‘asn 1adoudwi
1o uonoaloiud ssadousdwi ‘sjusploop ‘UDaM
|[pwJaou Aq pesnpbo obowpop Jo uonpidsudaqg 'z —

‘sabubyd ||po 8d1AL8S
pup bBulow ‘Burpodsuosy ‘Butupbs|) | —
‘Buimo||0) By} JBA0D JoU S0P ALNVHMVM

‘auop usaq soy
SIY} }DY} a4nsul 0} }salajul 1s8q JnoA ul S| Y
‘'swelsAs by pupjluDa 0} 8D10AUl S J9|DSP Sy} 4O
Adod> o yum Buoid WHO4 NOILVYLISIOFY ALNVHHVYM
ay} Buipiomioy pup bBuns|dwod sspap 8y}

Aq peysiidwooop si uolpJysibss AjupJipp ‘|pnubwl
Sy} ul paquosep sp jusawdinbs Jiay} ulbjUIDW puD
ojpiado oym siswolnd U0} paplaoad sI AJUDLIDM

‘Buissiw Jo
pabowpp aip by} subis Aysips |Dsulsy

ok ok Xk ok ok
'subis Ajajos || MmO||0) pup ppaJl A|njaip)

%k kK kK

‘310N 4

‘soo1jonad A}a4Ds
JO Jopulwas b sajousp sbossaw syl NOILLNYD

‘uol}pWIIOUI
10 jutod |p1oads D s$3}DJIpU|

‘pJDZDY
jpnauayod olj0ads D sojousp abbssaw siY] ONINMNYM

"ALIHM PUD @3y

JO UO[DUIqUUOD 10|03 3y} SADY

[im ubis siy] pipbzoy |pnrusjod oi4109ds
sSnoLIas }sow 8y} sajousp abbssaw syl YIONVJ

NOILVWNHOANI AL34VS

‘piomio) Buiob usym
[9ADJ} ||!M BulyoDul 3y} uondauaip sy} ut buiooy
(sulyoow ay3 pulyaq buipubis) Aq psuiwislep

2D auUIYODW 3y} JO sapIS puby 8| pup pupy ybiy

‘9bowpp juswdinbs uo/pup Ainful jpuosiad

Ui }NsSsJ pjNod 0s Op 03} ain|ip4 °A}08Ji0D puD
A|2}Ds aulyobw Jnok 821AI9S pub 9jpiado 0} moy
uo noA jonJisul |im 3} "A|INySIDD |DNUDW SIY} PDay

NOILONJOHLNI

OdiNI



N2 Heartland N 7 Heartland
g AG SYSTEMS = AG SYSTEMS

i “QUIPMEN
Heartland Agriculture, LLC

\\
AN

Warranty Policies and Terms

The Heartland Agriculture, LLC warranty is a limited warranty that is provided to the retail
purchaser in return for consideration paid as part of the purchase price for a product. The selling
dealer must review the warranty coverage with the retail purchaser and obtain a signature on
the Operators Manual for warranty verification.

The warranty described here is for Heartland Agriculture, LLC doing business as Heartland AG
Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment sold and registered in the United
States and Canada and normally operated in the United States and Canada.

Warranty Period

The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that any person, dealer or agent first
places the unit into service. At the latest, a unit is placed into service when purchased or
delivered to a purchaser.

What's Covered

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a unit and reported during the Warranty
period, Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defects if the
services are performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer. If parts are needed
during the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG
Systems, or remanufactured parts.

Heartland AG Systems provides no warranty, express or implied, for a component or other item
that is separately warranted to the purchaser by its manufacturer, such as tires. Check with your
local dealer for these details.

Exclusive Remedy

The remedy of repairing a defect in material or workmanship at a Heartland AG Systems
dealership under the terms of this warranty is the purchaser's exclusive remedy and is in lieu of
any other remedy otherwise available.

No Modification or Extension of Warranty

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty is limited to the written terms in the warranty statement.
Heartland AG Systems does not authorize any person, dealer, or agent to change or extend the
terms of this warranty in any manner. Any assistance to the purchaser in the repair or operation
of any Heartland AG Systems product outside the terms or limitations or exclusions of this
warranty will not constitute a waiver of the terms, limitations or exclusions of this warranty, nor
will such assistance extend or re-establish the warranty.

The warranty is void if the unit is used in an application for which it is not designed or the unit
has been scrapped, salvaged, stolen, junked or totaled.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 1




S 2 Heartland N 72 Heartland
E-E AG SYSTEMS :v As

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

1\ )

Limitations and Exclusions

The Heartland AG Systems warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may aiso have other
rights, which vary from state to state. This section contains the entire Heartland AG Systems
warranty. Heartland AG Systems makes no other representations or warranties, expressed or
implied, and specifically excludes the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for
particular purpose. Heartland AG Systems will not be liable for incidental or consequential
damages resulting from a breach of the written warranty or any implied warranty.

e These limitations and exclusions may not be allowed by some states or provinces and shall
not apply to the extent such limitations or exclusions are not allowed by applicable
state/provincial law.

Owner's Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty remains in effect during the warranty period if the owner
performs the required maintenance at the recommended intervals outlined in the product's
operator's manual and the unit is operated within its rated capacity. Genuine Heartland AG
Systems service parts or Heartland AG Systems approved service parts that meet Heartland
AG Systems specifications must be used for maintenance and repairs.

What Is Not Covered

e Replacement of non-defective wear items expected to be replaced during the warranty
period, including, but not limited to: lights, fuses, belts, drive sprockets and chains, hose, soil
engaging tools, spray tips, fertilizer deflectors, spinner blades and accessories or items
replaced due to customer demand.

¢ Normal maintenance parts and service, including, but not limited to lubrication, coolants, and
filters.

¢ All travel costs associated with hauling or towing a customer's machine to and from a repair
center related to any warranty repair unless specifically covered by a program or policy.

¢ Repairs arising from any unauthorized modification to the product.
¢ Repairs arising from service performed by agents not approved by Heartland AG Systems.

¢ Repairs arising from storage deterioration, failure to maintain the equipment, improper use of
the equipment, collision or other accident, vandalism, or other casualty, or operation beyond
the rated capacity or specifications.

¢ Repairs arising from abuse or neglect including, but not limited to operation without adequate
lubricants or coolant, over-speeding, contaminated fluids, improper storage, starting, warm-
up, or shutdown practices.

e Failure of the machine, its implements or attachments caused by improper field application
or overloading.

¢ Premiums charged for over-time labor costs.
e Economic loss, including lost profits, crop loss, equipment rental or other expenses.
e Cost associated with cleaning of machine in preparation for service.

e Loss or damage during shipment.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 2




SZ Heartland N2 Heartland

N
N Z AG SYSTEMS N A :
Heartland Agriculture, LLC NI

\

¢ Cost of initial setup or installation of any optional equipment or attachments to a unit.

¢ Items used for repairs include, but are not limited to: solvents, cleaners, anti-seize lubricants,
oil-dry, shop towels, shop supplies, special tools, etc.

e Included, but not limited to are checkups, adjustments, and shimming, tune-ups, spread
pattern checks, etc.

e Unauthorized modification or field fixes.

e All costs of special tools or shop supplies incurred with repairs.

o Claims for stolen equipment or parts.

e Claims for replacing a complete assembly when the repair is less than the replacement.
¢ Claims involving the inspection or reconditioning of units.

e Shop comebacks: any duplicate, repeat, or comeback repair resulting from improper
diagnosis, testing, or poor service work.

e Cost of removing or instaling Non-Heartland AG Systems optional equipment or
attachments.

Base Warranty Coverage

e Base Warranty is the factory warranty provided to the customer at no additional cost for a
specific period covering the complete machine.

° Liquid Applicators, except tires 1 Year
° Spreaders and Tenders, except tires 1 Year
@ Nh3 Wagons, except tires 1 Year
e Bumper Hitches 1 Year
° Disc Covers 1 Year
° Parts 90 Days
® Tandem Wagons (except tires and main frame) 1 year

0 Tandem Wagon main frame 5 Years
e Nitromaster Toolbars shall carry the following pro-rated warranty:

o Year one, all components except tires 100%

o Year two, center section and wings 80%

0 Year three, center section and wings 50%

0 Year four, center section and wings 25%

o Year five, center section and wings 10%

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment |W 3




S Z N 7 Heartland
§2 oo 2 scsercus

" “QUIPMENT
Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Tires

Tires installed on all Heartland AG Systems Equipment are warranted and serviced by their
manufacturer's service outlets. Some manufacturers have separate service outlets for off
road agricultural and construction equipment. Service is available by contacting the tire
manufacturer's local representative.

Warranty Registration

All machinery items, which are invoiced by Heartland AG Systems on separate receivables,
must be registered for warranty. The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that
any person, dealer, or agent first places the unit into service. New machine warranty
coverage begins when the machine is registered. Registration is accomplished when a
properly completed Warranty Registration is received and processed by Heartland AG
Systems.

Operator's Manual/Warranty Receipt Verification

The Heartland AG Systems New Equipment Limited Warranty for Agricultural Equipment
statement must be filled out and signed by the customer indicating receipt and an
understanding of the operator's manual and the warranty statement,

® The original form must be mailed to the address on the form.

® Make one copy for the Dealer. This copy must be retained by your dealership the same
as any other legal document.

® Make a second copy for the customer.
Heartland AG Systems Responsibility

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a product during its warranty period,
Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defect when the service is
performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer or agent. If parts are needed during
the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG Systems new
or remanufactured parts. These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

® Costs for repairs that are the result of defects in material and workmanship
® Payment to dealers per policy in a timely manner

¢ Service information to dealers

® Identify product deficiencies and take corrective action by field campaigns
® Make determination of premature wear

® Provide unit that is free of defects in material & workmanship

Dealer Responsibility

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 4




R 2 Heartland \: ?- Heartland

Ny ’ AG SYSTEMS
|

N Z AG SYSTEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC -

Heartland AG Systems dealers are responsible for providing prompt, courteous, and willing
service to all Heartland AG Systems equipment owners. These responsibilities include but are

not limited to:

//

(7=

® Equipment set-up and pre-delivery

¢ Sell the right product for the intended application

® Inspect the unit and initiate recovery action on any shipping damage and or shortages
® Instruct customer on proper use, maintenance, and safety features of machine

¢ Advise and explain warranty coverage to customer

® Diagnose the problem, repair the unit, and submit claims in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the warranty claim policies

® Take responsibility for.saying "NO" to customers on non-warranty failures
® Apply failure analysis to questionable repairs

® Complete product update campaigns

® Have properly trained technicians and adequate tools for the job

® Retain proper documentation of failure repaired

Owners Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems warranty remains in effect during the stated warranty period if the
owner performs the required maintenance at the recommended times as outlined in the
products operator's manual. Genuine Heartland AG Systems or Heartland AG Systems
approved service parts must be used for maintenance. Additionally, the owner will pay for all
transportation or travel expenses related to any warranty repair.

These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

e Perform maintenance as indicated in the operator's manual

Use the unit in the correct application (non-abusive)

Notify dealer of failures and have the machine available for repair in a timely manner
Training operators

Travel cost, towing charges, and service calls

Normal wear items

Machine damage (accidental)

e Adjustments for application

e Machine inspection (daily walk-around)

Warranty Eligibility

The dealer is responsible to determine that any Heartland AG Systems equipment is covered by
Heartland AG Systems warranty before performing a repair and that the repair is a warrantable
failure. Any dealer who is in doubt of the equipment's warranty eligibility may call Heartland AG
Systems for verification.

Warranty Repairs Made by the Customer

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 5




S Z & # Heartland
?E kl:?{g&ag V’ AG SYSTEMS
N~

N EQUIPMENT
Heartland Agriculture, LLC _

If a Heartland AG Systems dealer determines that the customer is capable, and the customer

requests permission to perform select(warranty)repairs on his product, the Heartland AG

Systems dealer is authorized to grant this customer request. The servicing dealer should

provide the parts to the customer upon request, and to assure that customer is properly

instructed on how to perform the repairs correctly.

The servicing dealer is responsible and accountable for claim accuracy and validity; specifically,
in areas such as the parts replaced date, and assurances that the parts are installed as
instructed by Heartland AG Systems. The comments section of the claim should clearly state
that the customer installed the parts. The claim reimbursement will be for parts and applicable
handling only. No labor is allowed! All replacement parts must be held for possible recall.

Parts Shortages on Whole-Goods

Dealers may submit a claim for parts shortages discovered during pre-delivery or during final '
assembly at the dealer’s location. All claims for shortages must be submitted 5 days from the
original ship date from the plant and before the warranty start date.

//

Warranty Reimbursement Policies

Heartland AG Systems provides for warranty reimbursement due to defects in material or
workmanship only. Warranty does not include restoring any machine or portion thereof, which
has accumulated hours of operation, to factory new condition. This includes customer owned
and used equipment.

Except for only a few items not available through Heartland AG Systems, all Heartland AG
Systems manufactured equipment warranty repairs must be performed using only Heartland AG
Systems genuine new or remanufactured parts and accessories. Installation of non-Heartland
AG Systems parts does not qualify for warranty reimbursement and can void the machine’s
warranty.

Parts

It is fully expected that all claims be filed using part numbers from the applicable Heartland
AG Systems equipment parts book whenever such part number exists. Heartland AG
Systems shall reimburse the dealer at the dealer net price (cost) in effect on the parts
replaced date.

Labor

Heartland AG Systems shall reimburse the dealer at 80% of the dealer's posted retail shop labor
rate. The retail shop labor rate shall be subject to verification by Heartland AG Systems from
copies of actual dealer invoices to customers.

Outside Charges

Specialized repair such as that done by a machine shop will be accepted as part of a warranty
claim at actual cost. Explain the parts used and the service work performed in the description
section of the claim and retain a copy of the receipt. Retain a copy of the invoice with the shop
work order to support the claim. Outside repairs that exceed the cost of the same repair, if
performed by the dealer, will be reimbursed at a lower rate.

Freight

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 6




§'E Heartland V’ 'A-Iee savsraglds
Heartland Agriculture, LLC B - —
Heartland AG Systems will pay the freight charges when a warranty recalled part is to be returned

to Heartland AG Systems.

Travel
Travel will only be reimbursed when authorized by a field campaign.

Repairing or Replacing Parts and Components

When performing a warranty repair, a complete part or component should not be replaced under
warranty if the repair can be accomplished at a lower cost. If the total cost of the repair including
the cost of parts, labor, and/or outside labor or materials is less than 75% of the cost of the parts,

the part must be repaired.
Filters and Lu_bricants

Replacement of lubricants and filters do not qualify for warranty reimbursement unless damage
caused by a defect in material or workmanship results in contamination or sudden loss of fluid.
Lack of maintenance, operator misuse, or neglect will not qualify for warranty reimbursement.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 7




S Z N #Z Heartland
Bz Heartland Na® AG SYSTEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC = -

Claim Form Guidelines

Claims Must Have

1.

I

Product identification number (PIN) or serial number. All characters of the PIN must be
used on the warranty claim.

e Claims for parts warranty must use the word "PARTS" for the PIN. An invoice that
shows date of sale or date of installation must be supplied for all parts claims.

Model Number
Date of failure — Claims must be submitted within 30 days or repair.
Date of repair

Warranty start date. Date the unit warranty starts or date the parts were sold for parts
warranty.

Description of the problem. Describe all problems pertinent to the claim.

Comments should be as precise as possible, attach a separate sheet if necessary, to
describe the problem.

Description of the work performed. List each significant action of the repair.

8. ltemize labor. Provide a breakdown of labor for each significant repair action in the

10.

11.
12.

"Describe Work Performed" column.

Shop order numbers. The shop order number field is used for recording your shop work
order number that is related to the claim. The shop order number field can also be used
to record the parts invoice number when claiming a parts warranty.

Customer information. Customer information includes the customer name, city, state,
county, and postal code. It must match the warranty registration.
Warranty claim total. The total of all reimbursement costs requested.

Dealer signature and date. All claims must be signed and dated by the distributor to be
validated.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 8




SAFETY FIRST

Accidents can be prevented by recognizing the causes or hazards before an
accident occurs...and then doing something about it.

Regardless of the care in the design and construction of the equipment, there are
some areas that cannot be completely safe guarded without interfering with
accessibility and efficient operation.

THIS MESSAGE ALERT SYMBOL, IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY
MEASURES IN THIS MANUAL. WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL, BE
ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY AND CAREFULLY
READ THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.

In this manual and on labels on this machine, the words “DANGER?”,
“WARNING”, “CAUTION”, “IMPORTANT”, and “NOTE” are used to indicate
the following:

DANGER indicates the most serious and immediate hazards with the highest
potential for injury.

WARNING indicates serious hazards.
CAUTION indicates practices to be followed or to be avoided to prevent injury.
IMPORTANT and NOTE are used for informational purposes in areas which

may involve damage or deterioration to equipment, but generally would not
involve potential for personal injury.

WARNING: When mixing and applying herbicides, chemicals, or fertilizer
observe all Federal and State EPA regulations regarding application, licensing and
waste disposal. Safety instructions furnished by chemicals manufacturers must be
followed exactly to prevent serious harm to the individual and environment.
Always wear protective clothing, goggles and respirators when handling
chemicals.

CAUTION: Fertilizer is very corrosive and will oxidize steel over a period of
time. This weakens steel parts and can cause failure to perform as intended and
can cause possible safety hazards. Periodically check all Safety shields and
structural members for corrosion. Replace or repair anything that could cause a
potential safety hazard.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Observe the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS listed
below at all times. THE BEST KIND OF SAFETY DEVICE IS A CAREFUL
OPERATOR.

Iy DO NOT ALLOW ANYONE TO OPERATE YOUR
UNIT UNLESS THEY HAVE READ THIS MANUAL AND ARE
COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING
PROCEDURES.

2a Always park the spreader on a level surface, and shut off the
towing vehicle and lock the brakes before making adjustments or repairs.

gu Never allow anyone to climb upon or stand on the fertilizer
spreader while it is operating.

4, Do not allow children, irresponsible persons, persons under the
influence of alcohol, medications, or other drugs that can impair judgment or
cause drowsiness, or persons unfamiliar with equipment and safe operating
procedures to operate this equipment.

5. People who are allergic to fertilizer (or any other chemicals being
used) must never be allowed near the fertilizer applicator.

6. Keep all shields in place.

7. Make sure everyone is clear or equipment before starting
operation.
8. Keep all unauthorized people away from the fertilizer spreader

while in operation.

9. If any safety devices are not functioning properly, do not use the
fertilizer spreader. Remove it from service until it has properly repaired by a
qualified service technician.

10. Do not replace components or parts with other than genuine AG
Systems, Inc. factory service parts. To do so may reduce the effectiveness of
safety features or decrease the accuracy of the unit.

11.  Material is discharged off the spinning distributors on the rear of
the fertilizer spreader at a high velocity which could inflict injury and/ or pain.
Make sure none of this material is directed at humans or animals.



OPERATING AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

UPON RECEIVING YOUR NEW AGX10, AG800, AG600, AG500, AG400

When you receiver your new spreader be sure that all shipping fasteners are
removed prior to operation. Check machine thoroughly for screws, bolts, fittings,
etc., which may have come loose during shipping. Check wheel lug nuts for
tightness before using machine.

HITCHING
The spreader should always be hooked up so the tongue is level when loaded. The
PTO shaft should be approximately one-half extended when the spreader is

attached to the tractor. Use a swinging draw bar or plate to accomplish this.

SIZE OF LOAD

We do not recommend loads over the rating for your machine 8-ton, 6-ton, 5-ton
even though the spreaders will hold more than that of certain fertilizer analysis.
It is NOT recommended to use this machine to spread Ag lime products.

FORWARD SPEED

Variation in forward speed will not affect the rate of application as the conveyor is
ground driven. When spreading at rates over 600 pounds per acre do not exceed 8
mph.

CAUTION -- Do not exceed speeds over 20 mph on the highway.
Do not back-up unless the drive wheel is disengaged.

GATE SETTING

The marker for the gate is designed so that when the gate reading is 2 inches, the
gate is 2 inches from the floor. These settings hold true throughout the gate
settings. Each setting can be measured from the floor. To set the gate, look on the
rate decal under the cubic foot weights on the top of the decal, then read gate
opening in inches. Set the gate accordingly.



SPREAD PATTERN — ADJUSTMENT - SINGLE DISTRIBUTION UNITS

CHUTE AND BLADE ADJUSTMENTS

The rear chute and fan blades on AG Systems spreaders have been designed to be
adjustable in order to yield accurate spread pattern with virtually all fertilizer used
in agriculture today and the differences inherent in these products. It is
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT to test the accuracy of the spread pattern of your
spreader using the same fertilizer you intend to spread.

Adjustments of the rear chute and/or the distributor blades is frequently required.
Refer to the spread pattern section of the manual for specific spread pattern testing
instructions. Single distributor chute settings are shown on page 32. Dual
distributor chute settings are shown on page 36.

ADJUSTMENTS OF THE BALANCE AND PATTERN

If the results of the spread pattern test indicate an unequal balance, movement of
the chute forward will increase the amount of product spread to the left while
rearward movement will increase the amount of product spread to the right.
(Adjustments of 1/8” and less will have a significant effect on the balance of the
pattern.)

The factory setting of the distributor blades is five blades on the third hole back
and one blade on the second hole back, measured from blade being advanced to
maximum. Adjusting the distributor blades toward the most advanced position
will tend to move the material to the right side of the pattern. They may be
adjusted at the same time.

Excellent spread patterns can be achieved when the above procedures have been
followed. Should you still have problems adjusting your spread patterns contact
your AG Systems, Inc. distributor or AG Systems, Inc. service department.

Single Distributor Units:
Standard Rate Decal — Part No. 30906 -- Metric — Part No. 32530
Special Low Rate Decal — Part No. 309067

Dual Distributor Units:
Standard Rate Decal — Part No. 30853 — Metric Part No. 32529
Special Low Rate Decal — Part No. 30854

The dual distributors are set to spread a 40 foot pattern. The distributors should be
run @ 750 rpm.



CALIBRATION

To check the accuracy of the gate settings, turn the conveyor drive wheel (small
wheel on the left rear end of machine) 28 V4 turns on machines with single
distributors, catching and weighing the fertilizer that comes off the conveyor.
Twenty eight and one-half turns equals 1/10 of an acre. For machines with dual
distributors, 35 turns equals 1/10 of an acre. For instance — if you have
accumulated 11 pound of fertilizer, multiply this by 10 and you will know that you
are spreading at the rate of 110 pounds per acre (11 Ibs. x 10 =110 Ibs.)

NOTE: The two most frequent contributors to calibration error are

L. Weight per cubic foot of material not known (all materials and blends
should be weighed).
P Width of pattern not driven consistently.

\

. \\

1 | o |
Sight window—"

CONVEYOR BELT:

Be sure that the heavy duty stainless steel conveyor belt has the proper tension at
all times. After use, the conveyor belt will sag. Keep it between 1” and 3” at the
center of the conveyor belt, in view thru the sight windows (see fig 1) on the side
of the conveyor tunnel for proper operation. Do not allow excess sag to continue
for operation. Conveyor belt is tightened by loosening the locknut on the take up
(in front of machine) and turning nut clockwise, thereby tightening conveyor belt.
If the conveyor belt is stretched out and you run out of thread on the take up bolt
back off the locknuts so the belt is as loose as possible. Then find the splice link on
the belt and remove one set of links from the belt. Reassemble and tighten the belt
as indicated above.

NOTE -- BE SURE TO TIGHTEN BOTH SIDES EVENLY

When transporting the spreader the fertilizer can pack very tightly in and around
the conveyor belt chain. Loosen the conveyor belt before engaging the drive wheel
by manually rotating the drive wheel to make sure it will operate freely.

IF DURING FIELD OPERATION the conveyor is not running smoothly the
drive wheel may be slipping. Increase the spring tension by adjusting the chain
attached to the tension spring. This is more easily done when the drive tire is in
engagement with the ground tire and the tongue is near the ground. For easier
adjustment of the spring the drive tire could be removed from the shaft and the
drive frame tripped into the engaged position. Adjust the spring chain as desired
the put the drive frame in transport position and reassemble the drive tire.




DAILY CARE OF MACHINE

1. WHEEL LUG NUTS:

Check wheel lug nuts daily for tightness.

2. SAFETY SHIELDS:

Make sure that all safety shields are properly in place, pto, belts, shields, etc.

3. PTO SHAFT CARE:

Lubricate the P.T.O. shaft before use. Clean and lubricate the inner shaft at least

twice a day. Grease the u-joints daily. Do not over grease the u-joints.
CAUTION - Check pto shaft shields. If shields are damaged, replace at once. Do
not operate with damaged pto shields. ’

4. METERING GATE SLIDES:

Keep metering gate slides clean at all times. Always close the metering gate
before loading the spreader.

5. BUILD-UP_OF MATERIAL ON CHUTES:

Keep the chute free from build-up so that the fertilizer will fall correctly onto the
distributor blades. Always clean the top of the chute thoroughly. If build-up
occurs on the top of the chute, a streak will be left under the spreader while
spreading.

6. BUILD-UP OF MATERIAL ON CONVEYOR BED:

CAUTION — Be sure to inspect conveyor bed daily for build-up of excess fertilizer
material under conveyor belt. Excessive build-up first appears on the skid plate
between the rear roller and the gate. This condition can most easily be noted by
sighting through the gate opening.

Hosing the machine out with water after each day’s run will eliminate build-up if

done before the material has hardened. However, if build-up has already occurred,
remove the conveyor belt and scrape the floor clean.

7. OVERNIGHT STORAGE

Avoid overnight storage of material in machine in order to prevent excessive
compaction. In the event the spreader does stand overnight, or is subjected to rain
or high humidity with a small amount of material on the floor, move the conveyor

10



belt in the proper direction by turning small drive wheel manually to insure free
movement prior to actual operation.

ALL UNITS SHOULD BE WASHED DAILY.
DO NOT USE A PRESSURE WASHER AS YOU WILL FORCE FERTILIZER
INTO THE BEARINGS.

WEEKLY CARE

1. LUBRICATION:

Grease all points every 75 hours of operation with the exception of the conveyor
belt bearings, which should be greased every 200 hours, and the pto shaft which,
mentioned earlier, should be greased daily.

CAUTION - Do not over-grease sealed bearings. Over-greasing will break the
seal, thus allowing fertilizer to work into the bearing, eventually causing it to fail.
Use only ONE pump of the grease gun per greasing. NEVER USE AN AIR
GREASE GUN!

2. V. BELT MAINTENANCE:
Check and adjust after first two hours of operation, and weekly thereafter, to
ensure proper operation and even spreading of material.

3. TIRE MAINTENANCE:
Be sure that tires are properly inflated at all times. Recommended tire pressures
are as follows:

Tire Size Tire press PSI Load Capacity
(max 30 mph)
4.10/3.50x 6 35# psi NA

12.5x 15 10 ply 44#psi 3420 Ibs
12.5x 16 12 ply 52#psi 3860 lbs
14L x16.1 8 ply 32#psi 3820 Ibs
16.5x 16.1 8 ply 28#psi 4400 1bs
19L x 16.1 10 ply 32#psi 6000 lbs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 65#psi 4206 lbs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 70#psi 4530 Ibs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 80#psi 4990 lbs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 90#psi max 5510 1bs
Used 385/65R x 225 J ------=-em--- 45#psi 4100 1bs
55#psi 5013 1bs
Used 425/65R x 225 L ------------- 45#psi 4880 lbs

55#psi 5965 1bs

Also see Wheel and Rim Torque Requirements page of this owner’s manual for lug
nut torque recommendations, tightening procedures, and checking information.

11



CARE BETWEEN SEASONS

1. DISTRIBUTOR GEARBOXES:

Gearboxes should be checked for oil level BEFORE and AFTER each busy
season. If low, refill with #90 gear lube to the level plug located on the side of the
gearbox. (half full)

2. WHEEL BEARING MAINTENANCE:

Remove, clean and inspect all wheel bearings after each busy season, or at least
twice a year. Replace any worn bearings and repack with wheel bearing grease
and adjust for proper tension. Never let a machine set for any period of time with
old grease in the bearings.

3. FAN BLADE MAINTENANCE:

Check fan blades, straighten or replace when needed. Also be sure to keep fan
blades free from material build-up, otherwise the quality of the spread will be
affected. Keep them clean.

4. SPREADER STORAGE:

Always store the spreader with the tarp removed. Otherwise, moisture may
be confined within the box, causing undue rust.

12



SPREAD PATTERN TESTING

1. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED:

Spread Pattern Test Kit No. 5323 includes —
B Scale B 11 Boxes
B Instructions for Spread Pattern Test B  Funnel
B Width Marker for Setting Boxes B 4 Flags
B 100 Spread Pattern Test Charts B 11 Tubes in Rack

2. PROCEDURE TO SET MACHINE AND COURSE:

Select site — Flat level ground preferably, 900 feet long and wide enough for two passes
at selected patter width.

Clean spreader — chip fertilizer from rear conveyor floor, gate, chute area and distributor
blades.

Check distributor shaft centers (dual distributor) from center of chute. The proper
dimension is 10 1/8”.

Check for bent or worn blades, blade settings and curved deflectors.
Check belts and chain tension front and rear.

Check gate opening in closed position. There should be 1 '2” from bottom of gate to
floor.

Check material weight per cubic foot using scale.
Select rate per acre and set gate to correct setting.

Use tractor or other prime mover with wide front wheel spread (to clear boxes) —hoop up
spreader with spreader as level as possible.

Check distributor rpm with tachometer per manual. Note tractor with pto to be run at 540
pm.

13



(c) Hydraulic drive set for 740-750 distributor rpm per manual.

(d) Truck spreader or hydraulic drive requires at least 1,700 engine
rpm. Spread material for 450° before passing boxes.

Drive 450’ beyond boxes with spreader operating, turn right or left at flag and around
opposite flag and line up with center of box 1 or 11 and continue to pass for 450° past
boxes to original starting line.

Depending on rate per acre, one or more complete passes may be run to obtain at least 17
of material in test tubes. (At 100# per acre at least two complete passes are required to

obtain a measurable quantity of material in the tubes).

Starting with box 1 pour contents into test tube #1 using funnel and continue through box
11.

Record tube level in inches or other units on data sheet for boxes 1 through 11 and
complete data sheet information.

Pattern on graph should be level within plus or minus 10%.
If the graph is not acceptable, readjust machine per manual.
GENERAL NOTE —

(a) Spread at accurate widths, failure to do so will cause poor spread patterns resulting in
field streaking and failure to meet a rate per acre application.

(b) ASAE and TFI recommends a spreader capacity calculation based on a standard
material density of 65# per cubic foot.

(¢) It is necessary to confirm actual material density (pounds per cubic foot) in order to
be assured of correct rate per acre.

14



Lay out course and set boxes per “Spread Pattern Test” procedure (with direction of
travel in to and away from wind).

(a) Find wind direction (do not spread if wind velocity is over 5 mph).

(b) Using width marker set boxes at 90 degrees (within 15 degrees) to
wind direction, if possible, at spacings required per data sheet.

NOTE - for all spread widths, box 1 and 2 and 10 and 11 are spaced at
72” (6’ 0”) center to center of box for wheel clearance, and boxes 2
through 10 are spaced per “x” dimension on data sheet using marker.
Allow 450 of spreader travel on each side (forward and aft) of boxes.

(c) Set four flags, two in line with box 2 and two in line with box 10, 450
from center line of boxes per data sheet.

Material used for spread pattern should be sized and enough in the hopper to assure a full
amount at the gate at test completion. EXAMPLE — 450 before boxes and 450’ after
boxes plus 40’ between boxes plus 900° (second pass) = 1,840 lineal feet of spreader
travel x 40’ spread width = 73,600 square feet divided by 43,560 square feet per acre =
1.69 acres x 300# per acre = 507# of material used for one complete test.

3. PROCEDURE — spread pattern test:

Drive prime mover off course at least 450’ with conveyor drive disengaged to settle
spreader contents. Turn conveyor drive to bring material to rear roller.

Drive towards center of box 1 or 11, for right hand or left hand pattern, with conveyor
drive engaged and distributors turning at correct rpm, at 5 mph.

(a) Tractor tachometer at 540 rpm (gives 740 distributor rpm).

(b) Power pack set for 740-750 distributor rpm; engine governor controls
rpm (output shaft speed is 540 rpm).
(c)
FIELD DEMONSTRATION SPREAD PATTERN TEST PROCEDURE

Check List
(a) Power source — tractor with wide front and pto shaft.
(b) Set tractor tachometer at 540 pto speed.
(d) Ground speed for testing trailer spreader unit, 5 mph, spreader trucks,
8 mph.

(e) Always know the exact weight per cubic foot of the material to be
spread (recommended seedburrow-type scale).

15



Spread Pattern Test — Overlap Pass

Set boxes in a straight line on smooth, level ground, per graph below:

72 ”

‘ L]

Vehicle travel and/or opposite

9 BOXES EQUALLY SPACED

T e O A B O

i

(6 FT)

72"

RECOMMENDED PATTERN WIDTH

(6 FT)

( 40 FT. OR 50 FT.)

Recommended pattern width

(a) Setboxes so test can be run driving directly into the wind.

(b) Drive over boxes as shown. (right hand overlap pattern shown — left hand opposite).

(c) For low rates per acre, run at least two passes.

(d) Ideal pattern would be a pattern that has an ‘equal amount of fertilizer in each tube.

16




SNGDSTILL

FORWARD
%)
OOOOOOOO
)
P %
NG/ I >
& 9
) ®)
©
O G
3 ’ g
2 0 &
00 ooo 3
%)
ooooOOO
2
TOP VIEW

FACTORY BLADE SETTING
SINGLE DISTRIBUTER SPREADERS

This factory blade setting is five (5) blades on the 3rd hole
back from the rotation of the distributer, and one (1) on the
2nd hole back. Adjusting the blades toward the rotation of the
distributer will tend to move the material around to the right
hand side of the pattern. Adjusting the blades back from the
rotation (opposite) will tend to move the material around to
the left hand side of the pattern.

17



DULDSTILL

FORWARD 2

TOP VIEW
2 FACTORY BLADE SETTING 2

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR SPREADERS

The distributor blades are “factory set” as outlined above, at the 5th and the
2nd holes. However, we recommend that you “spread pattern check” your unit
as described elsewhere in the manual.

By moving the blades forward (toward the rotation of the distributors) the material
will be moved farther out into the outside ranges of the pattern. By moving the
blades backward (opposite the rotation of the distributors) the material will be
moved back into the middle range of the pattern.

Normally most fertilizers can be effectively spread at the recommended pattern
width. However, in some instances, a narrower width may be advisable.

Urea may be one of the products where a narrower spread pattern may be
advised due to the characteristics of the product (light weight, small pellets etc.).

Spread pattern testing the unit will determine the most effective width.

This may be in the area of 30 to 36 feet. It may be necessary to make blade
adjustment for best results.

18



HOW TO DETERMINE WEIGHT PER CUBIC FOOT OF MATERIAL:

1. Weigh an empty one gallon container. Use a gallon oil can or anti-freeze can with the
top removed;

9. Fill the container level fill with desire material;
3. Weigh container with material; subtract weight of container from gross weight;

4. Multiply this weight by 7.5 (7.5 gallons equals 1 cubic foot).
This will give you the correct pounds per cubic foot.

EXAMPLE — Typical material = phosphate; weight of one gallon container = 2 1bs.

Gross weight of container and materials = 9.95 Ibs.
Deduct container weight 2.0 Ibs. = 7.95 1bs.

Material weight without container = 7.95 x 7.5 = 59.62 Ibs. per cubic foot (round off to
60 1bs.)

For Canada Using Liters:

a. Weight of an empty 4 liter container

(Use a 4 liter oil can or anti-freeze can with top removed.)

b. Fill container level with desired material.

c. Weigh container with material. Subtract weight of container from
gross weight. ’

d. Multiply this weight by 7.08 (28.3 liters equals 1 cubic foot).

This yields the correct pounds per cubic foot.

DECALS:
" #10163 Operating Instructions Decals #30481 Wheel Nut Decal

#10346 PTO Decal 431868 Do Not Back Up Decal

(2) #12181 Caution — Guards #31894 Caution Decal
#10554 Caution Decal #37578 PTO RPM
412182 Safety Alert Decal (4) #699107 Ag Systems Decal
#12429 Caution Decal (2)AGSOO,AG600,AG800 Cap. Decal
#30906C 50 ft Spread Pattern #5971 540-1000 RPM

RATE CHART DECALS

30854A, 30853C, 30907A, 30906C
(see page 29) for decals

19



SrES80C N/d 1OL

. GLZ95 MW 'NOSNIE — diMSHINLYYY GALINIT ¥3T4L

@l /70 ' mm 2O= ¥6q L J2qUINU Wolod 86N a1k Jod 824 16 — S1axo0lds Yoo} g 0] Y1003 52 BUISA — JONYVH HODIH
Xuq Ul iaquinu doj asn etae ad 91l 104 — sjayacids 300} g 0} 4oy 61 Buisn — IODNYY MO
92e1l L1621 9gel | Lazt 9gLl LGEE 9LLL | 2Zgol y0L Lok LG . [A 4] L06 | 7.8 SBL J J_
8969 429 659 9 £T9 ¥09 98¢ BBS Birg LES ELS vevr 8.t 34 484 :
sech zozt | ollt LEHE SO 2L0} 1) 7173 No.o_r SL6 [44 016 118 S8 LB LEL 249 “
) 09 £L9 965 6.8 z9s 575 825 LLg ¥6Y Ll 09t s 9zp £ T
ECkE coLt ri01 Pr0OL 1 A%0]8 v86 4°1] Gee 568 Go8 Gee 08 SLL 5172 k29 W
96¢S oRs e 6¥S £es BIS c09 agy (W4 =351 111377 bey | 80F ¢6E '£5€ w “
vEQL g001 6.8 2S6 ge6 BE8 0.8 142071 918 68. 292 yel L0L 089 Zha . H
A4S BZS yis 66Y s8v WLy 15¥ evy | BZY | bLb 66€ | &BE LLE L8€ L2E e |
LEB CLb g8y 298 6E8 4% 68/ 59/ ors G +69° 999 (B4¢} LI9 6gs _
£6Y ey JA) 14°1 2 Ly 8cy Sib . ooy 68t 9.¢ £9¢ 0se LET vee Z62 2 _
Ere 128 64 8L t4°V4 (A2 0L 889 599 2 4°] LZ8 | 66§ LLS 78S 560 _ e _
IA 4 LEY 187 80y 96¢ 12:1 gLg t9g 6ve BEE gze e g0g¢ L62 z29¢ :
Y velL | oL 39 599 59 9z9 909 185 195 8ys 8zs 805 8% vy !
: 06¢ 08¢ VA 65¢ Gve 6e€ 6Z¢ BLE 80€ | 86T 28T X 29¢ L5¢ LEZ ¢ _
ghe pEE GZE 9LE L0E 86¢ 68T 082 |+ L2 25¢ tee e 5EC gec £02 . |
i : T
£B¢ 08e (X4 14214 152 14 cke yee FyAé 612 [4%¢ 4004 g6t 681 oLl ) _
' - 1
: . e _
m 8¢€2 F 24 144 gL2 L2 202 .02 14518 12218 28l Lt 691 €91 LSE bl !
i i
| —
981t tgt 8.t [(FAS 99t 181 951 (413 yAAs A" LEL [ xAt [AA" 0Lt
LEL Eel el act [44" 6Lt GLl1 4y" 80} PO} Lo} L6 |43 06 18 i
84 A cé 0L 89 99 4] 4] 08 8BS 9% 45] 4] 0s St Bujuadg
; 1004 218N0'H3d LHOISM TVIHILYW - B 818D
- "HAZIMILEEA NH3LLVd LOO4 ob

QHVANVLS - 1v0=3a ILvy

20



I

~ D9060€ T
06/21 X0q u} Jeqlunu wWojjoqg asn sioe Jed ajel 104 — sjexo01ds Yjoo} g 0} Y00} 5Z Buisn — IONVYH HOIH
xoq uj Jequinu do} esn eJoe Jad 8)B. 104 — s18)20.ds Y100} 96 0} Y100} G| Buisn — IONYH MO 7
190} €eol S00} 1.6 66 126 £68 598 l£8 608 182 %474 9¢c.L 869 829 J
elefed LpS acs CLs 16¢ £8f 89t 1%4°3 4 6EYy vey 60Y G6¢ 08¢t 99¢ 62¢
886 296 9E6 0L6 88 858 2e8 908 082 147 822 4174 929 059 586 249
8LS S0% L6¥ 8lv 4% (1]%) 4 lE¥ 13 4 60Y 96¢ 28t 89¢ GGt |8 4% L0E .
206 €88 698 [4199] L8 88. ol orl 9L, ¢69 - 899 144) 29 165 LES 9
9y 740174 LSY 6EY 9cy viv 1Ot 68€ 9.¢€ £9¢ LSE 8Ee gze 1o 28¢
g8ce 908 14:9 [4:7) orz 6L 169 G19 £99 2g9 019 889 995 7474°] 06t G
vey ger (48 (1]1]4 88¢c 1.8 99¢ 141 £ve LEE gce 80¢ 16T 98¢ 152 F
0Ss. 0eL 0Ll 169 £29 1S9 1£9 219 26S AL £65 ££5 14 K] 14314 444 g
111:13 £8¢ €16 C9E [4:13 A4 L£€ (K Lie 00g 062 082 69¢ 659¢ ££e
v.9 959 8€9 129 £09 £1°4°] 199 0469 [A%] viS L6V 6.t (8¢) 4 1444 66¢ Y
11 Sve 9¢e 12€ LIE 80t 662 68¢ 08¢ Lie 192 [4 14 gve £ee oLe F
¥65 625 €96 8rs [A%] 91g LOS Gy 69¢ Sy gLy [4A 10p 16€ 2SE b
ZLE poe 962 882 082 (Wid £9¢ 66T y74 8€C 0eC [AAA rLZ 90¢ °1:]
e
vie 99¢ 65¢ rA*14 Sve 8eT 0€T £2T 9ie 60¢C (4114 141" 81 081 291
0ee vee g8Le cle 902 661 €61 181 L8} SlL 691 £91 161 LSt 9tl €
he
161 981 181 9/l LiL 991 19} 9GL LSL ol vl [:]o4 8 et azl €L
_ C
31743 Syl 548 LE} eelk 6L |.. 2L |-.. LS} LHE (8 Okt 901 2ot 86 88
74"
(1198 20} volL- LOL 86 6 (4] 06 18 ve L8 8. G el G9
9. vz ¢l 0. 89 99 v9 29 09 89 95 4%} S 0S 14174 ascz._o
1004 018N0 Y3d LHDIIM TVIHILVIN 1Ry

CEVARINRCEE!

NH3LLVd LOO4H 0§

dVANV1Ss - 1vo3aa

41Vd

21



m_,.Nmm NW 'NOSN38 — dIHSH3INLYVe Q3LIWIT B3TAL

Ig WO 0001/071%) H3L3IWIDIA 218ND H3d — LHOIZM TVIHILYW

3len \;

v6252¢
287¢ X0Q uj Jaqunu wojjoq asn aJejoay Jad sweaboj|y 104 — sjaxo01ds yjoo) pg o) ylooj 5z bulsn — JONVYY HDIH
xoq u) Jaquinu doj asn alejosy Jad swesBo|(y Jo4 — 51a4004ds Yjoo) g6 0} Yyjooj 6| Buisn — JONVH MO
| sop | evvr | sovr | escr | oser | 1ezv | eszr | akak | cibh | west | seor | 9sor | il 8.6 | oes || /
.ﬁ 08¢ _ 094 6EL 6kL 869 8.9 LS9 FARS] 949 GBS G.S vSSs bES gLs Zov
| cegl LbelL oLet vigl gedt 1021 S9Ll 8CL1 Z60t G50l 6i04 £86 9v6 0l6 618 2,9
S¢l S0. 989 299 Bb9 6¢9 0t9 166 A €SS vES SIS £1514 Ly Y4y i
| 0l¢t Lect g0ct 0Lt gttt goLt 6901 9g0} £00t 696 ges6 206 698 9€g rAYA g
699 LS9 vEs 919 865 85 £9S aus 82§ 04§ gep Siv 8GY obp . ge¢
651 AN 8601 L1901 80} 900} 9.6 Spé SL6 y88 vS8 £e8 £64 ¢34 989 n
809 A4S 9.§ 09S bus 826 A% a6y ogp yov 134% AN 9y 0av 03¢
f 0sol €20l G66 896 0v6 Zi6 688 158 628 Z08 vil vl 612 169 229 G
__ ¢SS 8¢S £es 60S 1441% o8y Sop LSp gLb %47 L0v c6t A £9¢ XA
ﬁ ) 616 v68 0.8 S8 0c8 S6. 04 Syl 02l 969 L49 Svr9 tZ9 6SS 2 b
_ml (6P 1 €8P 0.b LSp 14°4% Lep gLy sov ¢6¢ 6.€ 99¢ £s¢t ove 4 v62 _
€68 | 18 68. 9! Spd £€2L L0l 649 LS9 ge9 €9 ¢65 0.8 BYS €6v b
AN 9cp vip gop L6¢ 08¢ 89¢ LSE 43 vee LAY Hig 66¢ 882 65¢
ot! 0Vs 169 2.9 £59 4%°) big G6S 9.5 LGS BES 816 66V o8b A% _ e
S8¢ PAN S9¢g bSE Spe vee ITAN vie vo¢g v6e 2°14 viZ £9¢ £s¢ 8ee
] L8S 186 G9s 6bS ¢es g1s 00§ 2thy B9b 14°1% 9Ev BLY gov £9¢
£ee bie 90¢ A4 68¢ 08¢ clt £9¢ G5¢ 9ve g€l 62¢ 122 cle L6t i
¢Ls 86p S8p bLb 835b 14:4% Lep Ly pov L6E LLE v9E 0sE AR £0¢ hz
. 492 09¢ £5¢ ave 6e¢ 494 G2Z¢e 8ie bLZ voe L8} 061 €8l 9t 851
Hr LB¢ 98¢ 9.¢ 98¢ §se Spe bee 1443 gle £0€ z6e 282 [%4 19¢ sge
__. 802 4014 L6l L6l 984 o8l Slt 694 v9t 6St €61 8yl eht el get .N
* ¢6e - pBe LlT 692 98¢ bse gve 8ee lee £2e Sie 802 00¢ c6} gLl o
pGi 0St vl 44" 8cl eet 62} Gcl 4" LI ehl 601 SOt L0t L6 ~
qyfm.r S8EL ESETL LZETE 680°L LSO S20TL £66° 196" 626’ 168" G98” EEg” 108" Lol Bujuadp

4321711434

(yood Qp) ulsiied 1818|n 61721

HVYANVYL1S-1v03d 41Vd

2.0



61295 NW 'NOSN3IE — dIHSY3INL1YVYd A3LIWIT H3TAL

{

|

A URTAN
281/t X0Q U] JeqWNU Woljoqg 8sn 91828y Jed sweiBo||y 104 — s18%001ds yjoo} yg 0} 41001 GZ Buisn — IJHNVH HDIH
x0q uj Jequwnu do} esn eJejoey Jed sweiBo|y Jo4 — sjexo04ds Yj00) 96 0} Y100} G} Bujsn — 3HNVHE MO
6811 8St1 9zt S604 oot gegt }00} 046 6E6 206 9.8 Sps vig c8L vol /
€29 209 086§ bis BSS IvS §es B80S 4314 FA 6SY 1447 azcy oLy 69¢€
804} 620} 0S0} 020} 66 296 £C6 v06 S/8 9r8 9i8 184 854 62. 9g9 2
18§ 995 0SS SES 0¢s S0S 68Y 1FA% 6SY 1074% 144 eLy 86¢ 28¢ vve
10 066 £96 S€6 Ot6 £88 9s8 628 £o8 Sl 6ve [44) 869 699 209 9
2% 0zs 908§ Z6b 8Lv £9b 124 Sey %44 0% £6¢ 6.¢€ G9¢ LSE giLg
B L26 £06 8.8 bS8 0es S08 {82 957 AN 804 £89 659 4% 043 6VS o
1 98v viv L9y 5147 197 444 Oy LBt y8E bLE 8s¢ sve £ee 0ze 882
Lpg 648 L6L S5LL AV A 0gL 804 989 y99 Zvs 029 865 SLS €S5S 1% G
134% 62V 1:13% 90v S6€ €8¢t L.E 09¢ 8ve 9ge T4 cie FAV 062 19¢
59/ SEL mi.._ 969 5.9 989 9Eg 919. 965 9.§ 9s§ 9Es LS A1 Lhb n
L6E 98¢ 9.¢ 99¢ §S¢ She bee | vt 33 £0€ 414 282 T2 192 gez
199 059 ¢E9 79 L6S 6.S Z9S 14%°] .zS 605 41 vLY 9SS 6EV S6¢ b
0S¢ ove 243 A4 gLe 40} v62 §8¢ 9.¢ 292 852 15124 6¢2 oge 02
£8S 19§ ZSSs LES b2S 90§ L6Y Sy gy Syy 62y 1454 66¢ £8¢ Spe e
L0¢ 66¢ 16¢ €82 §.¢ 192 852 814 1474 sel 9¢2 gie 0]%4 20e 28l
06v LLy 14214 314 144 Sey 4% oov 28¢ bit t9¢ 8pe Gee zze 062
LS¢ o..mm eve gee 0ee £2¢ 12 60¢ €02 961+ 681 28t 9.t 691 rA)" ¢
pig 602 €02 861} 261 981 181 Sit 691 bal gG1t 25!t Lyl Lot 21 e
_ L9} €9} 8S | bSi - 051 Svi 14 ach 2et get 44 611 Vil Ok} 66 ¢
At
£zl 0z LbL vil Okl 01 vol 101t L6 V6 16 8% 8 48 £l ]
V2L S8LtLh eSLTL kghbb 380°F LSOTL G20°L €667 196" L4 LB8’ 598" £es’ 108" VgL Bujuedo i
a4 D)

¢ WO 0001/07IM!I Y3L3WIO3Q DI8ND HId — LHOISM IVIYILVYW

43Z1711434

(1004 0G) uislied J8id|N v2'Gl

AdVANVLS -1vO3d 31Vy

23



¥p580¢ N/d {01

NPSE0e

. Z8B/L

1

G1Z96 NW ‘NOSNIE — dIHSHINLHVYd 3 LIATIT H3TAL

X0Q U} Jequinu wuio}joq asn aioe Jod el 104 — ﬂaxuaam 4100} p8 01 yiooy gz Buisn — ADNVH HDIH
xoq u} laquinu da) 9sn alde 10d o84 Jo4 — 818)004ds 1100} 96 O} Y100} S} Buisn — IHDNYH MO

YY) SL4 14572 gL (A 169 049 6v9 az9 109 98§ 599 4 ¢ ] €25 LLy )
AR 90V S6€ pee £LE [4:15 LSE ove 62€ 13> 108 96¢ 582 vic Lve
R zel 2oL €89 £99 144°] vzs 909 G8s 995 ovs L2S L0S 88t BeEY 9
88E 8LE 89¢€. 85¢ ave LeE XA LIE L0€ 86¢ 582 8.2 99¢ 952 0€2
B9 £99 5¥9 LZ9 609 t6G €S 858 186 615 L0S 1421 a9y 8y g0y 9
85€ 6ve 6ee 0ge 0ze HiE (493 e6e £8¢ £L2 114 14°T2 5ve 9¢e rA%A
0zcs £Q9 484 LS 495 ‘8E8 ces 90s 68y 1744 Lab 044 bey 80Y 488 2
9ce LIE 60€ 00€ (4314 €8¢ 12X4 992 45T &ve e (474 1 X44 viz £61
298 8YS €es 815 £0s BBy vivy 6t 1444 6t 1434 oov age 0. gee G
96¢ 882 087 (254 p9T 152 6v2 844 €ee 922 8lc 012 (44 1415 743
505 4517 8LY g9y a5y BEY gey Ly 66€ SB8E w_hm 656 gyt (435 662 o
59¢ 857 (314 1244 AN 0E2 £ee 912 602 [AVA S61 88} 181 VLl LS}
vy vey cey 487 86¢ 18€ qle | b9E A} ove 62t LLE S06 £6¢ 14514 .
SET 62¢ gee 92 0k voe 86} 41 gl 6.} gLt 291 | - 19} vak get
06¢€ 08¢ 0.8 BSE 6ve 6EE 62€ 8LE 80¢ BEC 18C L2 297 19T LET 25
902 02 G961 06} b8l 611 Vil 89} £91 LS1 (213 avl 34 9t} [443
8Z¢ BLE 0Le 20¢e e8¢ 582 8.2 192 65¢ 0s¢ 144 1374 vee 9le pE
oLl 891 £91 65+ bSh 051 Syl 545 9gt LEL LTh eTH 8L ekt 2ol g
VLT 99¢ 652 [4:14 114 BET 082 gce. gLz 602 2¢0¢ V61 L8} 08} 29t .
byl ovl 9el 143" 821 A LZ1 A ELE oLk | 90t 20t 86 v6 S8 e
£ie LOZ [4\r4 961 061 g8l 6L} bLL 891 29} LG} LS avi ov) 9z}
FLE 601 80} E0L 0ol L6 148 4] 88 48 c8 8L 9. €L 99 )
agt LG1 Lyl Evi BEL SE} LEL Lz ech 6L 1495 Ok 901 20t z6 o
g | I8 8. 9. vl [24 0L 89 59 £9 19 65 LS £ 14
9. V. ¢l 04 89 a9 va a9 09 8§ 95 14°] ¢4 0S 14 Bujuedo
L 1004 518n0 HAd LHOI3M TVIHILVIN _ e1%9
REVARINR-EE NY3L11Vd L0040V MOT-"1TvO3d 3LV

24



| | &%

1 B3 rms et e o g e ey e g e e e e i

. veoeos id 0L G129S "NIN ‘NOSN3g "ONI ‘191 “"Ald d37AL |
W ozess . A X0q ul Jequuinu wWo)oq esn 8.k ted 8y81 104 — $18x20.dS Y100} 18 0} Y00} §Z BuISN — IDNYY HO(H. __
| xoq u} Jequinu doy esn 8198 Jed eje1 Jo4 — $18)201ds 300} 96 0} Y100 G| Bujsy — JONVH MOT |
69 | 029 | 209 | 985 | 05 | €35 | 98 | 615 | €08 | o8 | eov | zsv | oev |. e | iz | |
gee | vee | g€ | 90t | 86z | 68z | o8z | 1.z | €9z | vsz | svz | 982 | sz | ez | zo . !
€65 | 449 | 28S | ovs | 08s | sis | eev | vev | @sv | zev | zev | izv | 9or | oee | soe .
Me | eoe | v6z | e8z | 8z | oz | 29 | wse | sve | Zec | 62z | ez | ez | voz | ver _ _
["ws | 6zs | sis | tos | zev | 2zv | s | wv | 6 | sp | top 988 | o8 | 8se | zze __
|| 982 | s | oz | ez | ssz | ez | owz | eec | sez | ez | oz | coz | se1 | ser | eor 2 ._
[ zev | esv | 0w | sy | www ey | 81w | sov | 26 | ezc | w998 | gse | ove | zze | pez us | F
[ o9z | ese | ovz | ove | e€ez. | 9zz | 6wz | zie | soz | ser | zer | sar | 8L V2L | vst g
“ 6bv | 46 | 9ev | vl | 20v | oee | 8l | 99e | sse | eve | ee | eie | 06 | 962 | 99z : |
Al % | oez | vez | sz | 21z | o0z | esk | 6k | zsr | o8k | vz | e | zov | st | opt
A1 vov | eee | zse | zie 19€ g€ | ove | ez | 61 | soc | s62 | 8¢ | 92z | 99z | eez 7 e
giz | 20z | zoz | 961 | o6t s8k | 6k | wib | 89t | 29t | zst | sk | evr | ovr | 9z N
9se | ve | 8ee | see | 6le | 606 | o00c | i6c | isc | ez | €9z | esz | wz | ez | 11z
8 | €8t | 8L | el | 89k | €9 | Bst | sk | ewh | eve | ser | eor | ser | szt | 1o v 2
Zie | voe | o6z | 8sz | o8 Mz | sz | ssz | ave | sez | ok | zez | wiz | eoz | et o ._
¥9r | 09F | sst | sk | Zvt e | eek | ver | ezr | ser | t2r | okt | zit | sor 16
29z | sse | sz | we | wsz | szz | o0zz | wiz | Zoz | ooz | eer | e | eur |z | st
8gh | sek | LEr | 8zk | vel ozk | 2«0 | err | eor | gor | zot | @6 56 16 28 )
0zz | viz | 80z | zoz | 961 60 | g8L | 4L | esr | sor | zov | sest | ost | wvr | ool
SLL | 2tk | 60+ | 90r | gor | oot 16 v6 16 88 a8 z8 8L 9l 89 #e
bev | 99 | zor | s6k | esk | ey | bwk [ eer | ser | oer | 92r | ver | zre | zii | Tor
06 18 1] z8 08 174 7] €L W] 89 99 9 19 65 £s 6
set | zz+ | eue | suk | zir | eor | sor | zot 66 56 Z6 68 08 28 ve .
99 b9 z9 19 65 i | "sg s zs 0§ 6% Ly Sp £y 68 F
VA . @N QN NN ON 8 ww 8 Nw 09 8% Qg 'A% FA] 0s 14174 Bujuedg
i : 1004 J19ND Y3d LHHIIM TVIHILIYW 11:33]
SEVARIINER R NY3L11Vd 1004 0S MO1-1v03a JLvH
A . — _ — i S 4 e Sy . I e I | &



AUHM B a3d)  3pum

(3LHM 8 Q3¥)
(ILUHM 2 Q3Y) J10d 40 3AIS HOVA L 34V H%Mwm_zmw_w_ (AUHMBQ3Y)
531NO 3AIS V3 .1 3dVLIALDT TN FLUHM 1
3dVL IAILDT143Y 3dv1 433
a3y
IV /
— e\
AN RN
5 1 LIVHD
; . > v [ \

- B .
I T4

_ !
(3LHM 2 a3¥) _N\ 7W w / (AUHM *2 Q3¥) mu @ &
3dV1IAILDT I Z 38 MANOILHM) aNZ HOV3 £
SYINYOOD HIOS g4y JAILDT14TY ®
NIV AV3I&dS NO d3Svd AVM HOV3A .. L
QIANTONI LON 33V 91 8 §1 WAll 3dV1 IAILDIT4IY 0
L 660/ 91 N
L 8260/ Sl —
1 vSn 7l g - (7 1-G 8 €-T SWALl SNIVINOD LX)
" «mm% w / (NOILI¥DSIA TvO3Q
_ vrasol L | a 4O4 $IDOVd ONIMOTIOS 33S)
[ 1 ge8ie] . \ L080£08V:N/d 3DVOVd TvD3d
L a18¥0¢ 6 s
l V1444 8 — X 2 - —
% Vig8lel / i o WVIOL ¥¢
" «mwm_w% M = N" - - / V-0C#'N'd 11
L L . AdV1 JAILDT 143
14 101669 € | I
l 49¥€01 [4
€09L//¥091/ | (0L-X] L
¥65 /56512 |__(00¥) g R (F1dWVXT ¥O4 NMOHS 0089V)
96G14//651/ Moow“
86G1//6651/ 009
AdV1 JAILDT T4 ANV

va L| Lo914/z0914 | (008) L

ALD # 13dvd # WAl WZO—.—.(OOI_ |_<OWQ




P/N: 10346B DRIVER SIDE DITCH SIDE

(7 <\ .

540 RPM @70) AAC D P/N:71594
T AG-400Q  NC-400Q
-THE TRACTOR DRAWBAR AND PTO
MUST CONFOM TO A.8.A.E.

s e Lo

-USE PROPER DRAWBAR ARRANGEMENTS P/N:71597 P/N:71596
PROVIDED BY THE TRACTOR MANUFACTURER \

FOR USE WITH STANDARD AQGRICULTURAL A@ —= 5@ @ &@ = 5@ @
PTO DRIVEN EQUIPMENT |

-ALWAYS LOCK THE DHAVéBAH

ECURELY TO AVO Q. D E C A I_s

NOT To P/Ni]599© _ AP@/N?]598@@
scale AC-E00  RE-600
P/N:71602 P/N:71601
=t AG-600 [AG-800
ﬁ a Hearﬁland . P/N:71604 P/N:71603
NyZ 4051071 ACG=X10 AC=X10Q
P/N: 54135
ey, Eleantlane
Q%% A® SYSTEMS
N A [EQUIPMENT]
P/N: 10163A
OPERATING INSTRUGTIONS
cumon: “mwm.mwwmﬂmmmvmm
sy gt et et oo bl g “mmama‘mmwm

to rain or high humidity, mhwhﬂnwmbymﬂhmﬂdmmmm ]
Insure free movement of the conveyor. Do not back up the machine unnecsssarily, with the drive mechaniem

mmmnmummmmwmmmnmmmoﬂ This will Ineure the best
performance and maximum speed.

Clean blades p Jly. do not 9 sealed fittings.
At regular Imtervals, brueh roller ohalns with mbdure of lube ol and fumaoe oll.
For short layupe or brush the pointa with a light oll mixture.

'monuohlnomldulgnodbopormwnhnmmmdmmm-mnllaooo,n.dmmm«W.
these simpile Instructions are oarrled out.

Check lug nuts before spreading first load - check dally thereafter
CAUTION: Stand Clear of Distributor Discs When Machine Is In Motion. .

27



P/N: 31894A

/N CAUTION

DISENGAGE P.T.0 BEFORE DISMOUNTING FROM UNIT. DO NOT
REMOVE P.T.0. GHIELD, BELT GHIELD, ETC. EXCEPT WHEN
SERVICING UNIT OR REPLAGING BELT AND CHAING ALWAYS
REPLACE GHIELDS BEFORE OPERATING UNIT AGAIN. IT I8
EXTREMELY DANGEROUS TO LEAVE BHIELD8 OFF. IF P.T.0.
BHIELDG BECOME DAMAQGED DO HOT OBERATE REPLACE
THEM AT ONCE.

P/N:1218]A}
/N GAUTION

BELT & DRIVE CHAIN
QUARDS MUST BE
KEPT IN PLACE FOR
YOUR PROTECTION.

-

. P ANOIA

P/N: 12429 A
/N CAUTION

BERVICE & PARTS MANUAL MUST
BE READ & UNDERSTOOD BE-

FORE OPERATING UNIT. FALURE
TO DO COULD RESULT IN

SERIOUS INJURY

]

\. P tnassh

. P/N: 30481B .
/A cauTioN

BEFORE MOVING UNIT, LUG NUTS MUST BE
TIGHTENED SECURELY USING A 15" LUG
WRENCH.

RETIGHTEN AFTER TOWING UNIT NO MORE
THAN TWO MILES LOADED. REH@‘ITEN EF}EETY

25-50 MILES THEREAFTER DURING
WEEK OF OPERATION. CHECK WEEKLY
THEREAFTER.

LL PART NO. 30481 B"j

P/N: 70928

P/N: 37578

CACAUTION

SLOW ENGINE RPM'S
BEFORE ENGAGING OR

DISENGAGING PTO=
TO PREVENT DAM@E TO DRIVE

. _/

P/N: 12182B

/’(

/N\DANGER

wh

STAY CLEAR OF ALL MOVING PARTS
WHILE UNIT IS RUNNING OR
SERIOUS INJURY COULD OCCUR.

P/N: 10554A

\ Y

= [|[MPORTANT=

A DAY. GREASE U-JOINTS DAILY. DO NOT
OVER QREASE U-JOINT.

LUBRICATE P.T.0. SHAFT BEFORE USE. CLEAN
AND LUBRICATE INNER SHAFT AT LEAST TWICE

P/N 10854A

P/N: 31868A

(= IMPORTANT = |

DO NOT BACK UP
UNLESS DRIVE WHE
IS DISENGAGED

EL

kL 310004 __J/

P/N: USA

40" SPRIEAD PATIERN

P/N: 70929

50" SPREAD PATTERN

 MedeTh USA

28




————

yuyoe 065908 5
wojjog e 28 lod eje. — g)exaoads yjoal o} yjoo Bujspy —
= X ot soquinu da) oan 8,20 Jad B3 260 — rowaaads 11001 95 ot tobi 61 BLish oAl o7 OEiEE . ,ua_ﬂﬁﬁn_.h._h_H_.s."_._.uﬂnﬂn.._ﬂn um_ﬂ.“Hﬂ%....:.ﬂﬂ_dh__ﬁm_mm_um.___”.: :Ilwmuu:zgq Lo
1900 | ceob | soob | 46 ) 6va lze | es8 | so | le8 | 608 L | vl | 9zd | 869 | 629 _ z ozer | vozv | ssct | ez | obr | Gskb | ORRE | esor | Zvor | ziob | 4e6 | v6 | 406 | 2i8 | S6L
95 | 1vs | ozg | uis | ev | esy | esy | esk | eev | vav 50y | st | osc | vee | s2c 960 | 119 | 6% tvo | to | voo | s | wes | ovs | tes | eks | vev | o | wsy | @, L
886 | 296 9E6 016 88 858 zes 908 082 v5L 8zl 2ol e 058 se8 %9 # T5ezl | 2ozt | OZLL | Zekk | Soik | 2iok | ovok | OOl | Si6 w6 | 016 119 sv8 z19 [ .
gLs 505 312 aLr vay 05k LW (244 Bk 968 ZEE ek 958 LPE 108 b8 0ED £L9 [ 61% 985 [T BL9 155 ¥EY Ly oar EbP a9y (1:14 %9
106 | es8 | ese | ses Lia Bes | wse | ovr | 9bL | 269 890 | e b2g | fbs | fes g eert | torh | vzob | wbor | viob | ves | bes 626 | 568 | 598 | Gcee | S0 | Sil | SkL | MS
iy (214 ISy 154 ;144 riv Loy 68E JiL £96 V56 BEE 9z 113 k414 969 08s 595 6kS 33] a1s (A1 9gp 1Ly 114 6Eb 1244 0% ¢6E BSC c
woa [ v | ver | e | ove | et | 269 | s | vse | e | oio | wes. | ess | vbe L OBY wus | veor | soor | o6 | es6 | se6 | wee | oze | ev | oim | 68L | 29 | Ve | Joi | 088} @8 2
eV ey Wr | oor | ®ag 4 g9e | J¥SC | €vE Lee 0ze B0E | 262 | 992 152 i Tbs 825 | biS 66Y sar [ sy avb | v | vy 66€ cag [y 158 1z¢ A
0SL 0BL OkL +69 V29 {59 1£9 zl9 269 eis eSS €ES ELS E6Y 244 = 1E8 £18 289 €98 508 [9T] 681 591 orL [V} 109 599 b9 119 €65
v6e | oep | ©dE | 298~ | ®SD | eHE Leg e | M | 0OR ooz | ooz | 697 | 6SE | €63 # | ey | o8y | 9% bSb [T Bak | Sb¥ Zov | 69c | 946 | €9c | O0se | IeE | bveE | 262 g
vig | oso | ees | 129 £og 589 485 055 | zes 23] L6v 1214 1o | Evv BEE %y | £ve lza | 86L DL [ 28l | 0L ggn | 599 | Eb9 129 565 115 pas 660 o
558 5hE L8 3T LLE 80¢ 662 6z | o082 Lz 4 252 ez 124 0% | Y 0 6Ly 0¥ 968 [ZD) ELE 19E BPE [ 9%E ¥iE £oe 162 z9 '
ves | 6.5 | ©95 | 9k5 | 6§ 915 108 soy | Bop | wew wey | Zor | lov | M6E | o€ b 1 evZ | vel | voL v89 598 5vg | 929 503 | 289 | 295 (3] 9z | 805 58y | ObY
zie voe | 98% | W 082 914 £9% 9z | bz | #EZ 0e2 443 viz | 80 set | 06E oee | oL BSE 6YE 56¢ 62E [ poc | 862 182 Uz 192 152 163 i
— = %“e ﬂ “ ZHE
viz | 99z | 68z | 75T L1z 9E% | 0ET B2 | 91z | 602 202 velL | 7481 | o8L | Z8) eye | voe | 628 ot |- 108 w6z | 692 osz | w2 | zez | s vz | SeT 922 €02
oz vz | mz | e | sz | eer | eer | fov | vev | szi [ eav | esk | dsk | b5 sel i ! 8z | o8 | e vez | 15z | eve | @v2 vez | Zzz | 612 | zhe | voe | 96k | 68K | 0L E
we _ ' %Ne
ver | oer | ter | sz | k2 | oek | 1ok | 9k | isb | ovi wi | oer | bek | geb | B | ooz |z | 955 | st | ez | o | voz | wer | sy | wer | siv | 6ok | eey | sk | Mvk
I : - Z
oyt | sr | e | 2e | eer | 62 | Szb var | Ak | L oL | gob | zo0b | 96 LL ' ggr | e [ el 1o | st 181 | etk zst | avk | e | ozer | mer | szb | zEk | oib
7 | Wi
otk | ot | vor | tor 06 56 6 08 8 ve | I8 8L 54 (23 D ! €L | SEL | OEl Bzh | Zek | &bk | S| ®LE | B0 | bOL [ 18 v6 06 1]
oL vL zL oL 9 99 ve ©g 03 85 95 pS 2§ 05 & |} e _ e, vL °L 0L e 93 b8 zo 0§ 88 85 b§ ¥ 08 S || ovwedo
. 1004 018N3 ¥3d LHIHEM THIHILYN : 1 1004 S1ND W3d LHOIAM TYIHELYN "o
CEVARIIREE! NY3.LLVd LOO4H 0§ QUVANYLS - Tv03d 31vH ¥3Z111L43d NH3LlLlvd 1L0O0d Ov QYVANV.LS - 1vO3d 3LvH
. q
- ; @)
001 VLOBOR N/d SOY e 2
X0q U] Jaguinu wWo))oq asn 3ide .—01 a)jel jod - n_uxonhnm Y100} g 0] {|}00] 52 m:_MD ~3ONYH HDIH
xo0q | Jaqunu doj asn aae Jad 8)el 104 - E1ax)204ds y10a) 96 0 Y100] 5| BulsN - TONVH MO cefe X0q uj JeqWINY Woljoq 85N esaw 1od 8fe 203 — Bje3d0.d 1100} bE 0} Y|00) 5T Bufen — ADNVH HOIH
Lc9 029 €09 205 0.8 £S5 aeg 615 €05 98y 69y 25y L1142 51b LLE 0 Ul doqUunir doj s e B Jod — TPl Wog) a2\ enl 3 P — 2N MOT
BLCE veE Sic 90 062 [T 082 1z oz vz vz | 9ee T o y L :1:74 SiL 2:73 EEL [4¥3 169 0i9 [:{4:] it4:}] 209 98s 598 (447 £25 | 914 .
©os | 445 | @95 | ovs | oes | sis | eev | vev | esy | zav | Zev | lev | sov | oes | 1sE [z | v |see |vee | ece [ gee | wse | ove | 6o | eie | 00 | O6c | S92 | WUZ | 4
e | coe vez | o8z | eiz oz | zez | vez | sve | me | oz T o1 T val n9 WL zzL | oL | €89 £99 vve vz9 | sos | s8g 995 9bs | Zgs | LoS g9y | 6ek 79
| Tovs [ ems | mis | wos | o | ey | ey | v | v | s | vov | er | e | wsc | we B9E | 66 | B9E | BIE | @vE e | fze | 40 | o8 | 96z | 99z | 9rz | 99z 95z | 08¢ ;
99z | 8z | o/z | €9z | ssz | eve | obz | eeg | sez | @z | ol | toz | S6) | sk | 691 ° V9| voe | Sve L o9 fNO° LT M2 1 M e I L LA 9
16b £8Y 0Ly 15¥ s Iev 8ty S0 266 e 39¢ = e S Bt 8st 6kE 6£€ oee ir4 Lie Z0€ 262 :14 [ 724 |44 pse ske 982 tAR4
se s e T ore | s e e | ere | soe | wer | et | ser | e | 1z | e g 0z9 | tos | 205 | b9 | sS§ ees | 225 | 90 | e | e | 9% | owy | wbev | sov | [9€ %G
Gvv | Zev | 9o | vev | zov | ooe | scc | sec | ssc | eve | bee | ek | oe | ose | sse we | Do | eoc | ooe | eee | eec | v | ee | dsz | ove | WE 1 0 4 Fev WP L PO :
sz oz | viz ez | 2z | S0z | st | wet | zer | oar | vzt | e | zor | ssr | ow [+ z9s | oys | ees | 8k | oS sav | viv | o5y | vy | ey | vy | oov | sme oie | se :
j 204 C6C [4'14 {419 X154 16¢€ ovE . 62¢ 61t BOE 16T fi:rA4 14 992 6ET e LM WL 4 L1 yoe e k] i LET szz = pie 20z rEL S24
€12 102 202 961 061 S8L 6LI VLY 891 Z91 Zst 1 b oL TeTS 2V 4 508 t414 744 1:14 25v BEY :144 k4% 65E :14 (21 BSE 9ve TEE 66T o
ose | Zve | oce | scc | 6k | 606 | oot | iez | 18z | zzz | eer | ese | wve | bez | He sz | woz | yse | we | 2o¢ [oec | eo | wic | ooz | coc | s6 | B9 | 9L PLL | otos
18} €at 8Ll eLL 118 1) a5t 18 a1 ErL 148 EEL BZ} [%4% LEL % ovy L Lo bt i L] SiE 198 L g L) L L3 AT v 12
Z1E voE 962 99z 002 (V4 A [T e 8t otz 720 S 502 ool 124 622 k444 gle [1]%4 oz 96} 26} S8l 6.1 ell 191 1oL L£1] (28
vel | oat | ser | ksk | vk | zw | mer | ved | ezk | s@k | ber | 9kt |z | sol 26 e oo | ove | ore |ese | wee | ooe | oo [ wio | Gov | W2 | Moo | Mo L U 4 M99 5 #%he
292 G52 Bz vz vez 2 022 viz 70z 00z oL 81 ST o SeT 802 (114 561 06} y8L 748 1218 99% 13:13 151 51 1143 (343 9t} zZl
T SElL 1l BeL vTr 02t m A 501 901 Za1 ™ % m T >4 9ze 8LE DLE 20E [1:19 582 912 182 65C 114 (344 EET | 444 ale (418 ¢
vz | oz | w0z | 20z | wsr T T TR T I T T I T 71y | gor | oot | est | ve | oSk | svb | vk | ek L | Azh | zek | e el | zok
I 2zl 601 901 SOt 00t 16 6 s 28 58 78 73 M 5 wme VLT 992 65¢ 8% 44 8EZ otz ETT j:1%4 602 202 (4:18 181 08l z91 Yz
121 | st | zek | zs1 | est eyl | wek | eer | ser | oer | ezl | ek | zhk | En 101 iy o] S cm R 2z C1 LW LA I L i Sl
%6 ] = e = = - = = = = < 1 = = z Elz | 40z | zog | B6L | OGL sor | 6Lt | vir | ®sy | ek | Zsb | sk | 9wt | ov) | szk z
P e e N S T TR B T = = = = = = " Wb | 60r | sor | g0 | 00% 16 v6 16 ) 58 28 62 9. €L 58
T ol 28 0 I T T = = — — = - = wl S5t et | ook [ e | et | ser 18l | lzk | eer sk | vik | ol | sor | zab 26 %t
9. [23 ZL 0L 89 99 7] 29 09 85 98 [ (2] 0s sb || swiedo | - £l o o — = = 2 1 5 = 1 o
1004 91819 Had LHOITM TVIHILYI o | 9l vL ZL oL Ll 99 ) 79 08 85 95 s 25 0§ sk Bujasdo
mmN—l——n—nmm.ﬂm zmm.._!.—.<ﬁ* FOOH_ Om \SOI— N I—<Omo m.._-.<m m L0O4 D10N2 US4 LHDLIEM TYIHILYIN 1L}
| . REVARIIREE NHZLLVd LOOH 0v MO1-Tv3d 3LVH

ik vyt



SS +/¢ X 8/€ QVIH SSNYL AILLOTS MINOS—12990s8L—(8)

Sy

6L/€1/60
0SsIXg008

8/¢ SS 914 ¥3S LNN—-006.868L—(8)

HLIM T4

gs1

NOL S QO0GOV
NOL 9 Q099V

NOL 8 QO8OV
NOL 0L QL XOV
X0d d4dV4ddS

S EVANIEREE

30



SN

¥ dZ ONOL—+/¢ ‘LNN 39NV14 'X3IH 00¥86¥8L Tt
¥ dZ ¥/¢€ ‘Y4IHSYMIVI4 0081188l ¥
vy dzZ ¥/1 L X ONOL—¥/¢ ‘1108 [T¥8G08lL 6% L ATGNIASSY MOVP M3NOS $8¢G0  ¥T
— 3SN S¥vVE HOIIM ¥O4 L A1v9 ONIMILIN  L86800LY €T
JAVY4—ENS ¥V NO X089 V SNILNNOW NIHM ,3JLION, d “Sis "ON8L—91/S ‘LNN J9NVI4 00//868lL Z¢
Z °'S'S #/¢ X 'ON8L-91/G "QH SSn¥L ‘1709  LZv90/8l IC
8 'S'S ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN 39NV14 006/868l TS L ERVAREEING) LT60¢ 0T
8 'S'SOIY/eX8/¢ 10TS SSNUL‘MINIS  12990/8L LS l 'S'S ‘ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN 3ONVI4 006/868. 61
¥ INNOWN MO8 d¥vL T10¥ ‘13IM0ovyg 02S0L 0§ ¥ 'S'S 8/¢ ‘YIHSYMLYI4 00ZL668L 8l
Z 'S'S ON 8L—91/G6 ‘LNN 'X3IH 0S£9/+v8lL 6V L °'S'S Z/L T X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 +£89/+8l LI
Z 'S'S91 +/¢ X ON 81—-91/G ‘1109 81%9z08lL 8% M0019 ¥ANILHOIL NIVHO ¢LLOL 9l
¥ J10H ¢FS ‘dAVIO 91/6 6S8LY LY ATNO 0099V ANV ‘00S9V HLIM @3sn
8 'S'S M207 473S 81—-91/S ‘INN  LGS9/¥8l 9¥ L NIVHO 0S—0Z "ON “MNIT 13S440 8890¢ gG1
8 'S'S97 ¥/¢ X 'ON 8L—-91/G ‘1709 8l+¥9708L G¥
L JAVYd SSVIOLHOIS 9¥6¢00/v  +¥ L 0S—0Z# ‘AINO YN ¥3LO3INNOD 8/90¢ VGl
I (NvX31) 3INVd MOANIM SSYIOLHOIS  L¥6£00L¥ SF (8£90¢ YNIT ¥OLO3INNOO S3IANTONI)
¥ dZ "ONOL—%/¢ ‘INN "X3H 00¥8L¥8L 2 | LGl X 0S—0Z# ‘NIVHD ¥37708 GS6£600L% Gl
¥ dZ /¢ ‘43IHSYMLV1d 008LL88lL ¥ Z /11X CNI-9L/S ‘MANOS L3S OH DS LS¥/9/81L L
¥ dZ /¢ ‘YIHSYMMOOT 008lL688L OF L 10¥—0G "ON ‘13IMND0¥dS 3AINA ovvie ¢l
¥ dZ Z X ONOL—¥%/¢ ‘1709 0S¥8S08| 6% L Z/L L X ¥/L X %/1L ‘A3 IANNA 6159004y Tl
¥ 'S'S "ONEL-Z/1 ‘LNAN 'X3IH 00¥./668L 8¢ ¥ 'S'S "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘INN "X3H 0089/¥8L LI
Z 1109 dN—-3MvL GGOL0 /S ¥ °S'S 8/¢ ‘Y43IHSYMMOO1 10Z1888lL Ol
AINO ONIMVAE LNINIOV1d3IY G8Y01 ¥ 'S'S ¥/l L X 'ONglL-8/¢ ‘1108 789208l 6
rA ONINYIE HLIM ONINVIE dN—3MVL $200L 9% Z ONIMY3E HLIM Y2079 3J9NV14 80L0¢ 8
L ¥ITI08 LNOYS G00g0 G¢ L Y3170 3AINA g106c0 L
¥1 °S'S 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘LNN 3JONV14 0064868l +§ b LNN HLIM NId 3011dS G/ZOL 9
¥L 'S'S 8/¢ ‘YIHSYMLY1d 00ZL668L ¢F L NI Z/1 8 "Ld 1Z ‘NIVHD ¥OA3IANOD ¥$60¢ G
¥l 'S'S L "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108 ZZ89zosl ¢ 9 'S’S ON9L—8/¢ ‘LNN 3ONVI4 006/868L ¥
z ¥3dWNg ‘30vdg  L96800LY LS 9 'S'SH/¢ X 'ON9IL-8/¢ "OH SSN¥L ‘1109 1299048l ¢
L AIVld Q1FIHS  296800/% O0OF L AOOH Y¥OAIANOD 610610 T
L ¥3dNNg 9G6800/v 62 (NOL G SV JAVS) 'dvO NOL ¥ YNVL 8v0600.L%
Z 'S'S "ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN 3I9NVI4d 006/868L 8T L ¥0 ‘dvO NOL G INVL 8¥0600L%
Z °S'S ¥/¢ X 'ON9L-8/¢ "QH SSn¥L ‘1109  12990/8l LT L ¥0 "dvO NOL 9 MNVL 6£0609.L%
Z 'S'S 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN "X3IH 0089/v8l 9T S[e) ‘dvO NOL Ol “YNVL 0L9¢00.Ly
L 'S'S Z/1L L X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108 9289708l GT L ‘dvO NOL 8 “INVL 000600L% L
"ALD NOILdINOS3IA  "ON L¥vd WU ALD NOILAINOS3A  "ON ld¥vd W3l
(01LX9v)00L000 ¥ 00S000GY 0090009+ 0080008+ ‘N'd 31IT1dNOD

X0d od3Z0INILd3d Add

00G9Y ANV 0099V ANV O [ X9V NV 00KQ9Y

02/$2/L0 A8l
1s1x8008



asasoos

0¢

"ul L 'sq] 0L

u v/l L 'sql 09

uoz/L L 'sql  $G

"ul 8 'sql 0§
V. NI THOIAM

31NHO IVIY3LYN
INIWLSNray 3LNHD

J3dNIWNOD3Y

0

81/2/01

el

(INYA OLld ¥O TVOINVHOINW)

asasoos

00GOV ANV 0099V ANV O089Y ANV 0Ol X9V

ATNISSY J0LNGI41SId FTONIS

32



ITEM

—_—

AN OWONOURARN2OOIONOOTPHWN

23A

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

AGX10,

800SDSDL

AGB00, AG600 AND AG500

SINGLE DISTRUBUTOR ASSEMBLY

(MECHANICAL OR PTO DRIVE)

PART NO.

47008950
47018950
18475240
18824800
18977400
02298
37036
18660622
18026822
18991200
18987900
18026822
18881201
18987900
47019398
18706421
18476350
05359
18026822
18881201
18991200
30977
47006519
05157A

01695
18767450
34760
18026824
18987900
31366
18706421
18476350
36378
37037
18991200
18476800
30906C

COMPLETE P.N. 48010801

DESCRIPTION

MOUNTING ARM, LEFT HAND
MOUNTING ARM, RIGHT HAND

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.

CHUTE

FRONT PIN, CHUTE

COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
FLATWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.

CHUTE LOCK BRACKET

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4
HEX. NUT 5/16—18NC

GEARBOX

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLATWASHER, 3/8

WOODRUFF KEY,

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/2
DISTRIBUTOR DISK ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES ITEMS, 23A, 24, 25 AND 26
DISTRIBUTOR DISK ONLY, INCLUDES
SET SCREW, SQ. HD. 5/16—18 X 3/4
CONE MOUNT PLATE

BOLT, 3/8—16 NC. X 1 1/4
FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.
DISTRIBUTOR BLADE, HIGH LIFT
BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4
HEX. NUT 5/16—18NC

CENTER CONE

CONE HOLD—DOWN BOLT
FLATWASHER, 3/8

HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC.

DECAL, RATE CHART (50 FT.)

2y
numowm

VDo VY DVDNNOY
0w LY LLLONLDY

S
S.
S.
S.

33

nn Lo

A OO, NN= =2 NNNN =SS0 = =

02/22/18

o)
=

NN



JAVYd ONIINNOW ‘

(IVOINVHO3W) 3Aa 0ld |, D 4
LZ ]

9z | - 43

82

62

le

og¢

4

Jolngalid1sia vnd
ONIBNNTd 3AINA ONMNVHdAH
33S O4NI

ONIEWNTd JNNYIAAH d04

¥ Ol ¥£ SW3Ll aav
ANV +1 ANV & SW3Ll 31313d

JAIEA OINMNVYGAH d04

£¢ NYHL L SW3Ll 3ASN

3AIMA (Old) TWOINVHOIW ¥Od

gl

60802087  'ON AIGWISSY JAIMA ONNVIAAH

L080C08Y 'ON ATdWNISSY JAIMA TVOINVHOENW

0059V ANV 0099V 0089V ‘0LX9IV dO4

02/92/S0 A3y
9102dsaaoos

ATdNISSY J01LNAdId1sid 1vnd

34



AGX10, AGE0O0, AGB00 AND AG500

800DDSDL2016

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY  revosze/20

ITEM PART NO.
48020801
1 05936
2 18026824
3 18991200
4 18987900
5 47008967
6 18475240
7 18824800
8 18977400
9 18475240
10 18824800
11 18977400
12 03334
13 03336
14 30741
30308
15 18026830
16 18476800
17 18026822
18 18881201
19 18987900
20 18706427
21 18987700
22 05350A
23 47009654
24 47006519
25 18026822
26 18881201
27 2-8983
28 03380C
29 31365
10339
30 34664
31 18706423
32 18475700
33 30853C
48020809
34 47009650
35 02182
02183
BN92392
36 47009654
37 32197
38 95036
39 18057426
40 18891400
41 18417400
42 47009655
43 47009656
44  2380K26

DESCRIPTION QTY.

MECHANICAL DISTRIBUTER DRIVE COMPLETE
INCLUDES ITEMS 1 TO 33

BUMPER, DUAL DISTRIBUTER
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/4 S.S.
FLATWASHER, 3/8 S.S.
FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. S.

DUAL GEARBOX MOUNT (MECHANICAL)

nuwmwm
22 RO R

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.
FERTILIZER CHUTE

UPPER DIVIDER

DEFLECTOR EXTENSION 5409 ssg
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION (304 SS
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2

HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC.

BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 1/2
FLANGE NUT, 5/16—18NC.

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/4
SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/2
BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 S.S.
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 S.S.
BACKING WASHER

DISTRIBUTER DISC ASSEMBLY
DISTRIBUTER BLADE, (409 S.S.)
DISTRIBUTER BLADE, (MILD STEEL)

VINYL SHAFT COVER

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 1/4—20NC. X 3/4 S.S.
HEX. NUT, 1/4—20NC. S.S.
DECAL, RATE CHART (40 FT.)
HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTER DRIVE COMPLETE
INCLUDE ITEMS 1 TO 4, 6 TO 13

AND ITEMS 15 TO 44

DUAL GEARBOX MOUNT, HYDRAULIC 1

HYD. MOTOR, (TFOO8OWBOBOAAAB)(2016&up) 1

HYD. MOTOR, (M30A—842—MEAB12—43)(20158&0LDER)

REPLACEMENT SEAL KIT OPT
SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/4 1
FLEXIBLE COUPLING COMPLETE
RUBBER SPIDER (REPLACEMENT)
BOLT, 1/2—13 NC. X 1 1/2 ZP
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 ZP

HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. ZP
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION, L.H.
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION, R.H.
COLLAR, CLAMPING 2 PIECE 1” ZC

35

DOVON®
vy

NDONVND®
nrnvnnn

T
—

SSSNQONRRIN == AR REANON==NNNOOO



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR CHUTE DEFLECTOR SETTINGS

40 FOOT PATTERN
USE DECAL P/N: 30853C

4

MOUNT DEFLECTORS
ON THE OUTSIDE

DETAIL A

\ / SCALE1 :4

TOP VIEW

[+ sty . Y Jas 0

SIDE VIEW

MOUNT BOLTS HERE

50 FOOT PATTERN
USE DECAL P/N: 30906C

DETAIL B
v SCALE:4

—MOUNT BOLTS HERE

.
/ MOUNT DEFLECTORS
ON THE OUTSIDE

0 i C:“_D'\'_ﬁD o<
' B

TOP VIEW

4

A

e B e B

SIDE VIEW

36




OPERATORS NOTES

36A



SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR (2015 AND OLDER) moseronv

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING eV Gmieme
FOR AG800, AG600 AND AGS500

COMPLETE KIT (COR916)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PS| MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETTING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
AT 740 TO 750 RPM. THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE

AT 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL
SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW
METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.

IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, MODIFICATIONS
MAY NEED TO BE MADE TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF
THIS MANUAL FOR IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

29 @O g ns ®®, HOSE SUPPORT

~ -
~® ¢ @ P FASTEN T0
(29)

{ i.l 1""' o
s JIs0® o

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

31



HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE HYDSPDRVLST
(SINGLE DISTRIBUTER 2015 AND OLDER) PARTS LIST 10—21-10
COMPLETE KIT (COR916)
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
47009540 MOUNTING PLATE 1
ALL HARDWARE IS STAINLESS STEEL
18476834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 SS
18026824 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/4 SS
18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS
18891200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS
18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS
18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS
18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS
18477400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—16NC. SS
610096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", 3/4 PIPE X 1/2 PIPE ENDS
LT—-75—00N  CHECK VALVE, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT
) PIPE TEE, 3/4 FPT
72200 CLOSE NIPPLE, 3/4 MPT
6900—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE
02139 FLOW CONTROL VALVE,  (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)

6401—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE

701-020 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
72229 STREET ELBOW, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT
1501—12—8 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 1/2 FPT 90 DEG.
1501—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 3/4 FPT 90 DEG.
72218 PIPE BUSHING, 1/2 FPT X 3/4 MPT
LT-50—-0W CHECK VALVE, 1/2 FPT X 1/2 MPT
609024 HYD. HOSE, 1/2 X 24", 1/2 PIPE EACH END
610162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162”7, 3/4 PIPE X #12 X 90 DEG. JICFS ENDS
611162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162", 3/4 PIPE X #12 JICFS ENDS
6400—-12 CONNECTOR, #12 O—RING X #12 MJIC STRAIGHT
6801—-12 CONNECTOR, #12 O—RING X #12 MJIC 90 DEG.
51959 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, INCLUDES ITEMS 29, 30 AND 31

(SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
94021 SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR, OPT.
BN95501 SLOTTED HEX. JAM NUT, 1—14NF. 1
50603 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 1/2 1
47019574 DRIVE KEY, 5/16 SQ. X 1 1
05819 DISTRIBUTER DISK 1
31366 DISTRIBUTER BLADE, HIGH LIFT 6
18706421 BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4 S.S. 12
18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—18NC. S.S. 12
02295 CAP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE (02295 OR 05820B ACCEPTABLE) 1
36378 CENTER CONE 1
47009425 DISTRIBUTOR MOUNT FRAME 1
47019995 HOSE SUPPORT, (PIGTAIL) 1
47008463 MOUNTING STRAP 1
18056850 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 GRS ZC 2
18891200 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. ZC 2
607916 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD SPINNER DRIVE)

INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 23, 24, AND 25
607917 HYD FITTING PKG (SINGLE HYD SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS

INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 16, 19, 20, 26, & 27

EY)



SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR (2016 AND NEWER)  wmserorvie

REV 10/01/18

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING
FOR AGX10, AGB0O, AG600 AND AGS500

HYDRAULIC DRIVE KIT (COR917)
HYDRAULIC SPINNER KIT (48010809)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PS| MAXIMUM SYSTEM R

;LIEF SETTING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
AT 740 TO 750 RPM. THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE
AT 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL
SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW

METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.

IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, MODIFICATIONS
MAY NEED TO BE MADE TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF

THIS/_M);.N_% FOR IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

.

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

2
)
?}G

< o

HOSE SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

[TMPORTANT]
HYDRAULIC FLOWS WILL CHANGE WHEN SWITCHING FROM CLOSED CENTER
SYSTEM TO DOPEN CENTER SYSTEM. IT IS IMPORTANT TO ADJUST YOUR
FLOW CONTROL TO CORRECT FLOWS WHEN YOU SWITCH FROM DONE TRACTOR
TO ANOTHER, IF NEEDED

[CLOSED CENTER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM)

FOR NEWER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO CLOSED
THIS ALLOWS THE USER TD SET THE HYDRAULIC FLOW AND WILL NOT LET
EXTRA DIL PASS THRU.

[OPEN CENTER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM|

FOR OLDER TRACTORS, THE FLODW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO OPEN.
THIS WILL ALLOW EXTRA OIL TO BE PUMPED BACK TO THE TANK AT TANK
PRESSURE WITHOUT DAMAGING THE VALVE/TRACTOR

37A




ITEM

JIgooNourunN

13

ALSO INCLUDES ITEMS 5—-16 FROM PGS. 32 AND 33 OF THE MANUAL

S3A

HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE HYDSPDRVLST16
(SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER) PARTS LIST 02/22/18
HYDRAULIC DRIVE KIT (COR917)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
47017824 MOUNTING PLATE 1

ALL HARDWARE IS STAINLESS STEEL
18476834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 SS 3
18026824 BOLT, 3/8—18NC. X 1 1/4 SS 2
18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 5
18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. SS 5
612096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", #12 JICFS X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
6400—12 ADAPTER, #12 MJIC X #12 O—RING 3
02138 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
6801—12—10 90" ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #10 O—RING 2
610178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS BOTH ENDS 1
611178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS X #12 JICFS 90° 1
445001 90" ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #12 O—RING 2
6402—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 JICFS X #12 O—RING 1
701-019 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
47019995 HOSE SUPPORT, (PIGTAIL) 1
47008463 MOUNTING STRAP 1
18056850 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 GR5 ZC 2
18891200 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. ZC 2
6079168 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD SPINNER DRIVE)

INCLUDES ITEMS 7, 11, & 12
607917C HYD FITTING PKG (SINGLE HYD SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS

INCLUDES ITEMS 8, 10, 13, & 14
[ 1

HYDRAULIC SPINNER KIT (48010809)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS 4
18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS 4
18997400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. SS 4
51959 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1

(SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
94021 SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR, OPT.
BN95501 SLOTTED HEX. JAM NUT, 1—14NF. 1
50603 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 1/2 1
47019574 DRIVE KEY, 5/16 SQ. X 1 1
05819 DISTRIBUTER DISK 1
31366 DISTRIBUTER BLADE, HIGH LIFT 6
18706421 BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4 S.S. 12
18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—18NC. S.S. 12
02295 CAP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE (02295 OR 05820B ACCEPTABLE) 1
36378 CENTER CONE 1
47009425 DISTRIBUTOR MOUNT FRAME 1
18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. SS 2



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING i
FOR AG800, AG600 AND AG500

(COMPLETE KIT COR916A)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PSI MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF S

ETTING
8 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ B.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE

THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR AT 740 TO 750 RPM.

THIS SHOULD TAKE 8 TO 8.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET

THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE TO 8 TO 8.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL THE

SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 8 TO 8.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN
CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.
IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,
OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, A CASE DRAIN
RETURN LINE MAY NEED TO BE ADDED TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL
EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF Y
THIS MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. )

HOSE SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

FOR HYD MOTOR INFO SEE ASSY 48020809
ON PAGE 34 OF THIS MANUAL

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

39



HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE 800DDHYDPLBGLST

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2015 AND OLDER 01-15-10
(COMPLETE KIT COR916A)
PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47009540 MOUNTING PLATE 1
2 18476834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 SS 2
3 18026824 BOLT, 3/8~16NC. X 1 1/4 SS 2
4 18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 4
5 18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
6 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS 4
7 18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS 4
8 18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS 4
9 18477400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—16NC. SS 4
10 610096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96”7, 3/4 PIPE X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
11 | T—75—00N CHECK VALVE, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT 1
12 72212 PIPE TEE, 3/4 FPT 3
13 72200 CLOSE NIPPLE, 3/4 MPT 2
14 6900—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE 1
15 02139 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
16 6401—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE 2
17 701-020 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING lNFO) 1
18 72229 STREET ELBOW, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT 1
19 1501—-12—-8 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 1/2 FPT 90 DEG. 1
20 1501—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 3/4 FPT 90 DEG. 2
21 72218 PIPE BUSHING, 1/2 FPT X 3/4 MPT 1
22 LT-50-0W CHECK VALVE, 1/2 FPT X 1/2 MPT 1
23 609024 HYD. HOSE, 1/2 X 24", 1/2 PIPE EACH END 1
24 610162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 18627, 3/4 PIPE X #12 X 90 DEG. JICFS ENDS 1
25 611162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 1627, 3/4 PIPE X #12 JICFS ENDS 1
26 2404—-12—-12 ADAPTER,3/4 NPT X #12 MJIC STRAIGHT 2

HYDRAULIC MOTOR, DOUBLE ROTATION, SSEE KIT 48020809 ON PAGE 34 OF THIS MANUAL)
BN92392 REPLACEMENT SEAL KIT (FOR 02183 HYDRAULIC MOTOR) OPTIONAL

28 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT (PIGTAIL)

29 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP

30 18056850 - BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8—16NC X 4 ZC

31 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZC

32 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8—16 NC ZC

NNON = —

607916 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD. SPINNER DRIVE)
INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 23, 24, AND 25

607917A FITTING PACKAGE (HYD. DUAL SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS
INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 16, 19, 20 AND 26

40



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING = oohe
FOR AGX10, AGB00O, AG600 AND AG500

(COMPLETE KIT COR917A)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PS| MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETTING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE

THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR AT 740 TO 750 RPM.

THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.
ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET

THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE TO 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.
ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL THE
SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN
CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.
IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,
OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, A CASE DRAIN
RETURN LINE MAY NEED TO BE ADDED TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL
EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF

THIS MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TO B-PORT
ON MOTOR

ON MOTOR

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO
750 RPM TO OBTAIN SPREADER
PERFORMANCE. USE A TACHOMETER TO
VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND ADJUST FLOW
RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

FROM A-PORT

<o®
@

HOSE SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

IMPORTANT |

HYDRAULIC FLOWS WILL CHANGE WHEN SWITCHING FROM CLOSED CENTER
SYSTEM TO OPEN CENTER SYSTEM. IT IS IMPORTANT TO ADJUST YOUR

FLOW CONTROL TO CORRECT FLOWS WHEN YOU SWITCH FROM ONE TRACTOR
TO ANOTHER, IF NEEDED

S N AULIC SYSTEM

FOR NEWER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO CLOSED

THIS ALLOWS THE USER TO SET THE HYDRAULIC FLOW AND WILL NOT LET
EXTRA DIL PASS THRU.

[DPEN CENTER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM:|

FOR OLDER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO OPEN.
THIS WILL ALLOW EXTRA DIL TO BE PUMPED BACK TO THE TANK AT TANK
PRESSURE WITHOUT DAMAGING THE VALVE/TRACTOR

S9A




HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE BOODDHYDPLBGLST16

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER 05/19/22
(COMPLETE KIT COR917A)
PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47017824 MOUNTING PLATE 1
2 18476834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 SS 3
3 18026824 BOLT, 3/8—-16NC. X1 1/4 SS 2
4 18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 5
5 18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
6 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC‘ SS 5
7 18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. % 2 8S 2
8 18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS 2
9 18997400 HEX. NUT, ‘1/2—13NC. SS 2
10 612096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", #12 JICFS X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
1M1 6400—-12 ADAPTER, #12 MJIC X #12 O0—RING 2
12 02138 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING [NFO) 1
13 6801—12—10 90 DEG. ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #10 0—RING 3
14 611178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS X #12 JICFS X 9O 1
15 6400—-12—-10 ADAPTER, #12 MJIC X #10 O—-RING 1
16 610178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 1787, #12 JICFS BOTH ENDS 1
17 6402—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 JICFS X #12 0O—RING 1
18 701-019 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
19 445001 90 DEG. ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #12 O0—RING 1
20 02182 HYD. MOTOR, (TFOOBOWBOBOAMB) [NOT INCLUDED, SEE NOTE] 1
21 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT (PIGTAIL) 1
22 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP 1
23 18056850 BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8—16NC X 4 ZC 2
24 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
25 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8—16NC ZC 2
607916B HYD HOSE KIT (INCLUDES ITEM 10, 14, AND 16)
607917B HYD FITTING PKG (INCLUDES ITEMS 11, 13, 15, 17, AND 19)
NOTE:
ITEM 20 — P/N: 02182 —— IS INCLUDED WITH DRIVE ASSEMBLY #48020809

40A



HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS for AGX10, 800, 600 & 500 spreaders

TRACTOR/SPREADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Spreader distributor/spinner speed: 750 RPM

Tractor hydraulic system: 2250 psi maximum system relief setting

Single distributor units: 15 GPM to 15.5 GPM (gallons per minute) at operating speed.

Dual distributor units (2015 and older) 8 GPM to 8.5 GPM at operating speed

Dual distributor units (2016 and newer): 15 to 15.5 GPM at operating speed

Single Distributor Units all models / Dual Distributor units (2016 and newer)

If outlets on the tractor hydraulic have a speed control, set the flow rate at 15 to 15.5 GPM, then set the
flow regulator on the spreader to maximum speed (flow) to reduce heat buildup in the hydraulic system.

If the tractor does not have hydraulic system speed control set the flow regulator on the spreader at 15
GPM

Dual Distributor Units Only (2015 and older)

If outlets on the tractor hydraulic system have a speed control, set the flow rate at 8 to 8.5 GPM, then set
the flow regulator on the spreader to maximum speed (flow) to reduce heat buildup in the hydraulic
system.

If the tractor does not have hydraulic system speed control set the flow regulator on the spreader at 8GPM

(4 case drain return line may need to be added to your unit to control excess oil flow or damage to the
hyd. motor or seals may result.)

IF YOUR DUAL DISTRIBUTOR IS 2015 AND OLDER, AND YOU HAVE HAD ISSUES WITH
BLOWN SEALS BECAUSE OF EXCESS OIL FLOW, IT IS RECOMMENDED TO UPGRADE THE
MOTOR TO P/N: 02182, AND MOUNTING FRAME P/N: 47009650, TO PREVENT FURTHER
DAMAGE.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect hydraulic lines to the tractor hydraulic system. If lines are connected
backwards, the spinners will not turn, or turn backwards slowly.
2. Engage distributor drive

a. Reduce engine speed as slow as operating conditions allow. (This will help
minimize high pressure surges in the spreader & tractor hyd. systems.)

b. Engage hydraulic valve control lever slowly.

c. Check flow meter for hydraulic oil flow to distributors. If no flow is indicated,
the hyd. lines are connected backwards or the hydraulic valve lever was engaged
in the wrong direction.

3. Disengaging distributor drive

a. Reduce engine speed if possible

b. Move hydraulic valve control lever to neutral position slowly. Do not move
control lever past neutral as reverse flow could generate excessively high back
pressure and damage motor seals
Note: Hydraulic systems temperature must be monitored during operation. If
temperature exceeds the maximum operating temperature rating for your tractor
DO NOT OPERATE!

[



[537v30 VaNOH %001 LOVINOD SL¥vd MOLOW ¥Od l e o

“HOLNGINISIA WdY 0SZ 103YM0D ¥V NIiVIg0 OL—| (A3T1Ind .S4'8) "WdY 0.6l
(A3T1INd .¥'L) "WdY 0081

w Z/1 L X R,v X v/1 &m mwmmmww‘ 9¢ 1V WNdY 3NIONT 13S 310N INVIMOJWI
YINIVLIY ANALL v o€ —_—

Z (A3TINd SZ°L1L M Q.03Y) ovO ON3 IWVY4  ¥22L00LF  ¥E 061%861 ¥O V6l dO 61

L AVTI00 ONIINNOW MOvr c1Z0l  ¢€f

b (9NOT.¥/S) 'ONIHSNE ¥30VdS  66.100LF  Z€ (41100 ONRIV3E OL

I (QvadHL 3NId) Z X “ANYZ-8/¢ ‘108 17895081 1S 14¥HS 40 QN3 WOM4 ,.8/S 2 31vD01) ST vz

1 8/¢ ‘¥IHSYMMOO01 o00TL688L  OF

1 dvD ONINIVIIY  ¢88610/v 6T

1 HOLMTO TWON4IMINID ‘H30OVdS  288600/v 8T

z "ONgL—8/C ‘INN JONVI4  00896v8lL LT

z Z/L L X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1n08 92895081 9T

L ONINVIS ¥3TI08/M ‘Y0018 MOTId 6£250 S¢

L ONEL=Z/1L ‘LNN 'X3H  ooviiy8lL  +T

L vid Z/1 ‘43HSYM 001 Oovlegsl €T

z 0Z VI /1 ‘M3HSYM LVid  oovLisslL V2T

L 0Z 3¥S VIO Z/1 'M3IHSYM ILv1d  00vls88t  TT

L 0Z G¥9 € X ONEL—Z/L ‘L7108 8cblS08L 1T

Z /¢ X 'ONSL-9Ll/6 ‘M3Y2S 13S 'aH 'S 0S¥/9/8l 02

L (AINO IN3SINd—SLOZ NO d.D¥) 'ONIHSNE ¥3dvl INds O0LH 061
I (IN3ISIA—SLOZ)VIO HOLd GZ°LL'AITINd LivHS 3INIT 0ZLXE 861
L (¥10Z—-1102) 'Vid HOLd S/'8 ‘A3TINd 14¥HS 3NN 06X9 V6l
I (¥3070 %® 0L0Z)'VId HOUd +'£ ‘A3TINd LIVHS 3NN €L¥Z¢ 61

1 (NOWWOD) HONI € ‘AFTInd ¥310I coviL 8l

1 m_wzuwux& oL —m_muowmvu ﬁum A0 9608 4Ll 8L ¥O VLI ¥O LI 9l
! L0Z NAHL LI ‘1738 3AI¥0 6vd8 VLl ce

I (¥3070 aONv 0102Z) L1138 3ARA (¥08 LI £ R (e L, T A S 82

(1 W3L) QTAHS A3TINd IHL ¥v3

! ppuoH dyll 4O} ‘HOLNTO TWONAIMLINID 10091 9l TUM JFIGNVYH MOVr OS ¥v1100 dlS 3HL
4 "ON8L-91/S .v:z IONVI4  00¥96+8L Gl 40 avaHY .9 ¥VTI0D ANOD3IS V d1am
z ON8L-91/¢ ‘1108-r 61G600LY ¥l Aia

1 AVl AM3LVE  9LS600L¢ €L uo Jeposids [epowl 01X/008

L 180ddNS ONRIVAE  80S6L0Ly 2L

b 14¥HS 3N 3ANG  SIS600LF kL -

z "ONOZ—¥/1 ‘INN 3ONVI4  00/S6¢¥8lL Ol oL zww._m.:ﬁo._._.«mww me»uw_._znm_ﬁ

z L X "ONOZ-¥/L ‘1108  2T/SS08l 6

9 'ON9L-8/ 'LNN 3ONV1d  00896+¥8L g 440 dvO ANV dLv1d INO¥J HLIM

¥ VIO 8/¢ 'MIHSYM Ivid  00zT1l88l L HLIM NIAT S30V¥8 370d 440 WML

g I X 'ONgL-8/€ ‘1108 7789508l g _

¥ ONFL—9L/L 'LNN 3ONV1d 00696481 S

¥ Z X ON¥1-9L// ‘1708  OSLL¥O8L b

4 ‘390188 NIJ¥VH  8+106S81L ¢ -

(Z3INDLYOBEXO# N/d_dHEL VONOH "d434) ol

L 3sva INNOW ANISN3  SO0S6L0LY z 4!

i QI13IHS A3TNd  LIS610LY L
PNTy) NOILd¥OSId  ON Lavd W3l

(009 % 00S) ¥O¥ZE #® 10¥TE
(AINO 008) 1£ZZ€ # ¥CZTE NI G13M ¥0 ‘S30vHd 310d 9NILSIX3
440 WML ISNW NOA ‘ATNO A3TINd VI ,G4'LL ¥0d gIMINO3Y
310N NOILONa0oyd

GLG6008Y# ANIONT HLM N/d A18W3SSY

1 1S6008+# 3NIONI LNOHLIM N/d ATBWISSY

12-91—2l A3 JAIJA 1dVHS ¥3dv3ddS e
HGONISYO St

ANIONT 3INIOSVYO

42



NANAN—N
nwm nun

91/¥0/80 A3Y
MYPEOS

"ON91—8/¢ ‘INN "XaH 0089/¥8l L
¢ X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 ¢¢89/%8L 9
13MOVEE ONIINNOW  +¥66800Z% S
I X 91/ °‘Nid 9NI¥dS 0009008l ¥
LHOIVYIS ‘M¥3Z 3Svay¥o9 Gosliegl ¢
1NN MIYOS MOVr SIANTIONI
MVE MINOS MOVP 886800/F ¢
9NT ¥IMOT G86800L% L
¥ OL | SW3Ll S3ANIoNI
ATGW3ISSY MOVP MINOS  886866LF
A1TTINOD MOV MIYDS ¥8¢G0
NOILdIMOSAd ON Ldvd W3Il
J1V9 X049 d4dVIHdS
404

AV

MIHOS

))3)J33))) DIIII)))))

45



T (oHooooY ‘oHooooY) DRI HOLYY dJOLdTld BEES00LF ST (e ® ‘0C '6Z ‘YOz SrAl SIANTONI) ¥ Qv
T KTNO OHOOSOV LI QON NMOO—GIOH 1ZTeesly I AINO 00BOV 1H0ddNS dMVL 9L¥LSOLF OL
[ NOUN ‘3 T1Gv0 628609 #% I ATNO 008V NN ‘M3SMGNSSOND L9BLE0LY 6
z 004 NMOO-TI0H essyeosy 92| | + “ONSL-8/E ..sug 0000001 8
(00¥0Y ¥ 0050V 0099Y) LOZL X .8 ‘RVL  GOLYLE z TIONVH drv1D 0LZZ00Ly ST| | & QvaH ssnaL | X INSL-B/E ‘II08 TZ980/8L L
L AINO 0089V OCL X .S6 ‘dWVL  BYESLE £F 1 ONBIL-8/€ 39NY1d 0088681 ¥Z| | SL “ONgL-0/S \mz XGH 009981 9
1 Qv3H SSNYL | X ON9L-B/ ‘1108 T2990/8L £Z| | 8 QV3H SSNYL Z X ONGL-8/C ‘08 ZL18LL08L G
ze NOUN ‘13RI 3ARID  ZZWS1L T€ 1 1 404 dvilS 9£BTLOLY 2T ONY_00STY "0090V
T ML " NS 3003 BYELOOLY IS z oNEI-01L/S ‘INN 30NV 00L/86BL |T w“n ﬁw 381 IONd ©920ZL0LY
JINO OH Q.03 :.oW* "oNa L INN 39Nvid o08iesal of| | ¢ oL/s ﬂuw‘ié 0011068l 0Z| | T A™NO 0089V S 6Z) ‘38NL IONd SCOVCOLY ¥
JINO OH 0,034 8 ALD)+ Q!uwmﬁ;ai?n\n 1708 7299081 6Z| | T OVE SSMU ¥/¢ X ONBI-91/G ‘1108 LZ¥e0l8L 6l 13 IH0VEE LONd SYELCOLY €
Z ONS1-91/5 ONINDOT-. INN GH  LSCOZ¥RL 82 1 dvilis ON3 9LEZS0LY 81 DOFOV ONY_00SDY 0080V
z ONBL-B1/S LAN "GH oSceLval 2| | 2 ON9L=B, ..nw..z XGH 0089L¥8L LI HAUN3D “INVHS ONITIOS 0BYLSOLY
1 Z/1 T X ONGL-8/T '108 ¥£89.08L ©1 ATNO_ 008V
T ATNO OHOOBOV QO NMOQ-QIOH 2ZZe00l¥ 89Z| | € ‘ONGL-8/C 'INN 39NV1d 00078681 Sl L YANZD ‘TS ONIJIO3  L89LS0LF 2
T ATNO DHOOSIV QoM NMOO-GT0H 122€00L¥ YOZ| | € Q4 "XH g. ¢ 'L08 Z2ezosL ¥l 00¥I¥ QNY_00SIV _‘0099V
(oo¥ov ¥ 00SY "TIONVH vl Z0SS00L¥ 3 AMSLNO ‘IAVNA ONIGI03  LL¥LS0LY
(sc ® °0¢ ‘6% '99Z SMAL SIGNTONI) L XINO 0089 TNV VL L¥LSOOLF €L ATNO_ 0089V
Z KTNO OHOOBIV LY QO NMOG—QIOH ZZTL00LY ¥ KINO 00GSV "ON9L-8/C "IN 30NV 008LSSSL ZI 1 IASING ‘INVHS ONIGIOS 999LE0LY L
Nb NOLJRIOS3A 'ON Idvd Felll ' ALD NOUJNOS30 "ON Livd mall ' ALD NOUJRIOS3d "ON L¥vd mall

(¥c PUD "ZC ‘0C AR HL ‘LL ‘B W S T SIEL 40 SISISNOD) /005/00F 39VIOVd 1108 BESEE6GH

(v PUD ‘¢ ‘O NAY ¥1 ‘L ‘LL '8 UM S ‘C SIEL 0 SISISNOO) XINO 002 39VIOV 1106 66586668F

( 1E'EL0L°8'Y'T’ L. SMEL 40 SISISNOD) ATNO 008 ASSY Jnvild 6688108%

(9d 1108 + €F PUD LC'CL'OL'6"'Z'L SNAL 4O SISISNGD) VL HLM ATNO 009 ASSY 3MYdJ 3LTIMOD 6666008%
e CISELYTL wﬂ.w 40 SISISNOD) \_..zo 009/009/00F ASSY JMYud 686610CK

(9%d 17109 + ££'IL'CL'Y'Z’L SIAL 20 SISISNOD) divl HUM 009/005/00F ASSY IMVad UTIINOD a.ww_ssm

(AINO JH) 8¢ ANV V.E S39vd NO
SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI

we/ov/o 1 .d0l=dn4, 33s oSV Q089Y Ol 00V9V
ddvVl dOl—dl'14

44



Joay)a bupoo] paiissp ay) 396 03 A|lqwassp dwojd 8y} Ul 97 WeY PoJ umop—pjoy, 3y} isnlpy ‘¥|
‘0C PUD GZ SWa) SJOMPJDY UM Alquiessp dwDO Sy} JUNOW 'XOQ 8y} JO SPUS By} Ul SISOy JeBwDlp ZE/CL
(IUp PUD >JOoW pup swoiy Bulpjo} By} UO ooy 3y} UM Alquesso dwpold ayy uolysod g7 0} GZ wsey supd dwojd UMop—ploy, 9y} S|qusssy ‘¢l
“$Z PUD ©Z SWS} SIDMPJDY UM X0q Sy} UO 39D|d JUSUSAUOD D }D PUD JBYJO BY} USISDY
/1 PUD Q| SWa)l SJDMPJDY UMM S|puby Sy} O} S|qUISSSD pup |Z PUD OZ ‘Gl SWIY SJDMPIOY Upm g WY 1840DJq pus, SU} pub Zz Wi
dons, ayy s|quiessy ‘(synu ebuojy ¢ pup s)0Q ‘PY XY §) GL PUD p| SWSY SIOMPIOY Sy} UM SwDly Buipjoj sy} 03 ¢ wsy I|puoy, sy} YIDRY ‘Z1
'SYINYOO MUOMIWYNA FHL ANNOYY LHOIL d¥VL FHL HOIIYIS 1ON OQd "2E WdY  SiaAll 3Alp,
(%) yum ueyspy *| wey ,ewpyy Bulpjoy, Sy} Jo spus sy} Ul SB[y /1 BY} Yum buipuodsaiiod dipy sy} nayy ssjoy yound’ puo 830207 °}|
‘pus yoos bBupysaro |pnbs up UIDJUIDW
‘7€ way SI9A 9AUp, (¥) Yum usysp4 “suolsuswip 0l Pup ¢ oy} buisn xoq a8y} Jo Spus Sy} ul ssjoy JPWDIp /L lUp pup 8po07 ‘0t
'Spu® 9y} SPIOMO} JOM PUD JSJU9D B} Ul WD}S :9jON 'S|BUD UoDS Ul Z¢ WAy S19Au aAup, (9) yum ueysoy puo sjbup poddns
sy} pup awpJy oy} usemisq dipy 9y} YIIMPUDS ‘xoq By} jo abupjy do} sy} pup dioy sy} 4sao |¢ way ojbup poddns sbpe ay} svD[d "xog su} Jo abupyy
doy ayy w ssjoy /1 @y} yym buipuodsaiiod dip} sy} muyy sajoy yound pup xoq a8y} jo apis 3y} buop Ausae dio} ayy ysjelsis ‘spls sysoddo ayy up 6
'SpPU® 9U} SPJOMO} JOM puD Jajuad 8y} 0 HDIS (3J0N
‘soop|d (Z1) Z& Wey ,S}oAld SAUp, 8y} Buisn dio} oy} us)sDY IWIL SIHL 1V SON3 JHL ¥O4 SITOH HONNd LON 0Q ° (Ao ssopid zL)
| wey swpoyy Buipjoy episno, syt ayy ssjoy /1L sy} yum Buipuodsaiiod dipy ayy nuy} ssjoy yound pup @joo0| ‘painspew Auadosd Buoylero sy} yuM '8
‘pus Yoo uo Bupylero |onba uD uDJUIDW PUD Spus 2y} uo Bubysero ayy yoayy epis yooe uo bubyiaro Z/L Z D
buisn AqQ eouessyip 8y} yids 'spis Jeyjo sy} uo bBubyiero ¢ o pup 8pis suo uo Buoyero _z O Si 8Jay} J| 'OSD apis aysoddo sy} uo Buoylsro 7
D aq pjnoys 2Jay} :9}oN ‘uMoys so Buoyisao jo z jo wnunuiw o Buiuojuiow spis 3y} Buop Ausae dipy sy} yoledis Bpis pooj, By} uo bupuois L
“p¢ WaY S9N 8|qDo, By} Y owniy Buipjoy Jajueo sy o} yoono pub  sawody Buipjoy, auy sero gp wey dioy, Suy adoig ‘g
‘(sjnu ‘xay g Pup SHOq ) 9 PUD G SWOY UDMPIDY 9y} ypm  sswoyy Buipjoy, sy} o} ¢ we)l saqny joAad, 8y} S|quIssy °g
‘(sjhu 'xay g PUD SHOQ $) 9 PUD G SWS} SIDMPDIY 9y} UMM ,SIOHODIQ JOAd, BY} O} T PUD | SURY  SSWDLY Buipjoy, ey} s|qusssy ‘¢
‘9A0QD UMoOyS SD 8}p207 *(sinu abupjy b % SHOQ ¢) 8 PUD / SWaY SIDMPIDY Yum xoq sy jo 3bupjy doy sy o} ¢ waey  sexopiq joad, oy} ueysoy ‘¢
*(synu abupjy ¢ puD S}OQ ) Z| PUD || SWa) SIDMPIOY YPm Q| PUD § SWS) ,SIAQUISLUSSOID, Sy} [ID}Sul ‘Aluo QOgoY 404 °T
_— ~0)e uonduossp puo bunsy suod Jo. - 2y} 0} 1940y
V — V NOILO3S y ¥ hdt. P P sl sY 4 IS SIVd dyvl d0l—did. 3yl /~ 49y L
/ .
~ N
/ NO 1S | 4 N 1
y
=
_“_|_u 00¥9Y ONV 00SOY ‘0099 ¥O4 ON3 HOV3 dAY10 NMOQ O10H
N3 ¥3HLO oL 91/G ¥T—g— ANNOW GNY (SITOH ¥)
v 13YovaE oL o= v X08 NY¥HL 'vid 2e/cl
s 0089v ¥04 m.uw = T¥A ANV dAVIO NOILISOd + ‘NIN
‘NN 2/b 0Z1 d 0
H &w i+ ¥ ¥ ;
/1 L : e ¥ T ]
\-.\.uunu.n.-.-_\ aais
it ! avol

*(S30vd +) SL3AN
JAINA HLIM d¥VL 3HL

N3LSV4 ANV X089 3JHL N¥HL

SITOH 'via ¥/ TI¥a

1SNd1dT4 aNY NMOHS SY 3IvO01

45



(NMOHS 1ON) AINO QY00 MOOHS

QY400 MOOHS HLIM ddvL
(YIGWINSSOHD) ¥3LNID ‘dvE L40ddNS

(M3L4vy) ‘¥v8 L40ddNS
(LHOIVHLS) ¥3LIN3D ‘¥vE 140ddNS

“IN9L—8/¢ ‘INN 3ONV14
av3H SSNYL ‘L X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘11od
JUVMANYH HLIM AINO JFWYY4 1¥0ddNnS
AINO 0089V ¥04
J1T1dNOD ATEWISSY 1¥0ddNS ANV davL

z “ONgL—8/¢ ‘1NN JONVIA
Z Qv3aH SSNdL ‘L X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1708
L AINO dyvL
L (ONOT) ¥3ILNID ‘¥vE 1¥0ddNS

“ALO NOILdI40S3d

00890V OL 00v9V
: S150ddNS HLM ddVvl

XgyaduvL

8¥8lY
G90L¢
[98Ll¢
900L¢
78801
006/8681
2¢990481
89/G

9GLEYT

006/8681
22990481
¥S9¢
¢¥Se¢

0099V AONV 00G9V ‘00%9V 404 SLJ0ddNS % davl
‘'ON 1dvd W3l

Mt OM~0 o

—aM

46



TITLE

PRAIRIE GEARBOX NO. 2028-401]

ot B P

T B —604

mn9-/3-82




MB604LST

PRAIRIE GEAR BOX

(1 TO 1 RATIO) SINGLE SPINNER

AG400 TO AGX10

REF. DRAWING M—B-604

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5359A PRAIRIE GEARBOX COMPLETE
1 95282 CASE 1
2 11106 PIPE PLUG, VENTED 1
S 111058 PIPE PLUG 1
4 11096 BEARING CUP 1
S5 11095 BEARING CONE 1
6 11098 GEAR 2
/7 10659 BEARING CUP 3
8 10658 BEARING CONE 3
9 11099 SEAL 2
10 11103 GASKET, .005 ?
95283 GASKET, .020 ?
95284 GASKET, .0075 ?
11 11091 CAP 1
12 11092B SHAFT 1
13 11101 KEY 2
14 95285 RETAINING RING 2
15 95265 SHAFT 1
16 50232 CAP SCREW, 5/16—18NC X 1 S.S. 12
17 50144 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 S.S. 12
18 95287 CAP 1
19 95286 RETAINING RING 1
20 98376 COVER, ADAPTER 1

43



r

= 028-0-W .. . PEA ARG

AldIvdd - XO84v3o 1vNnd

37111

14YHS LndNV

M-C-820 |

,.2o.r.rom mI,r

wodd a3amain st
xo8d¥ao  und SiHL

XO0g4¥y3o "H'Y oL

ERS -
‘W Sy 3BwUS

TRl 3yvy 3sud
‘H'd WO slyyd ¢ FAON

|||I|.|||
14YHS  Lndino

ISYO XROGUYIDL IAQQIW A
3H1L St SIHL

(nmons)  35Y2
TR 2

. ONwI\I{.;z ON lYvd .< | .. J . .. .\. | ‘“‘ | J

1600vS LNIHdINT8 VIOS3NNIN



MC820LST

PRAIRIE GEAR BOX

(1 TO 1 RATIO) DUAL SPINNER

AG400 TO AGXTO

REF. DRAWING M—-C—-820

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
S350A PRAIRIE GEARBOX COMPLETE
1 983577 CASE 3
2 11106 PIPE PLUG, VENTED 2
S5 11105 PIPE PLUG 6
4 11096 BEARING CUP 3
S 11095 BEARING CONE 3
6 11098 GEAR 6
7 10639 BEARING CUP 9
8 10658 BEARING CONE 9
9 11099 SEAL 7/
10 11103 GASKET, .005 ?
95283 GASKET, .020 ?
95284 GASKET, .0075 ?
11 11091 CAP 3
12 11092B SHAFT 2
15 11101 KEY 6
14 95285 RETAINING RING 6
15 95265 SHAFT 2
16 50232 CAP SCREW, 5/16—18NC X 1 S.S. 28
17 50144 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 S.S. 28
18 95287 CAP 2
19 95286 RETAINING RING 3
20 98376 COVER, ADAPTER 2
21 98378 SHAFT, THRU 1
22 98579 SHAFT, INPUT 1
23 98380 HOUSING, CONNECTING 1
24 98381 COUPLING 2
25 98382 T—VENT 1

o0



el

¢/ mHZMZIEEOO Aom Eu._._v
+8 08 gnH AQ08 NIVW HOUH 1034¥3d
JHL OL ¥VEMVYA HOVLLY

6L SUVEMVYA 3dAL SIATT1D,

HLM SYOLOVYL 04 26

6 16

8GZ1 'N'S HLUM ONILNVLS
K1GN3SSY HOLH 103443d S/

|
9 68
9 <

06

D 6
& \ m
s
2o :
< ,
2
"ROILY108 SV _NOUD3NA iEE £
il Ik HOUH 1033d3d ¥04
3 ~a
NOLVAISNI SNBvaS £ >3 T10d 394NS i1 10N S300

'ANINO 1dvVd dIvd3y

LO)

1z

T 6T @ 2
2> =il ‘ ol i

@ NOOVM 01 XOV/0089V



AGB800LSA

AGB00/AGX10 WAGON PARTS LIST = T

PRODUCTION YEARS 1982 TO PRESENT

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY., (ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 47009406 MAIN FRAME 1 66 18458400 LOCKNUT, CTR 3/4—10NC ZP 16
2 47009511 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4 DA HOLES) 1 67 47009311 STUB AXLE, STANDARD TRACK 4

STARTING 1982 PROD., ENDING S.N. 1257 47109311  STUB AXLE, 80" TO 88" TRACK  OPT.
OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STARTING S.N.1258 |(TEMS 68 TO 72 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY 1 73 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 32
FOR SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST 74 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32
3 47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY for 47009511 1 75 47009712 HUB COMPLETE,
STARTING 1982 PROD., ENDING S.N. 1257 INCLUDES ITEMS 76, 78 THRU 81 AND ITEM 85
4 47001876 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1 76 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS, [TEMS 77 & 78 4
5 18561030 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2 77 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8 78 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8 79 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 8 80 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
9 70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1 81 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
82 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
83 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
84 18560830 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4
85 47005917 DUST CAP 4

10 01041 PTO_SHAFT, COMPLETE 86 47005816 WHEEL RIM, 11C X 16.1 (8 ON ag 4
11 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 47006023 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 8.25 (8 ON &) OPT.
12 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—16NC. 87 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
13 47009315 PTO STAND 88 32297 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (10 PLY, 4

)
14 47007146 PTO PIN ASSEMBLY 179906 TIRE, 11 X 22.5 (NYLON TRANSPORT) OPT.
15 47002307 PTO SHIELD

15A 41859 9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE 47005805 BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE 1

L RONN D oo

158 18706422 SCREW MACH SL TR 5/16 X 1 S.S 2 47015050 “DICO™ SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)
15C 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC. S.S FROM 2005 PROD. S.N. 1404 TO PRESENT 1
16 03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4
17  OMITTED OR 47009648 PULL HEAD WITH 1 DIA. HOLES
18 47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO”
18 47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1 ACTUATOR UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1183
20 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2 OR 47009649 SURGE POLE W/ "DEMCO" ACTUATOR 1
21 18051628 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 3/4 4 AND PULL HEAD WITH 1 1/4 DIA. HOLES — NOW IS "DICO”
22 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4 FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING (S.N. 1184 THRU 1403)
23 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/B8—16NC. 4 OR 47009691 SURGE POLE W/"DEMCO" ACTUATOR FOR
24 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 5 PERFECT HITCH, FROM 2001 SN 1258—1403 (OBSOLETE)
25 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5 —
26 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/B—16NC. 5 STD | 88
27 10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2 68 47005650 BRAKE DRUM, (13") 4 4
28 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 69 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER, L.H. (13" 2 2
29 31208 BELT, B43 (46" QUTSIDE) 2 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, R.H. (13" 2 2
30 71403 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER 2 70 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20Nf. X 1 16| 16
31 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 71 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16| 16
32 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 72 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16| 16
33 18057450 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2 1 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 5 5
34 18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 2 47005664 HOSE CLIP 4 4
35 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1 47005666 LINE CLIP 20| 20
36 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—-13NC. 1 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 1/2, SELF-TAP 20| 20
37 47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1 18721019 SCREW, 1/4 X 3/4 SELF-TAP 4 4
38 18560722 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1 47005680 TEE, F X F X M 1 1
39 10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA. 2 47005685 UNION TEE 2 2
40 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 47005660  UNION 2 6
41 47006631 SHIM .075} FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0—4 47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18" 1 1
47006632 SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0-4 47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25” 4 4
42 47006359 SQUARE KEY, “1/4 X 3 1 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 47 2 6
43 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 20" 2 2
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS) - - -1 -
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 51" 2 2
44 18056826 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 1/2 8 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 2 2
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/B—16NC. 8
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1 PERFECT HITCH, STARTING S.N. 1258
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 1”7 DIA. 1 89 omitted
48 01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2 90 PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH, 1
49 47006360 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3 91 PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1
50 47005625 SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4 WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)
BUSHING ITEM 52 (2 EACH) PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS
51 47009152 EQUAUIZER, INCLUDES 2 WITH 1 1/4" OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL)
BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH) 92 18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8 1
52 47001529 BRONZE BUSHING,(EQUALIZER) 6 93 18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
52A 470015295 SPLIT BUSHING,(SPRINGS) 8 94 600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2
53 47001528 SPRING BOLT, 1"—8NC. X 5 14
54 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 14
55 18449000 JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 14 95 - - -
56 47001497 HANGER STRAP, INSIDE (TAPPED) 4 96 - - -
57 47001496 HANGER STRAP, OUTSIDE 4

58 47002308 TOP SPRING PLATE 4 97 - = -
58 47001804 U-BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 8 98 - = -
60 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 16

61 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 16

62 47009107 AXLE, TOP ASSEMBLY 2

63 47009106 AXLE, BOTTOM ASSEMBLY 2 99 47009624 LINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT.
64 47002309 U-BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 8 100 18590091 PIN (#207 HAIRPIN TYPE) 1
65 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 16

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

P/N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)

52



00L# WAL o LOF WAL 4, SINANOJWOD (¥6 WaL)
< LL gy ve anH "A008 NIVW HOLH 1034¥3d
IHL OL uvamvdd HOVLIY
€8 SYvEMYNA ,3dAL SIAITD, 96
(8 HLM SHMOLOVAL ¥04
25%) 98
) ' 6
T Tods @ S YOS 'N'S HLM ONILYVLS o
7))
NIGAYO/MOL ¥3dO¥d NSN3 oL | & 2 6
dn ONIOV4 GITWVISNI 38 ISNA SIHL S
(NMOHS Sv) ¥IBWVD 3LVOIONI OL XV 23
8NnLS 3HL 40 dOL JHL NO dT3am Lods v N L6
SI 3¥IHL ‘001 WALl ANV 9 W3ll NO zL /
+» INVI¥OdWIes ;
ve
g
69 > I P z
; ® 6g 2
SHYIZ LHOWALS S 9 HoN o AoVl 8 _,.. ; % A& ¥
@ ¥04 FIXV QUVANVIS z . G - >
LY
S Y N R 3 n
m 0 = Sl
38 ISON SLSHOVAE H3ONVH BRSY _, JOuH Loahid ¥od
ININdS ¥V ONV INONA = ' __.‘ = "AINO 1¥vd ¥ivd3y
FHL NI S[108 3HL NI SYIIZ WS z =Y
\z
ol

‘99 ONV S9 ‘¥9 SW3L
QYVANVLS HUM TIXV 8nLS dAVID LS

HLAIM YOVML HONI 06 WNWIXVW 82
¥04 FIxv 378n0a

el NOOVM 0099V




AG600LSA
RV 12/7/23
PRODUCED FROM FALL 1997 TO PRESENT 1/
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.; (ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION qQry.
1 47009186 MAIN FRAME 1 65 47006518 U—BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 4
2 47009510 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1°DIA HOLES) 1 66 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 8
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298 67 47008659 STUB AXLE, STD. 607,72", 78" WIRK 4 W
47009511 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4" DA HOLES) 1 47108659 STUB AXLE, 70" 80" 88" WTRACK OPT. =
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299 68 18057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 4 <
OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STARTING S.N. 1504 |69 18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8 8 W
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (PRFCT HTCH) 1 70 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 4 3
2 SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST 71 18417900 HEX. NUT 5/8—11NC. 4 =
3 47009285 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009510 1 [TEMS 72 TO 76 SEE “BRAKE PACKAGE” W,
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298 77 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 32 ar
4 47001319 HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1 78 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32 Z>
5 18561026 COTTER FIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2 79 47009712 HUB COMPLETE, 4 e
3 47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009511 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 80, 83 THRU 85 AND ITEM 89 8F
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299 80 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS, 81 AND B2 4 389
ENDING S.N. 1503 81 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4 <%
4 47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1 B2 47005272 BEARING CUP, QUTER 4 T
5 18561030 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2 B3 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4 5=
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 . 8 84 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4 =
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8 85 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4 =,
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 3 86 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4 ez
9 70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1 87 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4 2
88 18560830 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4 z=
B9 47005917 DUST CAP 4 e
90 47005816 WHEEL RIM, 11C X 6.1 (8 ON 8) 4
47001016 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 16 (8 ON 8) OPT,
10 0104t PTO SHAFT, COMPLETE 1 47006023 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 8.25 (8 ON B) OFT.
11 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1 91 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
12 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—16NC. 1 92 20121416 TIRE, 14L X 16.1 (8) PLY 4
13 47009315 PTO STAND 1 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.
14 47007146 PTO PIN ASSEMBLY 1 339490 TIRE, 12L X 16 (12) PLY OPT,
15 47002307 PTO SHIELD 1 179906 TIRE, 11L X 22.5 (NYLON TRANSPORT) OPT.
154 41859 9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE 2
15B 18026418 BOLT, 5/16—16NC. X 3/4 SS. 2 OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES
15C 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC. SS. 2 47005860 2 WHEEL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE
16 03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4 1 47005805 4 WHEEL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE
17  OMITTED 2 | 47015050 "DICO™ SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)
18 47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 (FROM 2005 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1846 AND UP)
19 47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1
20 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2 OR 47009648 PULL HEAD WITH t DIA HOLES
21 18056828 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 3/4 4 REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO”
22 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4 ACTUATOR UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N.1298
23 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 4 OR 47009649 SURGE POLE REPLACEMENT DEMCO (now DICO)
24 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 5 AND PULL HEAD WITH 1 1/4 DIA. HOLES
25 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5 FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299
26 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 5 OR 47009691 SURGE POLE FOR PERFECT HITCH
27 10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2 FROM 2001 PROD. STARTING S.N.1504 THRU 1845 (OBSOLETE)
28 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 WAL
gg ;mgg EEI{E‘F%LFSN OUTSIDE) % _ GWALTAWEL] 88"
14 ULLEY, FLAT IDLER 72 |47005650 BRAKE DRUM, (13" 2 & | 4
31 47001799  SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 73 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTERE L.|?|. 137 1] 2] 2
32 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, R.H. (13" 1 2| 2
33 18057450 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 4 1/2 1 74 (18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF, X 1 8 | 8|18
34 18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 2 75 |18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8 | 8 |16
35 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1 76 |18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 8 8 |16
36 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 3 5 5
37 47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1 47005664 HOSE CLIP 3 5 5
38 18560722 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1 47005666 LINE CLIP 8 8 15
39 10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA. “ 18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4, SELF-TAP 8 | 15|15
40 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 18721019 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/2 3 5 5
41 47006631 SHIM ,0753 FOR PILLOW BLOCK 0—4 47005685 UNION 'TEE 1 2 2
47006632 SHIM (250} FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0—4 47005660 UNION 2| 2] s
42 47006359 SQUARE KEY, *1/4 X 3 1 47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18" — 1 1
43 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4 47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25" 2 4 4
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS) 47005686 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 8" 2 | ==
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 207 1 1 1
44 1B056826 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8 47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 307 1 1 1
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 8 47005685 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 51" 1 1 1
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 1 2| 2
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 17 DIA. 1 47005680 TEE, F X F X M — 1 1
48 01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 4" — |l a8
49 4;806360 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3 =
50 47002080 SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4 PERFECT HITCH, STARTING S.N. 1504
BUSHING ITEM 52 (2 EACH) 93 Pi—301V3C PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY 1 3
51 47007108 EQUALIZER, INCLUDES 2 INCLUDES ITEMS 93 TO 97 —
BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH) 94 PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH 1 =)
52 47001331 BRONZE BUSHING,(EQUALIZERS) 6 95 PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1 wE
52 47001331S SPULT BUSHING, (SPRINGS) 8 WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE. (STANDARD) SE
53 47007145 SPRING BOLT, 1-8NC. X 3.88 6 PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 2,
54 18901B05 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT(UP TO 2016)2 WITH 1 1/4” OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL) g"’
(2017 AND NEWER) 10 06 18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8 1 Ss
54A 18901806 90" GREASE ZERK 4 97 18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1] o
55 18449000 JAM NUT, 1—8NC. 6 98 600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2 2©
56 44101152 U—BOLT, 1/2-13NC. 8 3>
57 18457650 HEX. LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. 16 AXLE ASSEMBLY FOR 90 INCH (MAX.) TRACK WIDTH x
58 47001293 HANGER STRAP (UP TO 2016) 8 99 47009759 OUTER AXLE (DOUBLE TUBE) 2 F
2017 AND NEWER 100 47009826 STUB AXLE (WITH 16L TIRES A 62" 4 S
S58A 47003492 OUTSIDE HANGER STRAP 4 WHEELTRACK IS THE MINIMUM SETTING) =L
58B 47003493 INSIDE HANGAR STRAP (TAPPED) 4 101 47009768 SPRING CLAMP PLATE 4 i
59 47001318 STEEL INSERT (UP TO 2016) 8 102 18057450 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2 16 o=
(2017 AND NEWER) ) 103 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16 =
60 18057942 BOLT, 5/BNC X 3 3{4(UP TO 2016)8 104 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 16 84
47003491 SPRING HANGER BOLT 1-8 X 3.56 8 105 18057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 4 oz
(2017 AND NEWER) 106 18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8 8 =
61 OMITTED 107 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 4 2z
62 18457900 LOCKNUT, 5/8—11NC. (UP TO 2016) 8 108 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11INC 4 3| ..
18449000 JAM NUT 1—8 NC (2017 AND NEWERB 109 47009835 SHAFT, GND WHL DRV. (SPECIAL) 1 =
63 47008653 OUTER AXLE 2 110 47009624 LINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT. ]
64 47009404 CLAMP PLATE 4

AG600 WAGON PARTS LIST

o4

P/N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)
P/N: 47005860 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481

IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W,



AGS00 WAGON

/: N

p

DOUBLE AXLE FOR
MAXIMUM 90 INCH TRACK WI
102,
101\
!
g
103 \
104 —
7 |
50 111 /
2 gop

/3\

ol

o2
<

¥
'
by /@\

\ ¢
\ q : v

N

(2]

\
51

\

§ ¥

‘> .

o)
'_-
&
XK % =5
< / t\___ I%
b \, 27 8
@ ~ 8 AN/ %)
= " S
o © y 3 me 1}
L ¥ 25 g3t
¥, n. =
—~ 0\?’- o © Q= QS%
© 5 0
. 3 Bl s
2 28 o BE  BEEE
A\ —
© N 4 L. = émg%
" & 5 \ 52 "ﬁo 7
900 — / / B : X HE goIBm
~ B2 b B e EEE
w w
- o= 4 H ) i \pm BYE
/ A O =, ﬁ\ N,
- £ [
5 Pzess
- i V ,/"\\‘o—‘ l S %

- - “
152/ S
N o :._\} - \

/] VI O I\

S
m o 4G5
e
o
- B8 w « o 5 2 % 8 8
= 5L
ezt
<
nlste]
datrd



TEM
1
2

PART NO.

47008186
47008510

AG500 WAGON PARTS LIST AGS00LSA

REV 12/7/23

PRODUCTION YEARS 1983 TO PRESENT

DESCRIPTION Qry.

MAIN FRAME 1
SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (17DIA. HOLES) 1

UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1208

47008511
FROM 1998

SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4 D HOUES) 1
PROD. STARTING S.N. 129

OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STARTING S.N.1316|

WP WN

WONO U

61
62

47009692

SOUD POLE ASSEMBLY (PRFCT HTCH) 1

SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST

47008285

HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009510 1

UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298

47001319
18561026
47009523
FROM 1998

47001676
18561030
18057930
18891600
18417900
6020502

HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8

COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2
HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009511 1
PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299

ENDING S.N. 1315

HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1
COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2
BOLT, 5/8—11INC. X 2 8
LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8
HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 8
JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1

REPAIR PARTS SEE SEPARATE JACK (LLUSTRATION

01041
18056836
18459200
47009315
47007146
47002307
41859
18026418
18476350
03258
OMITTED
47006359
47001785
05239
18056828
18811200
18496800
18056822
18811200
18496800
10093
18767450
31208
71403
47001799
47001799
18057450
18811400
18891400
18417400
47009235
18560722
10328
18767450
47006631
47006632
47006359
05239
10499

18056826
18496800
47006239
47006639
01340

47006360
47002080

47009078
47007108

47001331
470013318
47007145

18901805

18449000
47006863
18891400
18417400
47001293

47003492
47003493
47001318

18057946
18057942
47003491

18891600
18457900
18417900
18443000

PTO SHAFT, COMPLETE

BOLT, 3/8—1BNC. X 2 3/4
HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8-16NC.
PTO STAND

PTO PIN ASSEMBLY

PTO SHIELD

9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE
BOLT, 5/16—16NC. X 3/4
HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC.

JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3

SPACER, BEARING BLOCK

PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING
BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 3/4
FLATWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—18NC.

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1

o
0
IR

PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA.

SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4
BELT, B43 (46" OUTSIDE)

PULLEY, FLAT IDLER

SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG
SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2
FLATWASHER, 1/2

LOCKWASHER, 1/2

HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC.

SHIELD, PULLEY

COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1

PULLEY, 5.4 PTCH DIA.

SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4
SHIM (.075) FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0—4
SHIM (.250) FOR PILLO\: BLOCK  0-4

N==a2a NN A DR

(OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS)
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8
FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 8
DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1
SPINNER SHAFT, 17 DIA. 1
U—JOINT COUPLING 2
SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3
SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4
BUSHING ITEM 52A (2 EACH)
EQUALIZER, (1983 TO 1992) 2
INCLUDES BUSHING ITEM 52 '53 EACH)
EQUALIZER, (1993 TO PRESENT) 2
INCLUDES BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH)
BRONZE BUSHING, (IN EQUALIZERS) 6
SPUT BUSHING, (IN SPRINGS) 8
SPRING BOLT, 1—8NC. X 3.88
{1993 TO PRESENT) ONLY 6
GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT(UP TO 2016)6
2017 AND NEWER)14
JAM NUT, 1-8NC. (1993-PRESENT) 6
U-BOLT, 1/2-13NC. 8
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1
HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 1
HANGER STRAP (1983 TO 2016) 8
2017 AND NEWER
OUTSIDE HANGER STRAP 4
INSIDE HANGER STRAP (TAPPED) 4
STEEL INSERT, 1983 TO 1992) 14

BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 4 §!953-1992 14
BOLT, 5/8-11 X 3 3/4(1993-2016) 8
SPRING HANGER BOLT 1—8 X 3.56 8
(2017 AND NEWER)

LOCKWASHER, 5/8 (1983 TO 1992) 14
LOCKNUT, 5/8—11NC. (1993 TO 2016) 8
HEX NUT, 5/8—11NC. (1983 TO 1992) 14
JAM NUT, 1=8NC. (2017 AND UP) 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

63
64
65
66
67

PN

OR

OR

56

47009520 CENTER TUBE

47009404 CLAMP PLATE

18098462 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 6 GR. 8
18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC.

47009403 STUB AXLE, STD 607,72",78" TRACK
47109403 STUB AXLE, 707, 80," 88" TRACK
18057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. ¥ 5

18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8

18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8

18417900 HEX. NUT 5/8—11NC.

[TEMS 72 TO 77 SEE “BRAKE PACKAGE™
47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF.
47009618 HUB COMPLETE, (NO BRAKES)
INCLUDES ITEMS 78, 80, 83 THRU 85 AND 89
47009635 HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES
INCLUDES ITEMS 78, 80A, 83 THRU 85 AND 89
47005618 HUB WITH CUPS, (NO BRAKES)
47005635 HUB WITH CUPS, (FOR BRAKES)
47005520 BEARING CUP, INNER

47005510 BEARING CUP, OUTER

47005030 GREASE SEAL, émas TO PRESENT)

: 00 mpN E

o

ARRRRRRE RERRESE & AN ArORTD

470050304 GREASE SEAL, (1983 TO 1987)
OLDER SEALS ARE .050 UNDERSIZE

47005580 BEARING CONE, INNER

47005548 BEARING CONE, OUTER

18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16

18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF

18560828 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2

47005515 DUST CAP

47005803 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15

47005819 WHEEL RiM, 11C X 16.1 OPT.

47005817 WHEEL RIM, W7B X 20 OPT.

20120012 VALVE STEM 4

20121215 TIRE, 12L X 15 (10) PLY 4

20121416 TIRE 14L X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.

30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.

20090020 TIRE, 900 X 20 (TRUCK TIRE) OPT.

OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES
47005850 2 WHL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE  OPT
47005854 4 WHL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE OPT
47015050 “DICO™ SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)
FROM 2005 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1549 TO PRESENT

47009648 PULL HEAD WITH 1 DIA. HOLES 1
REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO”
ACTUATOR UP TO 1898 PROD. ENDING S.N.1298
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299

47009649 SURGE POLE FOR PERFECT HITCH 1
FROM 2001 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1316 (ENDING 1548

AND PULL HEAD WITH 1 14}.01.& HOLES (REPLACEMENT IS DICO)

47009691 SURGE POLE DEMCO ATOR (OBSOLETE)

[BRAKES!

47005759 BRAKE DRUM, 12"
47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER LH. &12"
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER RH. (12
18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1
18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF.
18057522 BOLT, 1/2-20NF. X 1
47005663 HOSE BRACKET

47005664 HOSE CLIP

47005666 LINE CLIP

18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4, SELF-TAP
18721019 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/2, THRD—CUTTING
47005680 TEE, F X F X M

47005660  UNION

47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18"

47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25"

47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 4"

47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 30"
47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 517
47005688 TUBE, BRAKE IINE X 60"

:
=

S S UN=N = UOOOWHEED - =N
—_ N ==
PUU0Rano

N =UIp 2NN

OMITTED

PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH 1
PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1
WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)

PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS

WITH 1 1/4" OBROUND HOLE, (GPTIONAL)
18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. % 5, GR. 8 1
18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4-10NC. GR. 8 1
800182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2

AXLE ASSEMBLY FOR 90 INCH (MAX) TRACK WIDTH
47009759 OUTER AXLE, (DOUBLE TUBE)
47009765 STUB AXLE

47009763 SPRING CLAMP PLATE

18057450 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC.
18057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5
18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8

18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8

18417900 HEX. MUT, 5/8-11NC.
47000835 SHAFT, GND WHL DRV. (SPECIAL)
47006518 U-—BOLT, 3/4—10NC.
47009404 CLAMP PLATE

18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC.

47009624 LINE SHAFT SHIELD

[N R

CORAARDp == php N

N: 45006078 AG500 SINGLE TUBE AXLE

P/
[conmus ITEMS #63 THRU 71

P/N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)
P/N: 47005860 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

d

N: 45006090 AG500 DUAL TUBE AXLI

P/
lCONTA!NS TEMS #99 THRU 112



AGS00HEN
RV 05/17/18

AG500 WAGON eNScren axie

SHAFT ROTATION.

DIRECTION AS THE

COLLARS BY TURNING
THEN ON THE SAME

39

70

64

HU
COMPONENTS

"CLEVIS TYPE" DRAWBARS

=~3>’ ATTACH DRAWBAR TO THE

E
=
g
B
g

PERFECT HITCH MAIN BODY.

(ITEM 7)



ITE

<

[o RN O’)O‘l-h(.rl%l\)—‘

oo

11
12

AGS00 WAGON PARTS LIST

WITH HENSCHEN AXLE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
47014186 MAIN FRAME
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (MOD. HEAD)

SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST

18057930
18891600
18417900
Pi—301v3C

PPi—-301V3
PPi—206VR
WITH | INCH
PPi—208VR

BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2
LOCKWASHER. 5/8

HEX. NUT, 5/8-11NC
PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES ITEMS 6 TO 10
PERFECT HITCH

PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS
ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)
PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS

WITH 1 1/4” OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL)

18058452
18458452
600182
70924

47009315
47007146
47002307
03258
OMITTED
47006359
47001785
05239
18056828
18811200
18496800
18056822
18811200
18496800
10093
18767450
31208
71403
47001799
47001799
18057450
18811400
18891400
18417400
47009235
18560722
10328
18767450
47006631
47006632
47006359
05239
10499

BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8
LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8
HITCH PIN, 1 X

6
JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED)

PTO STAND

PTO PIN ASSEMBLY

PTO SHIELD

JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3
SPACER, BEARING BLOCK

PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING

BOLT, 3/8-1BNC. X 1 3/4
FLATWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC.
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
FLATWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8-1BNC.
PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA.

SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16~18NC. X 3/4

BELT, B43 (46" OQUTSIDE)
PULLEY, FLAT IDLER

SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG
SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG
BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 4 1/2
FLATWASHER, 1/2
LOCKWASHER, 1/2

HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC.
SHIELD, PULLEY

COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1
PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA.

SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4

SHIM (,075) FOR PILLOW BLOCK 0-
SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK 0-
SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3

PILLOW BLOCK," W/ ROLLER BEARING

(OPTIONAL: FOR REPAIRS)
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK

Qry.
1
1

— 00 00

— b b b

bR =S S aN===NDNAENOUORRRN ==

o)
o0

AG500HNLS
REV 06/29/20
TEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION Qry.
44 18056826 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 8
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 17 DIA 1
48 01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2
49 47006360 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3
50 01041 PTO_SHAFT, COMPLETE 1
51 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1
52 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—16NC. 1
53 715418 HENSCHEN AXLE, Ew 0 HUBS) 2
15420 HENSCHEN AXLE, (WITH 03224 HUBS)
54 18058429 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 1 3/4, GR. 5 8
55 18811800 FLAT WASHER, 3/4 8
56 18891800 LOCK WASHER, 3/4 8
57 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 8
58 ITEMS 58 TO 63 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE” 24
64 30545 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2-20 NF X 1 1/2
65 03224 HUB COMPLETE, (F45 STYLE) 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 64, 66, 69 THRU 71 AND ITEM 75
66 03222 HUB WITH CUPS, 67 AND 68 4
67 10239 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
68 10299 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
69 10240 GREASE_SEAL, 4
70 10238 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
71 10298 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
72 11077 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
73 11076 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
74 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 2 4
75 10241 DUST CAP 4
76 47005809 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15 4
77 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
78 20121215 TIRE, 12L X 15 (10) PLY 4
79 47009624 LINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT.

2 47105050
58 47005759
59 47005758

47005757
60 18056820
61 18891200
62 18436700
63 18057522

OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES

CONTACT AG SYSTEMS

"DICO” SURGE POLE, SPECIAL
BRAKE DRUM, 12"

BRAKE CLUSTER L.H. (12"
BRAKE CLUSTER R.H. (12
BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF.

BOLT, 1/2—-20NF. X 1



- (02 Waw)
SIN3NOJWOD "'AGOE NIVW HOLH 103443d

anH 3HL OL ¥vEMvdd HOVLLY
09 SUVAMVNG ,3dAL SIATTO,
65 HLIM SNOLOVAL ¥O4

£¥0l 'N'S HLIM ONILYVLS
ATGN3SSY HOLIH 1034yd3d

HOLIH 103443d
404 310d

14 1ON S300
AINO LMVd dIvd3y

ol

LZ/€1/10 AY

44AVIddS 00pOV ¥4 NOOVM LoV

o9



L10S00L¥:N/d W3S 3SVIYO YIQNO MY¥3IZ 3ISYIYO ON NV SEI SvH gnH dNOA dI
L8906 N/d WIS 3SVINO ¥3IQUO 'MY¥3Z 3ISVIYO V /M HLOOWNS SI 8NH ¥NOA 4

310N
‘1d0 Q@T3IHS LIvHS 3N S28600LF SL
L 'ON9L—8/€ ‘INN JONVI4 00896¥8L L€
z 9 X L 'Nid HOLH Z8L009 L L 8/¢ '¥IHSYMIVI4 o00zTLl88L 9F
1 g ‘N9 'ONOL—¥/S ‘LNNMDOT TS¥8SH8L €L L L X "ON9L-8/€ ‘1108 TZ89G08l G
l 2’49 6 X ‘ONOL—%/€ ‘1108 2S¥8S081 TL L L X Z&/S ‘Nid ¥3Ll0D 22/09G8l +¢€
(I¥NOLLJO) ‘F10H GNNOHE0 .+/L | HLM L A3TINd 'a13HS  GE€T600Lv €€
L SIAF1D _HOLIH 1034¥3d ¥ABOZ—!dd L ONEL=Z/L ‘INN "X3H O00¥LLv8lL 2¢
(QuYANVLS) ‘JT0H ANNOY HONI | HLIM L Z/L ‘M3IHSYMIO0T 00vi6sslL  IE
l SIAT10 HOLH 103443d ¥A90Z—!dd L z /1 'Y3IHSVMIVIY oOvLiSsL OF
l HOLH 103443d €ALOS=!dd 0L L ¥/L ¥ X "ONEL-Z/L ‘1708 O0SbLS08L 6T
L ONOT #/€ — AITINd ‘N3IOVdS 66L100LF 8T
l psplwo 69 L INO1 #/€ — A3TINd ‘¥3IOVdS 66L100Lv LT
L¥OL "N'S ONILYVLS ‘HOLIH 1033¥3d z 3701 V14 "AITINd goviL 9T
z (3aisLno .e¥) £¥8 ‘1738 g0z1e ST
r4 (A1d oL) L9l X g9l ‘L 1622 89 ¥ /¢ X "ONBI-91/S ‘MIN¥OS 13S 'GH DS 0S¥L9/8L T
rA W3LS 3AWA Z100ZL0C L9 z Vid HOUd #°Z ‘A3TInd €600l €T
Z (8 NO B8 9L X 1LL ‘WiH T33HM 918500LF 99 1 0078 ONI¥vV3E ‘¥IOVdS S8LL00LY 2T
z dvd 1Sna /16S00L¥ G9 l QT13HS Old 68c2-C 1T
z Z/L L X 91/¢ ‘Nid ¥3L100 0£809¢8L +9 1 ¢ X ¥/1 ‘A3 3yvnNDS  6G£900Lv 0T
z INVL—=1 ‘1NN Q3LI01S 00168Y8L ¢£9 Q3aLLINO 61
A galL/c X | '¥aHSvM I1ANIIS /100008l 29 1 Z/L 91 X | CLIVHS MOVP  LGLG00Ly 8L
r4 y31NO ‘INOD ONINVIE  642S00Lv L9 ¥ "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘LNN 39NV14 00896v8L LI
4 3NNl ‘ANOD ONIMVIS 8/ES00LY 09 v 8/C 'MIHSYMIV1d oozLlssl 91
z v3S 3SV3YD (ILON 33S) 69 4 L X 'ON9L-8/¢ ‘1708 7289508t Sl
rA ¥3IN0 ‘dND ONINVAE Z/LZSO0LY 8S l ATGN3SSY NId Old  9vLZ00LY ¥1
rA Y3ANNI ‘dNO ONIVIE  2/LES00Lt LS L ONVIS Old Gl£600/%y €I
Z 8S % LS SW3U ‘SdND HLM 8nH ZLLS00LF  9G ¥ "ON9L—8/C ‘INN 39NVI4 00896¥8L Tl
G9 OL 95 SW3L S3ANTONI ¥ 8/¢ ‘MAHSYMIVId 00ZLL88l LI
z ‘131400 BNH  Z1L600LY SS v /¢ L X "ON9L-8/€ ‘1708 8289508l Ol
9l ‘NBL—91/6 'LNN T3IHM  0¥0S00LP +S T ONINY3E ¥3TI0H /M 2078 MOTIId 6€ZS0 6
gl AN8L—9L/6 ‘17108 T3IHM LPOSO0LY €S L ON9L—8/€ (MOTAN) LNN "X3H 00T6S¥8L 8
9 ONLL—8/S ‘INN 'X3H 006LL¥8l TG L ¥/¢ T X 'ON9L—-8/€ ‘1108 9¢89S08L L
9 8/S "MIHSYMMOOT 00916881 LS I J13TdNOD ‘LIVHS Old 010 9
9 Z/1 L X "ONLI-B8/S ‘1108 9Z6/S08lL OS
(z18visSNray) A18NISSY JIXY LTLLL
Mﬁml MOVHL ,89) ATBWISSY JIXV LibLL
I (TPl— MOVML .09) AIBNISSY JIXV  O¥L600LY 6% .
L € X +/1 ‘A3 IWYNDS 6SE£900LF 8Y I (Q3INIVd HSINIL) TdNOD MOV ¥260L S
¥ §/c X ONBI-91/S ‘M3INOS 13S 'QH ‘DS 0S¥/9/8l1 L¥ r4 Z X ¥/1 ‘Nid ¥3ll00 0gol9g8lL ¥
z vid HOUd #'S ‘A3TInd gzc0l 9t 1 ¥/1 S X ¥/1 | ‘Nid HOLIH 991004y ¢
9 "ON9L—8/¢ "INN 39NV14d 00896¥8L S¥ ¥L OL 69 SWALl HOLH 1934¥3d, 33S
9 Z/L L X 'ONgL—8/€ ‘108 9289G081 ¥ IN3S3dd OL L¥Ol "N'S ¥Od
+-0  MJ018 MOTId ¥O4 Momm.w AIHS  Z£9900LY _ 9%0L "N'S_ONION3
$=0 D018 MOTId ¥04 (S40°) WIHS 1£9900LF EF ZEOL "N'S ONILNVYLIS '00N¥d 6661 WO¥4
M0079 MOTIId ONI¥YIE JOOM t (S30H vid,+/1 1) A1am3assy HOUH €ZS6004F T
(Suivd3y 804 TVNOLLLO) 66+01 4 2/L L X ¥/1 'Nid ¥3l00 9z0l9s8l ¥
¢ ONI¥v3Ig ¥3TI0Y w; %0078 MOTIId 6£2S0 ¥ l 8/6 G X L ‘Nid HOUH 6lElooLy ¢
z ONINdN0Y INIOP—N obeLo ¥ LE0L "N'S ONION3 'Q0¥d £66L OL dn
¢ 91 Z/4 L X #/1 A3 3WYNDS  09£900LF OF t  (SIOH 'VIQ 1) AISW3SSY HOLIH 682600LF T
L Z/L S¢ X 'V .|l ‘LIVHS H3NNIJS 0661—C 6¢ (INNOW uz_wz“._w IAVES NIV 0gZLL
1 96 X ‘Vi0 .l ‘LIVHS 3AI¥Q 086l-2 8¢ L (3A¥Q OLd) INVHA NIVA ¥SLLL L
‘AID NOILJIEOS3d "ON Luvd Wall gNLs] NOILdI¥OS3d ON Lavd Wall

¥3AVIYLS 00¥9V JO4
1S SLYVd NOOVM ¢CLOV

zZz/12/60 A
VIS1ZZ LoV

60



SPDRHUB

HUB ASSEMBLIES 12/7/23

6 BOLT HUB
AG500

8 BOLT HUB
AG600, AGBOO & AGX10

@ 5
/ AG400

8 AG600
AG800
9 (AG500) AGX10
6 BOLT 8 BOLT
11 HUB HUB
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. QTY.
1 HUB COMPLETE 47009635 1 47009712 1
MFGR. PART NUMBER H635 HD812-5
HUB COMPLETE INCLUDES ITEMS 2 THRU 7 AND 11 THRU 13
2 HUB WITH RACES 47005635 1 470056712 1
3 INNER BEARING RACE 47005520 1 47005372 1
4 OUTER BEARING RACE 47005510 1 47005272 1
S OUTER BEARING CONE 47005548 1 47005279 1
6 INNER BEARING CONE 47005580 1 47005378 1
7 GREASE SEAL 47005030 1 (SEE NOTE) 1
8 SPINDLE WASHER 18000017 1 18000017 1
9 SPINDLE NUT 18489100 1 18489100 1
10  COTTER PIN 18560828 1 18560830 1
11 DUST CAP 47005515 1 47005917 1
12 LUG BOLT 47005012 6 47005041 8
13 LUG NUT 47005040 8
NOTE:

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

FOR UNITS WITH BRAKES REPLACE LUG BOLT P/N:47005041 WITH WHEEL STUD P/N: 71954

oN



a1a|dwog A|lquiassy qaH bzze
aoey apising 662014 |

1

avey ap|su| 6ec0l.

SYALINAD HONI 9 NO SITO€ THTHM 9 . LT

ATINO ATXYV NIHDISNAH ‘A TINASSY 4NH cseomats o |
INNPSHOIS Phe b 9LOKL

Bupieag apising 8620}
des asealn Uo-ysig 1pzoL
[£ag 0vco!t
Buueag apisu| 8E201.
'D'g ,,9U0SB|0H 9- 4,58y adey v Buisnoy zezen
Aoy 181100 ,ZX 8/t £0904

a
(QHLSIT SWALL 1TV SHANTOND o

HTXV NAHDOSNHH 04
$7Te0 ATANASSY dNH LA TdNOD

gecol




I QT3IHS LdVHS 3N SS  $T9600LY
NMOHS 1ON 1Ng G3dNTONI OSTVY

—

oZ .l X

NF AN+ N

ANM L

(80Z1E SIOVIdIN)
QALV¥IMOd 1738—-A

9Z ON9L-8/€ X3H ‘LNN

07 .B/E "HIHSYMIY4
ONg1—-8/¢ X3H ‘L1709
L8/ “¥IHSYMNOOT

0z 1108 dvl 4713S .} X .8/¢€

NIVHO 0—-¢

L 1OVHE A3TINd ¥37Al "ONIHSNE
(SL—01—20 340439 L1INnG SLNN NO AINO Q,03¥)
NMOHS SV 13SNI ¥3d 81 ANV Ll SW3Ll dT7Im

LHOIVILS ‘MY3Z 3ISV3YO

J4/€ X CON

81—9L/G ‘M3I¥IS 135

L X ZE/S ‘Nid ¥3110D

3vs ‘HIHSYMIVI 8/S

INN "X3H DN £1-2/1

YIHSYMMO0T T/
YIHSYMIVS 2/1

ONIIS NOISN31X3

A3TINd ¥31Q1 "¥3OVdS
A3TINd ¥31Q1 ‘L3INOvNE
Old ‘L40ddNS NO—1109 1INOY4
Old ‘L¥0ddNS NO—1708 dv3y

l
¥
{
z
1
L
z
L 1708 ¥ X "ON ¢€1-2/1
L
|
|
|
l
z
z
L

‘ad +'S ‘A3TInd
‘ad ¥4 ‘A3Tnd

"NdY 0001 (JTvH) LiVHS Old

¥Z¢ 0L L SW3U S3anTONI

3131dWOD NOISYIANOD Old

ONILSIX3 gLl X | ‘I4dvHS 3ANd
ONILSIX3 € X ¥/1 ‘A 3¥VNbS

ONILSIX3

A3TINd ¥37a1 1vid

/L 9L X | ‘LdVHS Mowr

HLUM 30V1d3Y aNv (9L X _w

L14VHS ONILSIX3 313730 (¥3Myv3 # 9002
INILSIX3 /€ TT X L "LIVHS Movr

ONILSIX3

ALD

£2/S0/L0 ‘A3Y
NO—11089AN0O01d

3131dW0D "LIVHS Old

A0S

0089¢v8L
00ciLesl
¢T895081L
0016881

00v00LL

0001681
£6¥L00LY

S0810681
0S¥/9/81
2¢L09G81L
0091s881
oovLLV8L
oov 16881
oovLigsl
9¥¥/S08L

YelLL
66L100LY
¥61¥L00LY
06,004y
L06/00LY

(A4 LAY

eLYTE
60¢YC—¢6

0001L0vS¥

6£¢900LY
6S£900LY
covLL

1G1S00LY
LS2€0 'N'd
004V ¥Od
8S2¢0
1010

~ANMTNONO0D

oouww

g
v

NOILdINIS3Q

'ON ldvd W3l

G1L0Z AINr Q3SIA3Y NOILYOOT
S ANV + SW3l
31v001 OL 370d 40 SM3IIA

S W3l INNOA OL \
38nL NI STI0H ONIMI¥a
3Y043d L4VHS Old

S 3L INNON OL
61 WAL S1708 ONiddVL
—413S 1d309V OL SIIOH
10T1d VIQ 91/ OML TINQ

(MOT3@ Iv13@ 33S)
S A3l INNOW OL
380L NI STIOH ONMING

Wdd 000l OL O¥S

035

¢ 0L € SAITINd NO 1739
INNOW ‘Old WdM 000L HLM
‘e Ol ¢ SAITINd NO 1138
INNOW ‘Old Wd¥ O¥S HLIM

NOISYIANQCD 0ld (¥ W3L) XINO 1738 3NO 3sn



U}/e

sxie. ioz‘que is a measure of t:ze amount oz hbe-mqg

=

oue feot long will yield 90 Ibs. /it of torque _o*rq** wrenches are i

proper amount of torgue is being ar

[

expressed as length times 1orce.

s oy bolis mUSt. e applied on
evels to prevent wose wheels,
-ous separation of wheels from youw

Note: Wheel m
proper torgue

possible danges

(XS
¥
£

Be guve 0 use only the fasteners matched fo the cone angle of your wheel (:Lsaa-_xl

T

The proper procedure for atisching your wheels is as follows:

Start all bolts or nuts by hand to prevent cross threading.

proper wheel mounting torgue 0 YOour
£

i,
520 or nuts:in the: 4@1_@‘?71119 SEQUEDCE:.+ mmss
3. 18 of the fas teners should be dore in §tages. E‘ohowms
iended sequence, tighten fasteners per wheel torque
s diagram
1 i I
a 3 3 &
2 Os ¢
\O/ }(‘( B &
+ 2 z
4 BOLT 5BOLT § BOLT
4. Wheel nuts/bolis should be torgued before first road use and after
each wheel removal. Check and re-torgue after the first 50 miles
and again at 100z miles. Check Denoancail“y“ t“e*-e after
Wheel & Rim Torgue Reg;@é;ﬁefmeﬁt“
: .
[ ;
Description Application Maximum Torque
(Steel wheels) ft Ibs

1/2"Cone nut 12"-13" Wheel 75
1/2"Cone nut 14"-16" Wheel ;120 -
9/16"Cone nut 16" Wheel 135 175
., 5/8"Cone nut Flat disc Wheel 175 225
. 5/8"Cone nut Clamp Ring 190 210
i 3/4"Hex nut Demountable 210 260
't 3/4" Spherical nut Single Wheel 450 - . 500
3/4" Spherical nut [nner Dual 450 500
1 1/8" Spherical nut Outer Dual 450 500
5/8” Flange nut .. — — Wheols R

i, 2l s e

63A.

D75 - e 395



PAGES 64 -67
HAVE BEEN OMITTED

68



1009 ANV dnd ‘ONIMdS (HOVE L) SIANTIONI

UM ¥IVd3y ¥3IANIAD T133HM GOOY6
L w —NMOQ a10H 3J0HS ‘NId 79620 V€T
y 4 —NMOQ QIOH 30HS ‘Nid . S068l8S  £¢
¥3033719 08G0¢ 2T
JI0H ONUSNPQY ‘LINAOHO ¥3A00  ¥6268S  LC
MIUDS ONILSNrAY ‘ONIYdS /BSOS 0T
YIATT ONINAS 96G0¢ 61
JOHS ‘ONINdS GBGOS 8!
AJGNIASSY MIMOS ONILSnray  65LevES Ll
NOOMYW — NMOd Q10H 3OHS ‘ONIMdS L6GOS 9l
IN1E — NMOd QTOH JOHS ‘ONRMdS 1090¢ Gl
NMOG dT10H 30HS ‘dn0 06G0¢ V1
NOILdIgDS3d  ‘ON Idvd WAl

(N\moHs “H¥) M31IFAVIA HONICL

[4
Z
}
)
L
l
l
)
Z
e
l
l
-
|
L

L

(AR pet=

HM3LSNTO IMvEd ONIMOVE d344

NYNLI3Y JOHS ‘ONIMdS 0Z¥0¢ ¢l

ONIY ONINIVL3Y Lghoe Tl

HOHONY ONIMdS ‘Nid 88G0¢ L1

“ONNOZ—¥/1 ‘LNNMOOT ——— 801

y/¢ X *ONNOZ—¥/L "GH "X3H ‘L7108 81/5508! Vol

ONNBL—9L/S ‘LNNMOOT 009/G¥8L  OL

‘97 ‘SSN /) YIHSYMLVI4 oovLissl 6

SN T3AVML  Z1L6218S 8

91/S ‘Y3HSVM HLOOL TWNY3LX3 ——— L

8/ X 'ONN8L—9L/S "GH "X3H ‘1108 . 9i¥9508} 9

~go¥ Hsnd /8508 G
‘HY ‘ATENASSY YIANITAD 13IHM | BSOS

‘H ‘ATEW3SSY ¥3ANIMAD T3IHM 7860¢ V¥

M3IATT JOHS z0GeldS €

(Mv3¥ Z % INOY4 2) ‘LM JOHS Divde 86¥8lES ¢
AINO M3ISNTO 31F1dW0D SY 108 ° ——

(1S0d 10AId/M) A1BN3SSY 31V1d XOVE 968188 |
(NMOHS 1ON) WNYAQ IMvdE 6SLS00LY
WY ‘H3LSNTO IvHE  LSLG00LY
‘HT ‘83LSNT0 3IMvg  8GLS00LY

NOILJId0S3d ON Ldvd W3l

AN
\O



R i atatatal el

1008 ANV dNO ‘ONIydS (HOV3 1) SIANTONI

LM ¥Ivd3Y H3IANMAD TI3IHM G006
9 # —NMOQ Q1OH 30HS ‘Nid 68G0¢ €2
: : ¥3d3318 08G0¢ <¢¢
J70H ONISNPAY ‘L3WAOEO H3A0D GG¥C6  1C
M3NOS ONLLSNMAY “ONIYdS £6G0¢ 0O¢C
H3IATT ONIAAS 9650¢ 61
JOHS ‘ONINdS - GeG0z 8l
1NN M3YOS ONILSNray 66G0¢
1108 M3¥OS oNILsNrady g6G0¢ Ll
NOOMYN — NMOQ Q10H 3OHS ‘ONI¥dS L6s0E¢ 9l
IN1g — NMOQ Q10H JOHS ‘ONIMdS 1090 . GlI
'ON 1dvd W3l

NOILdI¥OS3d

—

NMOG d10H 3JOHS ‘dno 06508 V1
NYNL3Y AOHS ‘ONIMdS 0Z¥0g . €1
ONIY ONINIVLIN 1Z¥08 Tl
YOHONY ONINdS ‘Nid 88G0¢ L1
‘ONNEL—91/S ‘1INNMO0T 009/6+8L Ol
97 ‘ssn 7/l ‘d3HSYMLY1d oovLiissl 6
YN T3AVHEL ¢6SOL - B
91/G ‘¥IHSYM HLOOL WN¥ILXd ——— L
8/G X "ONN8L—9Ll/S "GH "X3H ‘1108 -9i+9s081 9
ao¥ HsNd 18608 S
‘HY ATEW3SSY H3ANMAD 133HM L 8G0E
‘H ‘ATGNISSY ¥IANITAD T33HM 785608
Y¥3IA31 30HS ¥650¢ £
CzoEW ‘JOHS 3INVuE ¢8LE0 VC
(lova) ‘30HS ivyE +8l80 T
AINO ¥3LSNTO 3LF1dW00 SY 0108 _
(1SOd 1OAId/M) A18W3SSY 31V1d_XOvE g/50¢ L
(NMOHS LON) WNy¥Q 3Xvd8 0S9500L¥
HY NILSMTO IxvHE  1G9S00LY
‘HT ‘Y3LSNTO 3INvEE  TS9S00LY
NOILdI40S3d  "ON 1dvd W3l

(NMOHS "H¥) ¥FLIIAVIA HONIE 1

11SHMYd

HM31SNTO IMvEd ONIMOVE J344

70



8 dvl—413S #/¢ X OL# ‘M3¥OS  8lolc/sl
g8 do 3INM - 999500Lb
¢ dvl—473S ¥/ X /L ‘M3¥0S  6l0l2/8l
L Mh.m:W ‘JSOH IMvdg  G99S00/v 9l ¢ dimO ISOH  ¥99G500/%
z .GZ) ‘3SOH Ixrvya  £99500/% Gl ¢ 13X0vdg 3ISOH  £99500/L%
¢ (,#) “INIM Iivdg ‘Jgnl  <89G00LY vl —
L L0Z) INIT Iivyg ‘FgnL C69S00LF €L L N X 4 X 4 ‘33L 089500L%
L LLG) ‘AN Iivdg ‘3gnL G69S00LY  TL z NOINN  099G00/Z%
L L0€) ‘3NN ivyg ‘3gnl £89G00LY L1 JOVMOVd Ivdg ILTTdNOD  0S8S00LY
L L09) ‘INIT Iivdg ‘38NL  889S00Lt Ol
ALD NOILdI¥0S3a  "ON 1dvd W3Ll ALD NOILdINOSAA  "ON 1¥vd
Sl A vl 4 J
x f/ /
; ¢l
> 9l
LY
<

el zl

OONAN

A
[Tp]
M~ «© le}

(o) 7
° \_\ 4;//i B
J J

¥OLYNLOY NOILYYLSNTT DILVYINIHOS 3NIT IAVYE
0010 ¥O04
oi=t=tp [ SIMvHd 13IHM—2C NOOVM 000GV

MH800SIOV

—ANMFTNOMNOD

Wau

/1



vl dV1l—413S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘MIY0S
¥l dMo 3NN
g dv1—413S ¥/¢ X ¥/l ‘M3IH0S
! M._m:w ‘JSOH IMvyE  G99G00/% 9l S diND 3SOoH
v .GZ) ‘ISOH Ivdg  £99G00/F Gl S 1IMOvHE 3ISOH
g (L¥) ‘AN Iivy¥g ‘38Nl Z89S00LY Yl L 331 NOINN
L L0Z) AN ivdg ‘3gnl  TEI9S00LY ¢l z WX 4 X 4 33L
{ LHG) AN Divyg ‘3gnL G69G00LY <l z NOINN
L LOF) INM 3Ivyg ‘3gnL £89S00Lv LU JOVMOVd Ixved F1IdWO0D
z L09) AN 3IxMvya ‘I8NL  889500/%  Of
ALD NOILdI¥OS3d  "ON Ldvd W3 LI ALD NOILdI¥0S3d
cL 7 /g bl _H\ N\
\ J \
LY
0l e
J
N -
Ny
/ ') - -
l__ '] ] - 1°) Y 'l - \
M I/ N
\\\\ 14
o ° (8)(s)
\lhiu|||.|.||l|.l.|l.. S rvn_
i
e N J N
\ 7 \
HMOLVYNLOV
021 ¥04
0L—61-50 ATY NOILVHLISNTT JILVINAHOS AN IAVAHE
MHEIMPO0SOY

SIMvEE 133IHM—Y NOOVM 0089V

gL0oicL8l
999600.L¥
610L2/8L
¥399C00LY
£99500L¥
G89G00LY
089G00LY
099G00LY
¥S8G00LY

'ON  Lyvd

9l

~—ANMTNO~NO0O

WALl

/2



8 dvl—413S +/¢ X OL# ‘MIYOS
8 dmo 3nNnM
¢ dvi—413S +/¢ X ¥/l ‘M3IYOS
L szw ‘ISOH 3IMVEg  G99G00/v Gl ¢ dno 3ISOH
Zz G2) ‘ISOH Ivyg  £99G00L% vl ¢ 13ANOVYE ASOH
L (.8) ‘AN Ivyg ‘3gnL  989500LF &L L 331 NOINN
L L02Z) ‘AN 3Ivyg ‘IgnL C69S00L¥ ¢l
L L0€) “INMT Ioveg ‘3gnl  £89G00LF VLI Z NOINN
| LLG) NN Ivdg ‘3gnL G69S00LY LI JOVMOVd 33XV ILITdWO0D
L (,09) 3NM Idv¥a ‘3anL  889500L¥ Ol
ALD NOILdIMOS3IA  "ON 1dvd W3LI AL NOILJINOS3d
™ 2,
S [ \ 1 / \
f/ \\ // |\..._ Or
¢l r el
=T
% \
(9 : N
S O ()
\\
Vil
4
7 d N / N
/ q { )
\ \ |
\ / _ /
JO1IVNLOV
0010 ¥OA4 NOILYSHISNT DIVAGHOS 3ANIT IAVHY
21—82—¢0 A3
»HE0099V SaMvdg 133HM—C ZOO<\</ OO©O<

8LolcL8l
999G00LY
6L0LC/L81
¥99G00LY
£99800LY
G89S00LY

099S00LY
098G00LY

'ON Lavd

Gl

—ANMTNON~N0ON

WALl

73



« v NOINN  099500.¥ z
- (¥) 3NN ivyg ‘3gnL  289S00L¥ €L 0Z  dvl—473S Z/L X OL# ‘M3yos
MO138 SW3L GGV MOVl T33HM .88 ¥Od = 0z dr1o 3NN
¥ dvl—413S +/¢ X +/1 ‘MI¥OS
g dIno 3SOH
l M..M:W “JSOH IMvHE  G99G00LY Gl S 13)0vyg 3SOH
¥ ,GZ) ‘ISOH Ixv¥a  £199500L¥ ¥l rA 331 NOINN
z (%) INN Iv¥g 3gnL  T89S00LF ¢l | WXd4x 433l
z L02) 3N Iivaa ‘anL  T69S00L¥ i z NOINN
z LLG) NN Iv¥g 3anNL G69S00L¥ L1 JIVHOVd Ivag A1TTdNOD
r4 .09) ‘ANM iv¥a ‘3Nl 889S00/% Ol
ALD NOILJINOS3IA  "ON 1¥vd W3l ALD NOLLdINOS3a
¥l
( ) L) »
m -/
: ¢l
( = — \%%/ £
_ ) I ¢zl

[ o]

r

gi0lc/8l
999S00LtY
6L0l2/81
¥99500LY
£99G00LY
S89S00LY
089S00LY
099S00.LY
G08S00LY

‘ON L¥vd

Gl

—ANMTNONOD

W3l

e ill]

YOLVYNLOV
0014 ¥O4
0c/\z/L A3y

AHF0089Y

|\ '’

(NOILJO MOV¥LT3FHM .88 HLIM Q,D3Y)
¢ @aQv—133HM HOV3 IV

) J<.

(opisiopun W04} PBMIIA)

NOILYYLSNTII JILVNIHOS 3INIT 3IAVHE

SIMNvVHEE 13IHM—F

NOOYM 009 % 0089V '0LXOV

MOVML T33HM .88 04
i 3ION =

=

74



BRKINST6—15-12
BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP, ADJUSTMENT, & BLEEDING

Your brake cluster was centered to the spindled drum before it was tightened to ensure
proper operation. When replacing or installing new brake clusters, first finger tighten the

bolts mounting the brake flange cluster so it can still float, then install the hub and drum
assembly and adjust the brake shoes tight to the drum to center the cluster to the

drum. Then, tighten the nuts to hold the cluster in place. Now remove the drum to allow
access to the boltheads to hold and torque the nuts to 75 ft pounds. Then reinstall the hub.

WARNING

Saltwoter, granular fertilizer and other corrisive materials ore destructive to metal.
To prolong the life of a braking system used under corrosive conditions we
recommend that the actuator be flushed periodically with a high pressure water
hose. Be sure to regrease bearings ond oil all moving parts after the unit has
dried. For "end of season” storage remove the brake drums and clean inside the
brakes. Pack the wheel bearings before the drums are reinstalled.

1 INITIAL BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP & ADJUSTMENT
The brake adjustment nut is located through the slot at the bottom of the backing plate.
Insert brake tool or screw driver into slotted hole with the handle up and a bit against
the adjusting nut, pull down on handle and rotate the wheel tightening the nut.
ALWAYS ROTATE WHEEL IN DIRECTION OF FORWARD ROTATION ONLY! When you can no
longer rotate wheel, back off the tightener 33 clicks to obtain a desired gap of .030
inches between the brake shoe and the brake drum. AT ALL TIMES during the setup and
odjustment the drum needs to be rototed in the forward direction of travel because Ag
Systems uses free—backing type brake clusters. Check that the brakes function properly
when opplied and that when released, the brakes do not drag.
ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

2 BRAKE LINES
Use care in forming tubing to avoid sharp bends or kinks. Use double flare steel tubing
to assure leakproof connections. THIS MUST BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED BRAKE SHOP!

\/
R

WRONG N Js0.00

RIGHT \/(Double Flare)
3 BLEEDING THE SYSTEM

The first requirement for safe, sure hydraulic braking is the use of quality brake fluid.
Use only DOT—3 or DOT—4 brake fluid from a sealed container. If pressure bleeding
equipment is available, follow the manufacture's instructions for bleeding the system.
IF SYSTEM MUST BE BLED MANUALLY, PROCEED AS FOLLOWS.

Fill master cylinder with fluid. Install the bleeder hose on the first wheel cylinder to be
bled. (If tandem axle trailer, bleed rear oxle first.) Have the loose end of the hose
submerged in brake fluid in a glass container to observe bubbling.

By loosening the bleeder screw located in the wheel cylinder one turn, the system is
open to the atmosphere through the passage drilled in the screw.

Pump the actuator with long steady strokes. The bleeding operation is completed when
bubbles no longer rise to the surface of the fluid.

BE SURE TO CLOSE THE BLEEDER SCREW SECURELY.

Repeat bleeding operation at each wheel cylinder. During bleeding process, replentish the
brake fluid so the level does not fall below the half full level in the master cylinder
reservoir. After bleeding is completed, make sure the master cylinder reservoir is filled
and the filler cap is securely in place. After the bleeding operation is completed, apply
pressure to the system and check the entire brake system for leaks.

4 ADJUSTING THE BRAKES (AFTER BLEEDING BRAKES)
On new spreaders or tandems with brakes, trip the emergency brake and check and
adjust shoes accordingly to be free and that they hold properly when activated.
(See initial brake cluster & adjustment section above for setup information.)
Check that brakes function properly when applied and that when released, the
brakes are releasing properly and do not significantly drag.

WARNING !
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR FAILURE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN BRAKES AFTER INSTALLATION
CAN RESULT IS LOSS OF BRAKING ACTION WHICH CAN CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE. ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.
HAVE YOUR BRAKES INSPECTED BY A CERTRIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC AND ANNUALLY AFTER INSTALLATION.

AS,



8¢

L€

' ._\

i
& 9¢
*HIONZT WIOAdS V S| €L WAL ‘LivHS
HIAVIUS HLGIM MOWML HONI 06 V ¥0d ob
¥ 3ION
%%@Q i
£¢
; JfO&A
Ly
9 _>._oz_omo8< SYVTIOD &e
ONDIDOT NOWISOd| 11
ATEWISSY
IANA QUVANVLS
WOYd SLavd ag
ONILSIXT AV .
aINAVN SWALI ﬁﬂ\;\\w Y
{3
A1gN3SSY JAINd NOILVL0Y
Q334sS-01 40 NOILO3NIO

«+lSM 1¥vd 33S b

‘04Nl NIVHO
JAIRNG ¥0d
«X08 ¥3QVIAdS.
i3s

ASSY T133HM 133LS YO+

[
ez

L1

JAINMd d33d4S-01
ANV JdVANVLS

JOJLINOD TVOINVHOIN
A1ANISSY JAIHJd NOddY

£2/2L/L0
CONAYAdY

/6



£000008 % 2000008+ ‘£00000S¥ ‘Z00000SY ‘€00v00++ ‘TOOY00tY
: SIM HLM g3ANTONI SI 00£0L0/¥ N/d — €20Z TIvd 40 SV

JLvyvd3S Q3Y3A¥0 39 ISNN ANV LM 3HL HUM Q3ANTONI LON S| LSOLO N/d O W3l

(0L SW3ll S3IOVId3Y)
J33IHM T33LS

_ 00£0£04% N/d

¢2/2L/L0
COLSTNANALY

(0L SW3L S3IOVIdIYN)
q33HM T33LS

L ‘S'S O "ON NN 135440
L 'S'S T/} ST X Ob# ‘NIVHO ¥3T10d
19 % 09 SW3Ll gav 6 W3l 313713d

S3IL 2L, HLM 0099V #

L z/L 1T X Ov# 'NIVHO ¥3TI0d
L 'S'S 'S'S OF "ON “INIT HOLO3INNOD
z Z/L L X #/1 A3y 3INNA
1 S1g0Y '13IMN00HdS
L 'S'S Z/1 €9 X Ob# ‘NIVHO ¥3ITI0Y
4 *ON9L—8/¢ 'LNN JONVI4
4 Z/L L X "ONSL—8/¢ ‘1108
L SZ4a0¥ ‘1IN00UdS
z ONIMV3E .1 ‘Y2078 MOTIId
L 8 X | ‘L4YHS MOvr

004040y

620L¢
S260¢

00SOV d04

G260¢
8201¢
61G900LY
JA %4
GC60%
00896+81
92895081
6808
6£2G0
00B600LY

6G OL 0S¢ SW3l aav (6% % 8y SW3IL 31313Q)

SNd Z¥ OL L SW3L TIV S3ANTONI
01X9V ANV 0089V ¥04
0099Y ANV 0059V JO4

009V d04
3197dNOD 3AIMA d33dS-01

L 'S'S L X Ob "ON ‘NIVHD ¥3T10¥
L "S'S O "ON NN 13S440
L 'S'S O "ON “INIT HOLD3INNOD
L ‘930 S¥ ‘My3Z ISVANO
Ll X 96-¥8 X OF ‘13%004dS 319n00
L £180S ‘1IAN00NdS
L Gzdo¥y ‘1INJ0UdS
L S190¥ ‘13M00¥dS
9 ONINVIE 1 30078 MOTId
1 ON9L—-8/¢ ‘LNN 39NV
1 Z/L L X "ONgL-8/¢ ‘1108
¥ "ON9L—-8/E ‘1NN JFONV14
¥ 8/¢ ‘YIHSYMIV1I
4 ¥/1L L X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108
L I X Z€/S ‘Nid ¥3L09
1 Z/L L X 91/¢ ‘Nid ¥3L0D
L 6 "ON 'VIQ 8¥L" ‘390188 NIJNIVH
1 8 "ON 'VId £Z1" ‘390148 NId¥IVH
b 8/S ‘MIHSYMIVA
€ VO ¥l X | HSNG "HOVW "¥'N “YIHSYM
¥ LHOIVYLS *M¥3Z 3SVIND
T ON9L—-8/¢ ‘INN 3ONVTH
r4 Z/L € X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1108

NOILdI¥OS3a

£000008+
¢£00000S+
£00v 00+

GZ60¢
6c0l¢e
820le
£0810681
glsle
90101
¥680¢
L0EYE
6€2S0
00896+81
92895081
00896+81
00Z1188L
2896081
¢C.09681
92809681
81106681
6006581
00916881
2220081
G0810681
00896¥81
Z¥89G081

‘ON 1dvd

19
09

og
W3l

=le] av3ayds 14 0§ “vo3aa
t ay3yds 14 oy “vo3a

v£L060¢
Y¥S80¢

(UM NI 1ON) ¥23Q LY¥VHO 31v¥—01 3ISOO0HD

! YIMOT ‘Y2078 ONINYIE dOOM
| ¥3ddn ‘M00719 9INIMVIE dOOM
Z  S3IHONI 2/L ¥1 X 0—2# ‘NIVHO
z Z/1 6 X T 'ONINJS NOISNILX3
L YIANLHOIL NIVHO ‘30078 GOOM
! ATENISSY dViLS LN ONIM
L 1708 ¥aANLHOIL
L *ON9L—8/¢ 'LAN JONV
L A1SWISSY NIVHO AL3HVS
Nid ¥31100 GNV Nid SIAZ1O

l HLIM SIA31D ALITILN
(SINM £1)=SHNIM (2) 3AON3Y 0099V %
L MNM ONISSVd . #/€ ZL X O—+# ‘NIVHO
z "ONGL—8/€ 'LNN JONV14
I "ON9L-8/€ Q3av3ayHL ‘00M TInd
I I4 ¥1 X Alod /L 'Q¥03 TInd
L Z/1 L X #/1 A3 3ANa
L (AINO 00¥9Y) GL X L ‘L4VHS INO¥J
L 6L X L ‘LdyHS INO¥4
z Z/L T X $/1 ‘A3 3NNG

AINO 00+9V ¥04
l 6L X | "3IHM IANQ ‘L4VHS

g669¢ 62
¥S9900Ly 8T
£29900LY 12

=74 % 2 NN Y4
6866004y Gz
820600LY ¥C
00896¥8L ¢¢C
6509004y zT

9¥SS00Lr L¢C
009V 04
£69900LF 0T
00896%8L 61
0909004 81
L¥SS00LY LI
6LS900LF 91
G81610LY
0¥2900Ly Gl
0¥99-2C +i

0¥2900LY €1

AINO HLAIM XOVYL HONI 06 ¥O4 vID3dS

Z/L LT X L "133HM 3ANA LIVHS
L (QiS) #Z X L “T33HM 3INNA ‘LIVHS

€ ANOZ—=2/1 ‘LNN 133HM
¢ L X "dNOZ-2/L ‘1108 TIIHM
9 X OlL'%v ‘ML

Jgani

NIy

(S3ANTIONI) ATEWISSY 133IHM
"ON9L-8/¢ ‘LNN JONV14

/L € X 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108 IN3g
1og-¢ ‘anH

JIvW ‘17108 ONUSNrav

JIWN34 ‘1109 INILSNraY

AINO 00¥9V "ASSY HOLVD dIML
ATANISSY HOLYD dI¥L

A18N3SSY HOLVD

AINO 00¥9V ‘3sVE 3ANA

3sva 3ANG

00vOV/01LX9V/0089Y ‘ANVYL ¥3ddn
00S9Y % 0099V ‘INVY4 ¥3ddn
OLX9V % 0089V ¥04

0099Y ANV 00S9V ¥O0d

00¥9V 404

JLT1dNOD INNA G33JS QUVANYLS

NOILdI¥OS3aa

e

-

"ALD

JAIYA d33dS—07 ANV QJVANVLS
1O4LINOO TVIINVHOAN

A1GN3SSY JAIMA NOddY

SEBB00LY €L
SoL900Ly €1
LL10S00Ly ¢
¢esLs08L L1
60201
0120l
L1201
LGOL0 =
00896981
£B8Z900LY
£66600LY
920600L¥%
620600L¥
£81600L¥
£1¥600LY
810600LY
¢L1600LY
9GG600LY
L08600LY
S64600L%
2000008t
2¢00000S+
¢00+ 00+

—

N Mt no~Noonl

-—

'ON Ldvd W3l

77



"0,034 3V (ONIMV3E ¥3d

S3MIL Tl ANV 39WHOVd FIVOS V HLM 0099v/0059V 04

$3, ‘H19NI
7 y H3AVIHAS
L VN

nm\

w._w SSANMOIHL 3LYWIXOYddY)
B) ‘ZEL900L¥ N/d SWIHS 91

‘8 310N

WI03dS ¥V SI €1 WAL ‘LdVHS
HLAIM XOvdl HONI 06 v 04

'V 310N

€¢ % ¢¢ WAl
33S SONILLS

% S3SOH -
9 AIONIQH000V SHYTIOD
A1GNISSY ONIMOOT NOLLISOd
JAMA QVANVLS
NOHd SLavVd
ONILSIXT 3V
QIMUVIN SWALI
A1EN3SSY 3JAIMA T ol
Q33dS—-01 | 4o noid3via .
201SM Lovd 335 "04NI NIVHO a4
JAMa ¥o4 @

¢Z/0L/ 11
COHAYAAY

.X08 ¥3AV3IYdS,

JAINA 033d4S-01
ANV QdVANVLS

JOYINOD OINMNVHAAH
e ATGNISSY IAIHA NOddV

/3



(61/81 SWAL) SNId SIATTO 40 S3ZIS OML IHIM J¥IHL €202 OL HORd

S000008% %® ¥000008+ ‘SO0000G¥ '+00000S¥ 'SO0Y00¥¥Y '+00Y00FF

Sl HLM Q@3anToNl SI 00£0£0L% N/d — €202 TIvd 40 SV o) avayds ‘14 0§ “vo3d v£060¢
L avadds ‘14 oy “vdo3d v¥580¢
J1vavdas a3HIAHO 3@ LISNW ANV LM 3HL HLIM Q3ANTONI LON Si LS0L0 ‘N/d Ol WALl (L NI 1ON) Tw03d L¥VHO 3lvd—07 3SOOHO
(0L WAL S3DVIdIY) T33IHM T33LS  00LOLOLY
(ONIMY3E/8 ) 39VMOVd TIWOS /M S3AMIL T#L ¥O4 4,034 XINO [4 [ZAT R ON9L—8/¢ ‘1708 2¥89508L 0f
9L Y0078 MOTIId ¥0d4 (05Z°) WIHS Z£9900Lt  S9 b d3IMO0T 40079 ONRvIE gqOOM  ———
L ¥3ddn ‘X00178 ONI¥vIE AOOM GB69E  6Z
- - - %9 Z  S3HONI 2/L L X O—Z# ‘NIVHO +S9900L% 82
- == - €9 [4 T/l 6 X T 'ONRIAS NOISNILX3  £Z9900L% LT
- - - 29 i HINLHOIL NIVHD 'MO078 d0OM GIeye  9¢
L A18WN3SSY dvidlS LNN ONIM  68S600L¥ G2
1 ‘'S'S O 'ON NI 13S440 6z0le L9 l 1708 ¥3NALHOIL 8£0600L% V¢
L 'S'S g/l S X Ov# 'NIVHO ¥3TIoM Gz60¢ 09 z T3AMS 930 06 ‘MO8T3 9-9-10GZ €2
l9 % 09 SWALl adv &S W3l 313730 SAN3 LdW 2/} X sS40 of
SFMIL 2L, HLM 0099Y % 00SOV 04 z SIHONI 891 X +/1 '3SOH "QAH Ovi609 22
| ATENASSY NIVHO AL34vS  B8SL610LY 1T
1 'S'S 2/L 1Z X Ovf ‘NIVHO ¥3TI0¥ GZ60€  6G z L X 2€/S'Nid ¥3LL0D 22.09SBlL 02
| ‘S'S "S'S O¥ 'ON N1 ¥OLOINNOJ 820lE 8BS - €X 8/S ‘Nid SIATT0  #¥91¥SBL 61
[4 T/L L X #/1L A3 3NH0 6169004y LS 14 Z/V T X B/S 'Nid SIAI10  TP9IvS8l 8l
L GlE0¥ ‘13MI0MdS LOSYE  9G (8102 34d SIATIO Pméw:x HVdIY TAD  ¥8TIVOLY
L 'S'S Z/1 €9 X Ovf ‘NIVHD ¥3TI0H GZB0E GG | | (8102 LSOd SIAFI0 QTaM)LIM Hivd3y “1AD ¥120¢
¥ ON9L—8/€ ‘INN 3ONV14 0089648l +S b % X 2/L | 'M3ANMAD DINVHOAH  Z£9S00L% L1
¥ Z/1 L X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1708 9289508l £G L /L L X ¥/L A3 3NMA 6169004 9L
! GZ0¥ '13NO0MJS ¥680¢ 2§ L (AXINO 00¥9¥) GI X | ‘L4VHS INOM4 G8L6L0L¥
4 ONINY3E 1 ‘40078 MOTId 6£250 IS L 6l X | ‘IdyHS INOM4 0¥2900Lt Gl
l 8 X | ‘LdVHS XOVF 008600Lt 0S z z/1L 2 X ¥/1 A3 3ANA 0v99—-¢ ¥l
66 OL 05 SW3L aav (6% %» 8y SWAL 313130) AINO 00+9V ¥OA
SN1d £¥ OL L SW3L TIv S3ANTONI L 6L X | “T33HM 3ANQ ‘LIVHS  0¥Z900/F €1
OLX9V % 0089V ¥O4 +$00000BY ATNO HLOIM MOvdLl HONI 06 ¥04 WI03dS (@)
0099v ONY 0059V ¥04  +00000S+ Z/\ LT X L ‘133HM 3ANO 'LIVHS  GERE00LY €I N~
00¥9V 03 +00v00++ L (alS) ¥2 X L “133HM ARG 'LIVHS  S01900L% £l
3LT1dNOD ARG 433dS-01 € "ANOZ-Z/1 ‘INN 133HM 1 1L0S00LY 2L
£ L X '4NOZ-2/l ‘1108 133HM T2TGLS08L LI
L 'S'S ,L X OV "ON ‘NivHO ¥3110¥ GZ60C  6F 9 X Ol'v ‘JdlL 6020}
L ‘S'S OF 'ON "IN 135440 6201 8% Jant 01201
| ‘S'S OF 'ON NI ¥OLO3INNOD 820l Lt Wi 11201
(01 WALl S30v1d3y) I 930 GF MY3AZ 3ASYIMO  LOBLO6BL 9P L (s3amoni) KT8W3SSY 133HM LGOLO Ol
733HM T133LS _QBBQ N/d L1 X 96—~¥8 X OF ‘13MI0¥dS F18n0Q SIGLE  S¥ | 'ON9I—-8/€ ‘INN 39NY1d 0089648l 6
! €108 '1IN00UdS 90101 ¥+ I 2/1 € X "ONSL—8/¢ ‘1108 IN38 [82900L% 8
| gza0y ‘13IN0O0¥dS 680 £F L 1108-¢ 'aNH  £L66600LY £
| GLA0Y ‘13NO0MdS LOSYE TP I IV ‘1109 ONILSNPQY  920600LF 9
9 ONRV3E 1 0078 MOTIId 6€2S0 ¥ L VN34 ‘1708 ONSNPQY  620600L%
4} ONgL—-8/¢ 'INN 39NV1d  00BY96YEL OF L WHY M3ANPIAD  BSB600LY
4} z/1 L X 'ONgl—-g/C ‘1108 9Z89SOBL 6% AINO 009V ‘WdvV L41 961600
¥ 'ONGL—8/€ 'INN 3ONVI4 008968l BE | Wiy 141 6¥0£00Ly €
¥ 8/¢ 'MIHSYMIYTd 00CLI8BL L© L AINO 00vOV ‘ISvE 3AMA  Z6LBLOLY
¥ $/1 | X 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘1708 +289S08l 9¢ L 3Sva JARMQ  £S0€00L% T
l Z/L L X 9L/¢ ‘Nid ¥3LL0D 92809GBL SF | 00¥9OV/00BOV/0LXOV ‘ANVH4 ¥3ddN  L08600LY
I 6 'ON 'VIQ 81" ‘3908 NIddIVH 8%106S8l We I 0085V % 0099V ‘INvVH4 ¥3ddN  S6L600L% |
I 8 "ON VIQ ££1° ‘3908 NIddIVH +6006G8L ¥¢ 01X9v/0089V ¥04 SO0000BY
€ VO L X | HSNA 'HOVA U'N ‘Y3HSWM Zzeoogsl £F 0099 ONV 00SOV 04  SO0000G+
4 LHOWMLS ‘M¥3z 3SVA¥O GOBLOBBL 2€ 009V ¥04  SOO¥0Ot+
¢ ‘ONgL-8/€ ‘LNN 39NV14  00BI6YRL i€ JLT1ANOD 3AMA Q33HS QYVANYLS
‘ALD NOLdIOS3d  "ON ldvd W3 "ALD NOLLdI¥OS3A  "ON l¥vd Wil

3AN¥A 033dS—07 ANV QMVANVIS
JOHINOD OINNVYdAH
A1EWN3SSY JAIdd NOddY

¢z/01/1L A3
COLSTHANALY



'SNOILJO TTOUINOD Q33dS QAH OGNV

JARIG NOddY QAH ¥04 Q3J33aN Fs
SNOLLYOOT 13X0V¥d NO d13M \Nw \“\Om\ JANHNa d0LNgI¥1SIa
404 861lS L,A073IM X089 33S </ A, L\.._! JNMNYHAAH ON AaNV
¥3av3yds O&Q.Gr ~. JAIMA NO¥dvY GAH
N } Sal HLIM SLINN ¥04
13IN008dS dv3d
JANA NOMdY .SG
Sd00T NYHL Yo
S3ISOH 3LN0Y §Mw£$
RN P
INON4 ™ %5
OL G3LN0Y 38 <
NVD S3SOH 0S //n_\ Q
1noLND dn an3g %%,
TYANVA SIHL 40 OF 39vd 434 NIVHO vm\
33S 'ONOT HONI £G! S3OV1dY {4 \v
ONOT S3HONI 8 NIVHD 3ARMA Q&\Q
INIGNN1d
JNNQ IS 33S
A 43y 960019
_ S3SOH 3sn
"Q3ANTONI JHVMANVH ONY 3
ﬁ-@ muu EDW3L 034 SV 1OVE OLN SWILSAS—OV 3sn @J- m@u; 6@5@
AR oy, X8
. - > S : <0
g SININOJHOD Mumnwnuﬁu_\,&m\wﬁ_mwuﬂm:zm @,Q &
3 YITION INOWS FHL 40 ANI FHL OL (MOSN3S (£¥8-1.L10-£90) “w /
‘~ —31v¥) Y3Q0IN3 ¥VINNVND N3AVY LNNOW AZO_._,«__UO.._ ¥04 861 nwm_ﬂwh._u,wm ZJHH%U /
EeITE] g (433) e o) S INVA ONN3S QAW 7 %
NIAVY SNiyv38 OAY3S NO—CT13M @ vmx& o,
~—¥37T108 INO¥4 JHL 40
/ NOILNIOAY HOV3 HLIM SININOJWOD
oF 39vd 43y «9°CL ST3AVEL JOAIANOD JAI¥A doLlngdl¥isIia Tvna %
TN Ho *310N JIONIS ¥04 Ov NYHL /& w3vaugs
S39vd NO ONtgWN1d Y
(LNN 40 3AIS HY INOY¥4 NO INNOW) JAING ¥OoLNgI¥ISIa 33S
(1£0—1£10-£90) NOILJO H3IAOONI ¥VINNYYO N3AVY . - e
E . IANA “LSIa 33S
434 960019
S3SOH 3sSN
S14dd0N o3d10 PUD $10¢ H0OA
( 66801087 ) LM 3LITHdNOD N
SHIAYIHLS H3ZIT11Y34 a\o«o
00G9Y ANV 0099V 0089V d04 v@

JOYLINOD d33dS JAH N3AVY HLIM
JAIIA NOdAdV OINMNVHEAAH 1TVYNOILJO

£z/12/60
QEAYQYdSAOGAH



A8 O O ; 6 O O 3 5 O O HYDCVSPRDRVLST

OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC APRON DRIVE 1/5/16

WITH RAVEN HYDRAULIC SPEED CONTROL
2014 AND OLDER MODELS

( 48010899 ) COMPLETE KIT INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 30 ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ‘ QTY.

612108 HOSE, 3/4 X 108, #12JICFS 90° X 3/4 FM PIPE
611120 HOSE, 3/4 X 120, #12JICFS X 3/4 MALE PIPE
6352036 HOSE, 3/4 X 36, #12JICFS 90" X #12JICFS
31027 ROLLER CHAIN SS, #50 X 84.00 LONG
1501—12 MALE PIPE ELBOW SWIVEL

6801—12 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

6602—12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE

6400—12 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
063—0171-843 PWM VALVE, 15GPM

18056842 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 3 1/2 LONG ZC
47003853 BRACKET, FOR RAVEN HYD SERVO
18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC

18457800 NUT, CTR LOCK 3/8-16 NC ZC
6801—12 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

6400—12 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR

51930 HYDRAULIC MOTOR

47005190 CONVEYOR MOTOR BRACKET

18824800 FLATWASHER, 1/2 SS

18997400 NUT, HEX, 1/2-13 NC SS

18022026 BOLT, 1/2—13 NC X 1 1/2 SS
18991400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 SS

31212 CONNECTING LINK, #50 CHAIN SS
31213 OFFSET LINK, #50 CHAIN SS
47003903 ENCODER BRACKET

18025715 BOLT, HEX #10—24 X 3/4 SS
18812300 FLATWASHER, #10 ZC

18987800 NUT, FLANGE #10—24 UNC SS

10106 SPROCKET, #50 13 TOOTH X 1.00 BORE
* 063—0171-071 ENCODER

* 115—-0159-787 FLOW CABLE 21’

(* — not shown for clarity)

OLOOO\ICDL)W-l>-(;~1l\)—\OLQ00\1()3()'|_;>.(,4[\)_\(3LOOO\IOUU'I-P(»II\)4

FOR HYD APRON DRIVE ONLY AND
NO HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE USE
ITEMS 31 THRU 33

31 610096 HYD HOSE

32 LT—75—00N CHECK VALVE

33 100372 PIPE COUPLING, 3/4 NPT

31

__\_\[\)



‘SNOLLJO TON¥INOD Q33dS QAH aNV
JANYQ NO¥dY QAH ¥0J Q3d33N
SNOILYO0T LIXovy8 NO Q1M

Y¥0J4 861S LA1Im X0d 33s

Y3IAVIYdS
30
¥V
13)008dS vy
JARA NO¥dY

TYANVA SIHL 30 0f 39Vd 434 NIVHO
335 ‘ONOT HONI LS1 S30v1d3y
ONOT SFHONI ¥8 NIVHO JARA

"SNOLLONULSNI N3AVY a3d ONY

SININOJHOO @3AINO¥d N3AVY INISN LIVHS
AITION IANA 3HL 40 ON3 3HL OL (JOSNIS (NIAVY S30V1d3Y)
—31vy) dIAOONI UYVINNVYO NIAVY INNOW 0L62004F :N/d
YT1dNOD

(iHSN1J LS LISNN A3x)
orbLe N/d
1IND0US IAQ

(43¥)

d3ITIOY dav3dy 3HL 40
NOILNT0AIY HOV3I HLIM

GZ 39vd J3
AITI0N IANG « b ST3AVYL YOAIANOD
YOAIANOD ‘310N

(LINN 40 30IS H1 ¥v3Y NO INNOW)
(1L£0—1210-£90) NOILJO ¥3IQOONI AUYINNVID NIAVY

@) ¢ #y, oy, INQ ¥OLNENLSIA
> >, OMNNVY¥AAH ON ANV

\ A, e JNYA NO¥dY TAH
& HLIM SLINA ¥04

SdO0T NYHL §$o~ .?ﬁe
S3SOH 3LNOY
U ey, o
&
INOY %5
NS OL g3Lnoy 38 by, /
1_ © © N0 S3SOH 0S Ny ‘o
1NOLND dN aN3g o&g
_ ”_//\ "oy,
(2) \l ONIGNNTd
ill 3A¥A “ISIa 33S
4 NG / 434 960019
. S3SOH 3sn
(NOILYOOT ¥04 861 Amwwzzp_mmoé%mﬁw WMd) N
1,073M X08 335 FATYA OAY3AS QMH
(nd % NIAVY) z_%x?ﬁ@ ° 0@

SININOJWOD
JAIYA JoLndldlLsia vnd ®
JTONIS 404 S39vd ONIGWNTd
JA™A doLNgldLsIa 33s

.r;f (..,.r,

- ONIgNNTd
JANA “Lsia 33s
434 960019
S3ISOH 3sn

(6680Z08%) LM 3ILI1dNOD
SY3IAVINLS ¥3ZMILY3A

00S9V ANV 0099V ‘0089V ‘0LX9V ¥Od
T0YINOO d33dS QAH (Q3LYINGON HLdIM 3STNd)
AWMd HLIM 3AIRMA NOddV OJINVYAJAH TVNOILJO

£z/6/01
AMdOAH



AGX10, 800, 600, 500

OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC APRON DRIVE
WITH PWM HYDRAULIC SPEED CONTROL

2015 AND NEWER

HYDPWMLST
11/10/23

( 48020899 ) COMPLETE KIT INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 29 & 33 THRU 37
ITEM PART NO.

RN NRNNRONRONN = = = s
OO LdOUAUN—=OQOONOUAWN—=OOIONOO A UN—

612108
611120
632036
31027
1501—12
6801—-12
6602—12

DESCRIPTION Qry.

HOSE, 3/4 X 108, #12JICFS 90" X 3/4 FM PIPE
HOSE, 3/4 X 120, #12JICFS X 3/4 MALE PIPE
HOSE, 3/4 X 36, #12JICFS 90" X #12JICFS
ROLLER CHAIN SS, #50 X 84.00 LONG
MALE PIPE ELBOW SWIVEL

STRAIGHT THREAD 90" ELBOW

SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE

063—0171—843 PWM VALVE, 15 GPM

18056842
47003853
18891200
18457800
6801—-12
6400—12
51930
47005190
18824800
18997400
18022026
18991400
31212
31213
47003903
18025715
18812300
18987800
10106

* 063-0171-07/1

BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 3 1/2 LONG ZC
BRACKET, FOR RAVEN&PWM HYD SERVO
FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC

NUT, CTR LOCK 3/8-16 NC ZC
STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
HYDRAULIC MOTOR

CONVEYOR MOTOR BRACKET
FLATWASHER, 1/2 SS

NUT, HEX, 1/2-13 NC SS

BOLT, 1/2—13 NC X 1 1/2 SS
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 SS

CONNECTING LINK, #50 CHAIN SS
OFFSET LINK, #50 CHAIN SS

ENCODER BRACKET

BOLT, HEX #10—24 X 3/4 SS
FLATWASHER, #10 ZC

NUT, FLANGE #10—24 UNC SS
SPROCKET, #50 13 TOOTH X 1.00 BORE

ENCODER

* 115—-0159—-787 FLOW CABLE 21’
(* — not shown for clarity)

FOR HYD APRON DRIVE ONLY AND
NO HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE USE
ITEMS 30 THRU 32

30 610096 HYD HOSE 2

31 LT—75—00N CHECK VALVE 1

32 100372 PIPE COUPUNG,3/4 NPT 1

33 5197 HOSE GUIDE BRACKET 2

34 47007970 1 1/4” COUPLER (GRAN. ENCODER) 1

35 47005193 CONVEYOR MOTOR MOUNT SUPPORT 1 EE PRINT
36 2—5194 DICKEY JOHN SERVO VALVE MOUNT 1 S 5 |
37 2—5192 FLOW REGULATOR MOUNT 1 198

35




SNOILONYLSNI 4.
ONILY¥IdO ¥04 TIWNNYA SYOLVYIJO FTEWIML IHL 33S M

(0oc 39vd ASSV X0 ¥3Qv3ydS 33S)
(AINO 434 ATENISSY ¥04 NMOHS)
Sly¥vd OSIN % ¥3TI0Y ¥3ARQ

‘SININOJINOD A
IWNOILAO 3AINA DONNVYAAH ¥3IHIO ¥04 O s R !

TWANYA SIHL NI Ly NYHL L€ S39vd 33S SREARCREGEEES

¢ SS "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘INN "X3H 0089/+%81 bl
¢ SS 8/¢ “YAHSYMIOOT lozleggl Ol
9 SS 8/¢ ‘YIHSYMLY 14 0LZ11881 6
¢ SS +/L L X 91L-8/¢ QH X3H ‘L1109 +2892081 8
Z ONIM—0 OL 2Ir ZL# ‘MOg913 9L—Z1L—1089 L
z SAN3 HLM 3ISOH "QAH 8GZ119 9
¥ ¥/1 X 8¢—¥/1 ‘MIYOSL3S 69+0G S
L INO1 +¥/1L ¢ X '0S Z/L ‘A3 Z06£00LY ¥
L LINN O 41314 304 14VHS ¥3ldvav L06S00LY ¢
L 13MOvEE ONILINNOW DI @134 006£00LY z
| LY TOYINOD 3ANA QAH F1gWIML 01—-199/L L
ALD NOILdI¥0S3ad ‘'ON 1¥vd W3l
A 006£66LY v Ll AYHL L SW3Ll 1IX 313TdWOD
SYIAAVIYAS ¥3IZMILYI4 FAINA QAH ¥O4
1M 10YINOD JLvd Ol J19gIdL TVNOILJO
o
ZL—-50—%0 vo,a,wv G
0

DILOSIXE008 ® ) o>

34



¥4A



J—

(A¥3LIVE O1) QYOO ¥3MOd 6£00—-G62¥L 2 ~.

L 13MOVHEE8 ONILNNOW S100—-6£SZL 02 ™
l AV1dSIO YOLVOIONI HOIEM $GGl9 61 @
AV1dSIQ ¥O1VOIANI JHL OINI 9N1d S378v0 gv0 d0LOVYL 3HL NO SG¢ W3l INNOW
% 31avD HLUM 1130 Qv01 62S0—¥6SLZ Gl X08 ¥3avidds 3JHL NO G3LNNOW
(NOILONAO¥d L00Z TIv4) YOLVOIANI IHL HLIM daLvilsnTil

SW3LSAS HOIIM ,SOINOYL—HOIIM, HLIM Sd3AVIYLS 04

¥ "ONOL—¥/€ ‘LN 3JONV14 "X3H  00¥86¥8l 62
¥ ¥/1L L X "ONOL—¥/€ ‘1108  LZ8S08l 82
Z (YOLOWML Ol) d0O7 140ddnNS I18v0 LZLL0L—AQD LT
| 130vdg INNOW 318v0  99/600L% 92
1 (13008 E_aw ‘0400 ¥3IMOJ 9z8l¥l GT
L (NI-9N1d NOISNILX3/M) ‘Q¥0Q ¥3IMOd 0SL9¥l ¥2
1’14 0g M.xm NLONP OL Eooz_w ‘I18v0 Ze8LY L VET
1'14 G1  ("X8 NIONP OL M1OGNI) ‘318¥0 91cvZ8 €2 .
8 'S'S "ONOZ—¥/1 ‘LNN 3ONV14 gL08l ¢ a3y o1) oovLivel
8 'S'S ¥/¢€ X "ONOZ—+%/1 ‘1108 81/G¢c08L 1¢ ‘g, b3y (91) oovieesl
| 13)0v¥E ONILNNOW HOLYOIONI 65¥0¥8 02 D (o
T Nd_1108-n
VO E@ﬂomm._%w_omm_wmwomﬁﬁwm__%\,” 06500% 3 SAVMOVH HLA
+S37d
L (vL0Z mmow AY1dSIA HOLYOIANI HOI3M 00S¥0% DNIEDS, O EIRVEINACH
L (+ S10Z) AV1dSIa ¥OLVOIONI HOIM $60L0% 61
9 'S'S ¥Z—-0L# ‘LNN 39NVI4  008/868l 8l T30 QvoT
9 'S'S ¥/€ X vg—OLf ‘1108  S1/S208L Ll 45 wollog NO
(800Z OL ¥OIM¥d) 31310S8O« 136V oL
+S378V0 HLIM XO8 NOILONNP 6/81¥1 HLIM TSN
I S378VD LNOHLIM ‘XOS NOILONNP ¥STYOr 9l |/
$ X089 NLOP OL 318vD HLM T130 QvOl 6865¥l Gl =35 GO
8 ‘ONEL—2/1 ‘INN "X3H  00¥LL¥8L +1 e el
8 Z/1 “43HSYM MOOT 00¥1688L €1 9l
8 Z X "ONCL-Z/l ‘1108 0Sv/S08L Tl /L
¥ ¢ X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1708 8£89G081 LI ‘dN ONIINIOD |
8 .OZw_.[w\m... ‘1NN “X3H 0089¢Y8L Ol SMONNY JHL oL Wall
8 8/¢ ‘M3IHSYMMOO1 0071688l 6 DM TIVISNI . %08 NOLONNF
¥ Z/lL € X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108  Z¥89508L 8 39 avol 3HL MO138_LNNOW
b4 HVYTT10O ONINIVIIY L1L600LYy L 40 aN3 3IHL NO s378vd T130—-avoT
¥ INNOW T130 QVOT  GSZB00Z¥ 9  gmouuy £04 MOO1 S gl 1PowE
! 0089V ‘JNVM4 HOIAM  OS/610L¥ ; ,W,M/
F 0099V ANV 00S9V ‘JAVH4 HOEIM  81/600LY G . ¥z 7z \ 9z
—  NOILYYLSNTI 0089V 33S 0089V ¥O4 L oz =
0099V ANV 0059V ‘IIXV 8NlS  G2/600/% + / / 7 le
—  NOILVMISNTII 0089Y 33S 0089V ¥04 6 .
¥ 0099vY ONV 00S9Y ‘dAVIO JFIXV  vO¥600LY € A¥3LLYE Ol < 80 ¥OLlovil
—  NOILVYLSNTI 0089Y 33S 0089V ¥O4 JHL OL 103¥Ia 3dIM 3HL NI Q3INNOW
NOLLYYLISNTII 00SOV ¥3d INNOW ANV +Z W3l WOMA @ 6l YOLVOIONI 3FHL
Z 0099V % 00SOV ‘3@nL ¥IINID XY  0TS600L¥ ¢ zToﬁ% %u:mp:mmm ﬁ@m v,%vv o> 0z HLM Q3LvdlSaTl
| 0089V ‘INVM4 NIVW  6ZL6L0LY N
| 0099V ANV 00S9V ‘IAVY4 NIVA  82/600L% L GZ WAL ANV +Z W3l Ao SWALSAS HOIEM ,avLS—I9Id, H1IM
‘ALD NOILdI¥OS3d ‘ON 1dvd W3l > 0089V — 0099V -— 00GoVY
81,/50,/<0 STIAON ¥IAVIHAS ¥IZMILN34 ¥O4
3 (8102 OL dN)  A19W3SSY dvg HOIIM

Y1SOAWHAAVM



M3IA INO¥S
(L A]

N
e |0

N
N

)
/.*\ [

Old
o¥S

91Y'S d0 ¢¢/6 = 3IZIS F10H z/\ ¢ [nze] ‘ uﬁwym_ Gl bsed e
A3yIN03Y NY3Llvd J10H E

+
00%9V
- c _ ¥O 00S9V 404 91/¢ 6

+

0099V 404 9L/LL ¥1
0089V 404 T/l Gl

N
\/
N

A
U

/¢ ¢

"MO139 NMOHS SV N¥3LlvVd 3IHL 31v001
(ILVIdWAL FHL 3SN ¥O MUVN ANV JHNSYIN)
'NMOHS SV NY3LLVd 310H V T1I8d

¥ '0Z "ONOZ—+/L ‘LNN JONVIA 81081
¥ ¥/¢ X "ONOZ—¥/Ll ‘1108 81/S2081

JHVYMAHVH ONIINNOW

8L0¢ ddd AINO oVIS—I90Id 404
JIVIdNFL ONIINNOW AV 1dSIA JOLVOIANI JNVE4 HOIIM

SALTdALTOS

30



usaig = big — 3op|g = 9X3 — ID3|) = PpIRIYS
ayUym = m_m + pay = 9Xx3 + Lowmlmm_n_
pey = bBis — Noolg = 9x3 — sbubig = pIayS
apym = bis + usslg = ox3 + xiuoi) —ybieg ey
¥ "ONOL—¥/€ ‘LNN 39NVI4 "X3H oove6¥8lL 62
4 #/1 1 X "ONOL—%/¢ ‘1709 LZ¥BS081 8T
z (MolLovdl OL) 40071 L¥0ddns 318v0 6s8ly /T
I 130v¥8 INNOW 31av0 99/600L% 9T
L (13x00s :c_sw ‘0400 ¥3IMOd 0100-2Z¥€Z1l ST
L (NI-9N7d NOISNILX3/M) ‘Q¥0J ¥3MOd 6£00—S62¥1 VT
L'L4 0% M.xm NLONP OL anz_w ‘I1avo SH10—981G1 VET
L'14 S'ZZ (X8 NLONP OL ¥1O0GNI) ‘J18v0  98L00S—GCIMV €T
8 'SS "ONOZ—¥%/1 ‘LNN 39NV ooviLLe8l TT
¥ 'SS /¢ X ¥/} 101S SSN¥L ‘M3IHIS £T¥90/81 VIT
v 'S'S ¥/ X "ONOZ—-+/L ‘1708 81,5208l 12T
L 13M0VHE ONIINNOW HOLYOIANI L6S9L 0T
L AVIJSIA ¥OLVOIONI HOIFM WOY9—dSSWOY9 61
¥ 'S'S $2—0L# ‘1NN 3ONV13 008.8681 8l
¥ 'S'S v/ X ¥2—0L# ‘17089 G1/G2081 /L
L $378v0 LNOHLIM X08 NOILONNF  /Z9000S—GLIMV 9l
$ X088 NIOF OL I18vD HLUM T30 aQv01 62200S—LTIMY Gl
8 ONEL—Z/1L ‘INN "X3H oovLLb8L i
8 Z/1 "YAHSYM X001 oorLes8l €1
8 Z X "ONgL-Z/1 ‘1108 ocy/S08L Tl
%4 ¢ X 'ONglL—8/¢ ‘11049 9089608l 1L
8 "ON9L—8/¢ ‘LNN "X3H 0089¢¥81 OL
8 8/¢ ‘4IHSYMMD01 oozi6s8l 6
¥ Z/L € X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1108 7895081 8
¥ AVTI0D ONINIVIIY L1/600Ly L
¥ INNOW T130 avol GG/600Ly 9
L 0LX9V/0089V ‘INVYS HIEFM 0cL61L0LY
! 0099V ANV 00GOY ‘JNVY4 HOIIM 81/600Ly G
—  NOILVYMiSNTII 0089V 33S 0089V ¥0i
0099V ANV 00S9V ‘JIXV anls STL600LY ¥
—  NOWYHISNTI 0089V 33S 0089V ¥Od
4 0099V ANV 00S9Y ‘dAVIO XV +O¥600LY €
—  NOILYNISNTII 0089V 33S 0089V ¥OA
NOILY¥1ISNTI 00S9Y ¥3d INNOW
Z 0099V % 00S9V ‘38NL ¥3AINID IXVY 02S600LY T
I OLX9V / 0089Y ‘INVYL NIV 62.610LY
l 0099Y ANV 0069V ‘INvdd4 NIV 8Z.600LF |
"ALD NOILdI¥IS3a ‘ON L[¥vd W3l
0005008%# N/d LY OLXOV ONY 0089V
000S009+# :N/d LM 0099V ANV 00G9V
z2/60/1L 1L

810CNYIAYM

‘0,034 91) 00¥LLEBI
INN “GH

‘a,03y (91) 00¥LE8R8l
FHSYMND0T

',034 (8) £98900LY
"N'd_1108—0
NOLLVRUSATIi 00S9Y
¥3d JUVMONYH HUM
ONINJS OL FTXV INNOW

1130 avol

40 WOLL08 NO
138v1 .dOL,
HLM TIVISNI

7130 avol
S1 W3l

‘dN ONIINIOd
SMOYYVY JHL
HLIM TTVLSNI
17130 AQvO01 JHL

40 AN3 3HL

SMOYYY ¥04 X001

JHL OL 103410 JuIM
aNY ¥Z¢ N3l WOdd <©
NI-9Md 3HL 440 LNO
¥O d3sn 38 AVA

SC W3L ONV #Z N3L ﬁfo_?

av0 ¥OlOovdlL 3HL NO S§Z W3l INNOW
X089 ¥3av3iydS JHL NO G3LNNOW
YOLVYIIANI IHL HLIM a31vdisnTl

NO

Ll

Ad3Llve

Yoy
.m%,o

0C

85A

9l Wau

X0d8 NOLLONNP
MO0138 INNOW
‘s3avdo T130—-avol
H04 1IJvyE

s

92

‘av0 JOLOWL
3HL NI Q3INNOW
HOLYOIONI 3HL

A"
T SWALSAS HOIEM XINOML—HOIIM ANIAY, HLIM

0LX9V/0089V/0099V/00S9V

ST1300N ¥3AV3UdS Y3ZNILN¥Ed 404

(4AMAN % 810¢C) ATGNISSY dvd HOIIM



CONFIGURE CALIBRATION NUMBER FOR MODEL 640 INDICATOR
(Information supplied by Avery Weigh-Tronix)

Procedure to configure calibration number in a 640 Series Indicator:
1. Press and hold the HOLD/MENU button for 3 beeps and release
2. SET.PAS will appear on the display
a. Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter in the password 640 (To advance to next character
press the HOLD/MENU button)
Once 640 is displayed on the display press the PRINT SELECT button
640 will appear on the display with all annunciators one around the display
Press the PRINT SELECT button
CONFIG will appear on the display
Press the PRINT SELECT button
a. Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter in the Config Code 98300 (To advance to next
character press the HOLD/MENU button)
Once 98300 is displayed on the display press the PRINT SELECT button
9. CONFIG will appear on the display
10. Press the HOLD/MENU button once
11. CUSTOM will appear on the display
12. Press the PRINT SELECT button
13. Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter one of the following codes (To advance to next character
press the HOLD/MENU button)

Nouew

o

a. 4 Bar System using part number AWT27-500229 (Spreaders and 6500 Applicators)
i. Custom Code number is 32000

b. 4 Bar System using part number AWT27-500205 (MT600 Tender)
i. Custom Code number is 36904

c. 6 Bar System using part number AWT27-500205 (MT900 Tender)
i. Custom Code number is 55356

14. Once the correct code number is displayed press the PRINT SELECT button once
15. CUSTOM will appear on the screen
16. Press the G/N button until display says BUSY

17. Your configuration is complete

It seems like a lot of steps, but this process should take less than one minute.

(For further inquiries/details, please consult your Avery Weigh-Tronix manual.)

FbA



87



O

\ ﬂ /
Rmm._o_._ ¢ 1dd _._0._.,32u

7l 8/€ $S O ¥3S INN 006/8681] <
SSOTV/L L X
71 |91-g/e sdMIAd QVIH NVd ‘110g| 649Vl 9
z dVaLS ONILINNOW 2090027 S
z dv4 anw v129Z] ¥
_ INNOW dv14 anw yvS0L| €
_ INNOW dv1H anw eveos| ¢
(AINO IDNINI4TY
g 4O4) XOg9 DH 008DV 00800087 1
‘ALD NOILdIdDS3ad w_m_hm_w_sz <mw__w__ S¥S0/0LY ‘N/d

1 dV1d ANW ¥3aV3adS



Ol - 131vOS
v 1Iv13d
2 s
o.“,
| © } |
B
= A

/
/. 0
,.\
(=]
. @E
H g %m@,ﬁ%w ﬁ/_%wm @
- JATVA TOYINOD BME
30IS N¥N3Y Ol @
(43 ~ @ @
a @ @
L |
\ W o |

4 =N
CEPEN

V/ 16300 ANV 66802087 4O NOILVNIWOD

dN13S JAIIA NOddV DINMNVAAAH
/4ANNILS TVNA OINNVAAAH

%



HYD. DUAL DISTRIBUTOR & HYD. APRON DRIVE COMBO

PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
2 063-0171-843 PVM VALVE, 15 GPM ]
3 47005190 CONVEYOR MOUNT BRACKET 1
4 51930 HYDRAU&%IGAVOEL(())}E)(APRON 1
5 10106 SPROCKET #50 13 TOOTH 1" BORE ]
11 31440 DRIVE SPROCKET 1
20 02182 HYDRAULIC MOTOR (DUAL SPINNER) 1
29 18997400 NUT, HEX 1/2-13 NC SS 4
31 6801-12-12 ELBOW #12 MJIC X #12 M O-RING 4
32 6400-12-12 FITTING #12 MJIC TO #12 M O-RING 3
33 6602-12-12-12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE ]
36 47003853 BRACKET, FOI'\;é?é‘\\/\gEN &PVM HYD 1
37 47005193 CONVEYC%IEJIZI)\{:\)%'I['Q?R MOUNT 1
38 18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16 X3 1/2 LG IC 2
39 18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
40 18457800 NUT CENTER LOCK 3/8-16 IC 2
41 18022026 BOLTSSHX 1/2X 1 1/2 4
42 18824800 WASHER FLAT 1/2S8S 4
43 18991400 WASHER LOCK 1/2 §§ 4
HOSE LIST
HOSES
CONNECTION PART # SPECS END #1 END #2
A-A 612128 3/4X128" LG #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
B-B 632036 3/4 X 36" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
=0 612075 3/4X 75" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
D-D 632036 3/4 X 36" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
E-E 610178 3/4 X178" #12JICFS #12JICFS

90




@

)

¢l -1 3TVOS
Vv Iviad

P_<> TO¥INOD
¥31EW MO Eowz|%u|
— 1%

JATYA TO¥INOD 40 -2 ([ JH

3dIS Nan13dy Ol
@) |

66802087 ANY £16340OD 4O NOILVNIAWOD

dNi3s IARIA NOYdV DITNVIAAH
/¥43INNIdS JTONIS DITNVIAAH

N



HYD. SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR & HYD. APRON DRIVE COMBO

PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
2 |063-0171-843 PVM VALVE, 15 GPM ]
3 |47005190 CONVEYOR MOUNT BRACKET :
HYDRAULC MOTOR (APRON
4 51930 CONVEYOR) 1
5 10106 SPROCKET #50 13 TOOTH 1" BORE :
11 [31440 DRIVE SPROCKET :
20 18997400 NUT, HEX 1/2-13 NC SS 4
22 |6801-12-12 ELBOW #12 MJIC X #12 M O-RING | 4
23 |6400-12-12 FITTING #12 MJIC TO #12 M O-RING| 3
24 [6602-12-12-12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE ]
BRACKET, FOR RAVEN &PVM HYD
27 |47003853 s ]
CONVEYOR MOTOR MOUNT
28 |47005193 Aol ]
29 |18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 LG IC 2
30 [18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 Z2C 2
31 |18457800 NUT CENTER LOCK 3/8-16 ZC 2
32 [18022026 BOLT SS HX 1/2X 1 1/2 4
33 |18824800 WASHER FLAT 1/2 S5 4
34 18991400 WASHER LOCK 1/2 S5 4
36 |48010809 SINGLE DIST. HYD. SPINNER KIT 1
HOSE LIST
HOSES
CONNECTION PART # SPECS END #]1 END#2
A-A 612128 3/4X 128" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
B-B 632036 3/4X 36" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
c-C 612075 3/4X 83" LG #12 JICFS #12 JICFS
D-D 632036 3/4X 36" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
E-E 610178 3/4X 178" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°




|4 5X4) W06
y€'06 .88
§92600LY e 2/
[4X4 .09
N/d 3TXV 9nis +8. NOISNIWIA ONIOVS T3IHM
NOILD3S d31IN3D 34Nl 1vNd
€oré0L Ly ¥E'06 .88
eoré0LLy ¥e'¢8 .08
£0¥600LY y€'08 w87
£0¥600L¥ YevL WL
€0r60L Ly |4X 44 W02
£0v600.LY ve'Cco W09
‘N/d 31XV 9N1S .V NOISNIWId ONIDVdS THIHM

NQILD3S d3IN3D 39NL FJTONIS

8/1 L+ 135440 WIN Q3VANVIS

e0v60L Ly :N/d XV 9NLS

G9£600L¥ ‘N/d 3TXV 4NlLS

e 1]

o 1]

__sﬂ__owJ
v w )

«di NOISNIWIA

39nL1vna

€0¥600Ly :N/d XV 9NLS

B __omJ. e | __Q|/

In / g_bp |

0L K __%lwm /
e s, NOISNIWI (]

1 7

g3 0P

7 - ~ s N\

T o

39NL I1ONIS

ONIOVdS F1IXV 005DV



(.29 .09 HLM @3sn 39 LNVD S 191)

LC°/8 W06
12'S8 .88
Lcss .08
978600L¥ LC 69 wCl
L2'S9 «89
1C'6S w9
VA, .09
N/d ITIXV 9NLS +da NOISNIWIA ONIDVdS T33HM
NOILD3S 33IN3D 39NL FTONIS
6598014¥ 12'S8 88
659801L4¥ e/ .08
6598004¥ 1S/ .87
659800/F LT 69 Wl
6598014y Lz'£9 W04
659800/% LC /S W09
N/d 31XV 4NniS wu NOISNIWIA ONIDVdS THIHM

NOILD3S 3FINID 39NL JTONIS

/1 1- 135440 WIN QIVANVLS

659801 L% ‘N/d 31XV 4NLS

928600L¥ :N/d 3TXV dNlS

2L
__% ]/ \\ w08

o b ¢ o, _

.09 |\ __oo
.89 \

—_ow

o NOISNIWID —————

34nL 1vnd

659800.% :N/d FTXV 9N1S

e ]

W08— Zl—
H._ > b L_ HHDH_”_ H__ °p b P _
:ON|\ :Owll\
“88— Y /
20 NOISNIWIQ ————=-
34NL F1ONIS

ONIOVdS FIXV 0099V



LLEGOLLY Q4AN31X3 L/ 'v8 .88
LLESOLLY a3arovildy L£ 89 WL
L L€600LY GE[\EINE 149/ .08
L LE600LY d3rovaldd L£°09 W79
JIXY 9NlS SN1VIS 3 NOISNIWIA DONIDVdS THIHM
:m: ZO_WZME_D = m— —— I\n.i
_ 3 m_ 1

¢/l 1 - 135440 WId AaVANVLS

ONIOVdS F1XV 008DV



0SESS NIN UOSUIYOINH M 2 AMH 081 L :Ssaippe 0} Jiwsey | Jiedas Jo sAep 0g UIyUm papilugns aq jsnw switep Aueltepy

SwelsAS O PUEEaH BQP DT Injinouby puepseaH

0202 ‘v JoquisAoN

sjeq snes ainjeubig pszuoyiny
ainyeubig Jaynquisiq
‘|ejo ] wie) Ajueliepp
ajey ApnoH X | SHH JogeT)
nwwmcmaxm apIsInO mc__us_oc_ 1S0D sHed |ejo|
loge aziway pauwLIopad YO 9quasaq
ON 8010AU| sesuadx3 apisino
(s)wa|qoid aquosaq
lleday ajeq
joayeg | ainpeq 8)eq Helg Auelep
‘N'I'd "ON |9POIN
apoY) |ejsod Auno)
| Ao
alwlep Jowoysny
"ON "ON
|ejo] panoiddy |ejo] Joynguisig uogduosaq Ao Joquinp Hed Jop1o doyg “Jooy 1IsIq
INAWdINOT 071 ‘aunynou8y puep.eeH
sy 2N NYOH INIVTO ALNVHEVM s s 22
puepiesH = = puepesH Z s




